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 GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
WORK SESSION MEETING NOTICE   


 
DATE:  Tuesday, March 14, 2017 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 200 E. Virginia Avenue 
 Gunnison, CO 81230 
 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


8:30 am  • Gunnison County Boards and Commissions Vacancies 
 
8:35  • Sage Grouse Review Fees 
 
8:55  • Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority Strategic Planning and Funding Options 
 
9:25 • Visitor; Vince Rogalski; Transportation Issues Update 
 
9:45 • Break 
 
10:00 • Service Plan Revisions; East River Regional Sanitation District, Skyland Metropolitan District 
 
10:30 • Draft Gunnison County Strategic Plan Revisions 
 


• Adjourn 
 
 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 


http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings no later than 6:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting. 
 
  



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings










 •  Currently, there is no fee for Sage-grouse reviews.
 •  Community Development contracts with NRCS, for sage-grouse 


reviews by their Wildlife Biologist, at a cost to the taxpayer.
 •  All permits within sage-grouse occupied habitat are reviewed by 


NRCS for potential impacts to sage-grouse.
 • Pre-application reviews are optional, but still incur a cost for review.
 • The County wishes to recoup the cost of NRCS/County staff time for 


Sage-grouse reviews.
 • Staff estimated the review time required for Sage-grouse reviews.
 • The estimates are conservative, based upon a minimum 


allocation of County resources.
 • Sage-grouse reviews involve the following Community 


Development staff:
 Administrative Assistant  
 Assistant Director
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Administrative Assistant $35.00/hr.
 Assistant Director $46.00/hr.
 NRCS Wildlife Biologist – contract      $50.00/hr. 





 *(Hourly Labor Cost 2017 – provided by Human Resources, rounded 
to the nearest dollar)                 
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Types of review:
 Desk Review – assessment performed in 


office by NRCS Wildlife Biologist 
 Onsite, with CPW consultation – higher 


level onsite assessment performed by NRCS 
Wildlife Biologist, with consultation with 
representatives from CPW, which typically 
includes terrestrial wildlife biologist, 
wildlife managers, and County staff
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Staff Time:
Administrative Assistant:       .25 hour
NRCS Wildlife Biologist:      1 hour


Admin Assistant - intake; create file, scan documents; forward to 
NRCS
NRCS Wildlife Biologist – review of location, potential impacts, 
determination of whether to require onsite consultation, 
preparation of report
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Staff Cost:
Administrative Asst.       .25 hour x $35.00 =  $  8.75
NRCS Wildlife Biologist   1 hour x $50.00 =  $50.00


Total        $58.75
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Staff Resource:
Administrative Assistant:  .25 hour
Assistant Director 2 -4 hours
NRCS Wildlife Biologist:      2 - 4 hours


Admin Assistant - intake; create file, scan documents; forward to 
NRCS
NRCS Wildlife Biologist – prep for onsite review, coordination 
of onsite, attend onsite, consultation with CPW Staff, preparation 
of report
Assistant Director– attend site visit, provide land use regulation 
consultation
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Staff Cost:
Administrative Asst. .25 hour x $35.00 =  $  8.75
Assistant Director 2 hours x $46.00 =  $  92.00
NRCS Wildlife Biologist  2 hours x $50.00 = $100.00


Total         $200.75


NRCS estimated an average of 2 hours for onsite review.


Plus vehicle mileage cost – varies depending upon location, usually 
within 15 miles of Gunnison
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 Desk Review $   58.75
 Onsite Consultation   $ 200.75
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In 2016 there were 9 site visits and 55 desk reviews. NRCS billed 
Gunnison County $5,575.38 for those reviews. The above 
projections are short ($5037.95) of covering the NRCS cost—likely 
due to fluctuations in time for reviews. These fees only cover the 
cost of reviews and mileage and do not cover the cost of NRCS 
billed time for the Sage-grouse Strategic Committee ($800 in 2016). 
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Recommended Fees:
Desk Review $  65.00
Onsite Consultation Review $225.00
(Based on 2016 reviews total revenue would be $5,600)







BROOKE VASQUEZ - NRCS BILLING BREAKDOWN - 2016


MONTH SAGE-GROUSE REVIEWS STRATEGIC COMMITTEE MILEAGE TOTAL
January 0 0
February 0 0
March 0 0
April 325 0 325
May 1175 100 1275
June 1175 75 1250
July 1100 25 25.38 1150.38
August 350 225 525
September 225 250 475
October 450 0 450
November 675 50 725
December 75 75 150
TOTALS 5550 800 25.38 6325.38





		2017 SAGE GROUSE REVEIW COST ALLOCATION.pdf
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February 28th, 2017 
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: PAULA SWENSON 
FR: MAGELLAN STRATEGIES 
RE: PROPOSAL OF SERVICES FOR GUNNISON VALLEY REGIONAL HOUSING 


AUTHORITY  
 
 
Overview 
This brief memorandum details a month-by-month proposal of services to be provided by 
Magellan Strategies to the Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority, anticipating a 
ballot initiative for November 2017. 
 
March 2017 
250-300n benchmark survey among likely November 2017 voters in Gunnison County.  
 
Cost - $8,000-$10,000. 
 
April-June 2017 
Monthly consulting fee for assistance in education campaign, including copy and design 
of postcards and informational materials as well as mail pieces to targeted voter 
households, as determined by the results of the survey. Each mailing itself would cost 
somewhere around $4,500-$5,000 depending on the size of the universe, but that would 
be paid to the design firm/mail house. For the Gunnison Valley RTA campaign, we used 
Cold Spark Media out of Pittsburgh, a firm that we highly recommend and use for our 
other campaigns. During this three-month period, you would want to send at least one, 
maybe two mail pieces depending on the budget. 
 
Cost - $2,000/month, $6,000 total 
 
July 2017 
250-300n “brushfire” survey among likely November 2017 voters in Gunnison County. 
This survey would be much shorter than the benchmark survey from March, and would 
be primarily used to gauge support for the ballot language. 
 
Cost - $5,000-$7,000 
 







 


   
Magellan Strategies | 1685 Boxelder St. Suite 300 | Louisville, CO 


www.MagellanStrategies.com | (303) 861-8585 
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August-October 2017 
 
Reduced campaign-consulting fee to assist with draft radio scripts, design of a logo and 
newspaper ads, as well as design of another mail piece aimed at persuading voters to 
support the campaign. The fee is reduced at this point because as the official campaign 
begins in August, we would pass off a lot of the day-to-day tasks to someone on the 
ground who would manage the campaign. For the Gunnison Valley RTA campaign, 
Molly Mugglestone and Mary Burt filled this role. 
 
Cost - $500/month, $1,500 total 
 
Total Cost for Services Provided by Magellan Strategies: $24,500. This assumes the high 
end of projected survey costs, and so the actual amount may fall below $24,500. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority Strategic Plan 


Final and Adopted March 8, 2017 


 


The Gunnison County Housing Authority was created in 1982 by the Gunnison County Commissioners to 
improve housing conditions for low and moderate income households in Gunnison County.  By 1998 the 
municipalities of Crested Butte, Gunnison and Mt. Crested Butte entered into an IGA with Gunnison 
County to become members to jointly work on housing efforts valley wide. In 2012 the County and 
municipalities created the Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority (GVRHA) to strengthen the 
governance, structure, and funding of housing efforts and to achieve greater transparency, efficiency, 
and regional solutions. 
The Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority’s MISSION is to advocate, promote, plan and 
provide the long-term supply of desirable and affordable housing in Gunnison County to maintain a well-
rounded community. 
In 2016, the member partners of the GVRHA embarked on a Housing Needs Assessment to inform them 
of the need of workforce housing in the Gunnison Valley.  The assessment identified the need of 900 
additional housing units by the end of 2020.  This plan outlines the goals and results needed to obtain 
those units. 


Strategic Priorities 


1.  Role of the GVRHA and Single/Unified Housing Vision 


2. Public/Private Collaboration 


3. Funding 


4. Regional Housing Solutions 


 
Strategic Priority #1:  The Role of the GVRHA and Single/Unified Housing Vision 


The GVRHA will be a 1-stop shop for affordable housing projects and information as evidenced by: 


1. Being the central repository of housing information 


2. Qualifying applicants for housing programs and projects 


3. Advocating for funding and community support 


4. Prioritizing a pipeline of projects and programs and facilitation of the projects 


5. Facilitating programs such as:  first time homebuyer assistance classes, energy efficiency 
home audits, and others as deemed appropriate  


6. Participating in programs to help owners and landlords to improve quality of existing homes 


7. Working with service providers to create/acquire housing for those essential employees 


8. Assisting jurisdictions with updating and/or creating best policy practices for the creation of 
permanent affordable housing  







The following results will solidify the GVRHA’s role in the valley: 


 


 Strategic Result #1:  Member Commitment 


By July 1, 2017, execute a 5-year funding commitment of equal amounts from the jurisdictional 
members’ subject to annual appropriations. 


Strategic Result #2:  Amended Bylaws and structure 


By November 1, 2017, the GVRHA bylaws and IGA will be amended to accommodate any revised 
governance model necessary to accomplish the strategic plan. 


Strategic Result #3:  Work Plan 


By July 1, 2017 and by November 1st of subsequent years, GVRHA will develop and publish the 
following year’s work plan consistent with the affordable housing strategies. 


 


Strategic Priority #2:  Public/Private Collaboration 


The GVRHA understands and embraces the need to work collaboratively with the private sector 
development community to ensure the workforce housing units identified in the housing needs 
assessment are constructed in a timely manner to address the ever-growing need in the valley.  
The GVRHA and its member partners additionally understand that the expertise of the private 
sector in the planning and construction of the units is essential and not obtainable from the 
public sector.   


 


Strategic Result #1:  Development Environment 


The GVRHA and its member partners will work continually to create a development 
environment that encourages the construction of additional free market workforce housing 
units, as defined by the 2016 Gunnison Valley Housing Needs Assessment, by December 31, 
2020, while maintaining the character of the built environment unique to each jurisdiction.  


Strategic Result #2:  Collaboration 


85% of the 400 additional permanently affordable housing units that the GVRHA will participate 
in creating by December 31, 2020 will be built through public/private collaboration. 


 


Strategic Priority #3: Funding 


To be able to address the affordable housing needs in the valley, the GVRHA must obtain 
continuous and sustainable funding to complete housing projects and to grow and sustain 
operations.  It is estimated that the creation of 400 additional affordable units will equate to $80 







million in new housing assets.  To be able to leverage and partner in the funding these projects, 
approximately an additional $1.5 million annually in public funding is needed. 


Strategic Result #1: Additional Funding 


By December of 2017, the GVRHA will, by developing one or more taxing mechanism(s), secure 
up to $1.5 million in annual public funding for permanently affordable regional housing. 


Strategic Result #2:  Sustainable Operations 


By December 31, 2020, 50% of the GVRHA operational expenses will be covered by revenues 
generated by operational income with the balance being contributed by housing authority 
members. 


 


Strategic Priority #4: Housing Solutions 


The Housing Needs Assessment dated November 2016 identifies the new housing units needed 
in the community and the number of inadequate housing units currently part of the housing 
stock in the valley.  While we agree, and embrace our differences valley wide and understand 
solutions will vary throughout, the members are united in our resolve to find solutions. 


Strategic Result #1: New Units 


By December 31, 2020, there will be 400 additional permanently affordable housing units in the 
Gunnison Valley, as identified in the 2016 Gunnison Valley Housing Needs Assessment. 


Strategic Result #2: Member Commitment  


By July 1, 2017, each regional housing authority member will have committed to a housing goal 
contributing to the 400 additional units. 


Strategic Result #3: Pipeline of Projects 


By June 1, 2017, a pipeline of housing projects throughout the valley will be identified based on 
the owner/rental and AMI mix prescribed in the housing needs assessment. 


Strategic Result #4:  Quality Housing 


By December 31, 2020, 50% of the identified substandard housing units will have received 
energy  assessments and will have been offered identified strategies to improve the quality of 
the home. 
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Service Plan Content Current Service Plan Proposed Service Plan Notes


Land Uses


Single family, duplex, multifamily, employee housing, 


commercial, clubhouse/recreation center, 


lodge/convention center and 18 hole golf course 


The proposed service plan does not provide for specific 


land uses as that is not within the District's purview, 


however, the community consists of single family 


residential, multi family residential, recreational and 


limited commercial property


Acreage 586.3 acres 586.3 acres


Projected Build-Out
1987 or 1988 projected full build-out Not projected but public improvements are substantially 


complete


District is currently 49% built-out


Population Projection
2,309 people at build-out 1,527 people at build-out Current population is 485 people and is estimated to be 


509 units at build-out


Proposed Improvements


Roadways, drainage, water, sewer, electric, telephone, 


cable television, 18 hole golf course, Lake Grant Dam, 


equestrian paths, tennis courts, fire station and 


maintenance shop


Future improvements are described in Exhibit D-2 of the 


draft service plan


District was not given the power to install electric, 


telephone or cable television but original service plan 


describes how all would be constructed within District 


road right-of-way


District Powers


Operation, maintenance and financings of roads, 


drainage improvements, water and sewer lines, 


recreational features, fire protection and mass 


transportation


All those currently allowed under Title 32, including the 


operation, maintenance and financing of roads, streets, 


drainage, traffic and safety protection, parks and 


recreation, sewer, water, transportation and mosquito 


control


District does not provide fire service and receives fire 


protection from the Crested Butte Fire Protection 


District; District has not provided mass transportation 


and does not desire to do so; District does not own or 


operate the golf course


Proposed Debt Issuance
$10,000,000 was proposed to be issued in three 


tranches


$12,000,000 or 30% of total assessed valuation whichever 


is greater


Underwriters Discount Proposed to be 3% but no more than 5% Limited to 5% underwriting discount


Interest Rates
Proposed interest rate on debt of 12% but no more 


than 15%


14% expected limitation


Assessed Valuation At time of organization it was $7,055 In 2016 the AV was $23,539,870


Mill Levy


Projected to be 40.000 mills total for operations and 


debt service


50.000 mills maximum for all purposes In the proposed service plan this is Gallagherized to allow 


for generation of the same revenue amount; the current 


levy is 19.483 mills for operations and maintenace and 


9.211 mills for debt service for a total levy of 28.694 mills


Summary of Current and Proposed Service Plans


Skyland Metropolitan District
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I. INTRODUCTION 


A. Purpose and Intent 


The District is an independent unit of local government, separate and distinct 


from the County, and, except as may otherwise be provided for by State or local law or this 


Amended and Restated Service Plan, its activities are subject to review by the County only 


insofar as they may deviate in a material matter from the requirements of this Amended and 


Restated Service Plan.  The District’s Original Service Plan was approved by the County in June, 


1981.  The circumstances under which the Original Service Plan was approved have changed 


over the years and Colorado law has evolved with respect to special districts.  For those reasons, 


this Amended and Restated Service Plan has been approved to update the Original Service Plan 


and provide a service plan that is consistent with the current status of the District and Colorado 


law as it stands today.  Water and Sanitation services and Roadways are available to ninety 


percent (90%) of the District and Parks and Recreation facilities are substantially complete.  This 


Amended and Restated Service Plan shall provide for the ongoing administration, operation, 


maintenance and construction of the Public Improvements. 


B. Need for the District 


At the time of the District’s organization, there were no other governmental 


entities, including the County, located in the immediate vicinity of the District that considered it 


desirable, feasible or practical to undertake the planning, design, acquisition, construction, 


installation, relocation, redevelopment, or financing of the Public Improvements.  Formation of 


the District was therefore necessary in order for the Public Improvements required for the 


Project.  As described in the Original Service Plan, the Project was to be comprised of a “variety 


of land uses proposed for the Skyland Subdivision including single family lots, duplex lots, 


multifamily tracts, an employee housing tract, a small commercial area, a clubhouse – recreation 


center, a lodge – convention center, and a complete eighteen hole golf course.” 


As the Project has built-out, the projected development plans have been modified.  


As of the date of this Amended and Restated Service Plan, approximately forty-nine percent 


(49%) of the Project has been built-out.  At full build-out, the Project will consist of 509 units, 


covering an area of approximately 586.3 acres and is expected to have a population of 


approximately 1,527 people.  The Project is currently served by the Public Improvements 


described in Exhibit D-1 of this Amended and Restated Service Plan.  There is a continuing 


need for the District to provide ongoing administration, operations and maintenance services 


with respect to the Public Improvements.   


C. Objective of the County Regarding this Amended and Restated Service Plan 


The County’s objective in approving this Amended and Restated Service Plan is 


to provide the District with the continued authority to implement the necessary planning, design, 


acquisition, construction, installation, relocation and redevelopment actions with respect to the 


Public Improvements.  This Amended and Restated Service Plan also allows the District to 


continue to administer, operate and maintain the Public Improvements in a manner that is 


consistent with the current status of the Project and the Special District Act.  The District shall 
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continue to be permitted to rely on the proceeds of Debt it issues to finance the Public 


Improvements.  All Debt issued by the District is expected to be repaid from revenue generated 


by ad valorem taxes, charges, fees and other revenue sources legally permissible under the 


Special District Act.  The ongoing administrative, operations and maintenance responsibilities of 


the District shall also be supported by ad valorem taxes, charges, fees and other revenue sources 


legally permissible under the Special District Act.  The District shall determine, in its sole 


discretion, how to utilize such revenue sources with respect to its Debt and any of its ongoing 


administrative, operational or maintenance responsibilities.      


II. DEFINITIONS 


In this Amended and Restated Service Plan, the following terms shall have the meanings 


indicated below, unless the context hereof clearly requires otherwise: 


Amended and Restated Service Plan: means this service plan as approved by the Board of 


County Commissioners. 


Approved Development Plan:  means a development plan or other process established by 


the County for identifying, among other things, Public Improvements necessary for 


facilitating development of property within the Service Area, as approved by the County. 


Board: means the Skyland Metropolitan District Board of Directors. 


Board of County Commissioners: means the Gunnison County Board of County 


Commissioners. 


Bond, Bonds or Debt:  means bonds or other obligations for the payment of which the 


District has promised to impose an ad valorem property tax mill levy and/or collect Fee 


revenue. 


County: means Gunnison County, Colorado. 


District:  means Skyland Metropolitan District. 


District Boundaries:  means the boundaries of the area described in the District Boundary 


Map. 


District Boundary Map:  means the map attached hereto as Exhibit C, describing the 


boundaries of the District. 


External Financial Advisor:  means a consultant that:  (i) advises Colorado governmental 


entities on matters relating to the issuance of securities by Colorado governmental 


entities, including matters such as the pricing, sales and marketing of such securities and 


the procuring of bond ratings, credit enhancement and insurance in respect of such 


securities; (ii) shall be an underwriter, investment banker, or individual listed as a public 


finance advisor in the Bond Buyer’s Municipal Market Place; and (iii) is not an officer or 


employee of the District and has not been otherwise engaged to provide services in 


connection with the transaction related to the applicable Debt. 
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Fees:  means any fee imposed by the District for services, programs or facilities provided 


by the District, as described in Section V. below. 


Financial Plan:  means, for purposes of this Amended and Restated Service Plan, the 


District’s 2015 audited financials, attached hereto as Exhibit E-1, the District’s adopted 


2017 budget, attached hereto as Exhibit E-2, and the projected future public 


improvement costs, attached hereto as Exhibit E-3. 


General Obligation Bonds: means any general obligation Bonds and any general 


obligation refunding Bonds issued by the District as Debt.  


Maximum Mill Levy:  means the maximum mill levy the District is permitted to impose 


for payment of Debt or operations and maintenance costs, if any, as set forth in Section 


VI.C. below. 


Mosquito Control:  means the design, financing, acquisition, installation, construction, 


operation and maintenance of systems and methods for the elimination and control of 


mosquitoes, rodents and other pests.  


Original Service Plan: means that certain Service Plan for the District approved by the 


Board of County Commissioners in June, 1981. 


Parks and Recreation: means the design, financing, acquisition, installation, construction, 


operation and maintenance of public parks and recreation facilities or programs, 


including, without limitation, grading, soil preparation, sprinkler systems, playgrounds, 


playfields, golf courses, boat launch areas and docks, biking, hiking and nature trails, 


pedestrian and equestrian trails, pedestrian bridges, picnic areas, beaches, swimming pool 


facilities, lakes, open spaces, common area landscaping and weed control, outdoor 


lighting of all types, and other recreational facilities, together with all necessary, 


incidental and appurtenant facilities, land and easements, and all necessary extensions of 


and improvements to such facilities and systems within and without the boundaries of the 


District. All recreation facilities will be available to all members of the public on similar 


terms and conditions as applicable to in-District residents, at rates equivalent to in-


District resident rates, but taking into account the tax subsidy of such District residents.  


Project:  means the development or property commonly referred to as Skyland. 


Public Improvements:  means a part or all of the improvements authorized to be planned, 


designed, acquired, constructed, installed, relocated, redeveloped, operated and 


maintained and financed as generally described in the Special District Act, except as 


specifically limited in Section V. below, to serve the current and future taxpayers and 


inhabitants of the Service Area as determined by the Board. 


Revenue Bonds: means any revenue Bonds and any revenue refunding Bonds issued by 


the District as Debt. 


Sanitation: means the design, financing, acquisition, installation, construction, operation 


and maintenance of storm and sanitary sewer systems, including, without limitation, 
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collection lines, lift stations, pump stations, lagoons, maintenance buildings, wastewater 


treatment facilities, flood and surface drainage, related disposal works and facilities, and 


solid waste disposal facilities or waste services, and all necessary equipment and 


improvements, together with all necessary, incidental and appurtenant facilities, land, 


water rights and easements, and all necessary extensions of and improvements to such 


facilities and systems within and without the boundaries of the District.  


Service Area:  means the property depicted on the District Boundary Map and any 


property subsequently included into the District after the approval of this Amended and 


Restated Service Plan.   


Service Plan Amendment:  means an amendment to this Amended and Restated Service 


Plan, as approved by the Board of County Commissioners. 


Special District Act:  means Section 32-1-101, et seq., of the Colorado Revised Statutes, 


as amended from time-to-time. 


State: means the State of Colorado. 


Streets, Roadways and Drainage: means the design, financing, acquisition, installation, 


construction, operation, and maintenance of arterial, collector and local streets and other 


roadway improvements, including, without limitation, curbs, gutters, culverts, storm 


sewers systems, including without limitation, lines, channels, detention ponds, flood and 


surface drainage disposal works and facilities, retaining walls and appurtenances, and 


other drainage facilities, as well as sidewalks, bridges, parking, paving, lighting, grading, 


landscaping, entrance facilities, undergrounding of public utilities, and other street 


improvements, together with all necessary, incidental and appurtenant facilities, land and 


easements, and all necessary extensions of and improvements to such facilities and 


systems within and without the boundaries of the District.  


Taxable Property:  means real or personal property within the Service Area subject to ad 


valorem taxes imposed by the District. 


Traffic and Safety Protection:  means the design, financing, acquisition, installation, 


construction, operation and maintenance of traffic and safety protection facilities and 


services through traffic and safety controls and devices on all streets and roadways, as 


well as other facilities and improvements, including, without limitation, street lighting 


and signage, signalization at intersections, traffic, area identification, directional 


assistance, and driver information signs, and security systems and services, together with 


all necessary, incidental, and appurtenant facilities, land and easements, and all necessary 


extensions of and improvements to such facilities and systems within and without the 


boundaries of the District.  


Transportation:  means the design, financing, acquisition, installation, construction, 


operation and maintenance of public transportation system improvements, including, 


without limitation, infrastructure facilities (i.e., bus stops, parking areas) for 


transportation equipment, bus systems, parking lots, structures, roofs, covers, and 


facilities, together with all necessary incidental and appurtenant facilities, land and 
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easements, and all necessary extensions of and improvements to such facilities and 


systems within and without the boundaries of the District.  


Water:  means the design, financing, acquisition, installation, construction, operation and 


maintenance of water systems, including, without limitation, water distribution and 


transmission lines, hydrants, storage tanks, lakes and reservoirs, dams, water treatment, 


transmission and distribution facilities, wells, irrigation systems and pumping facilities, 


and all necessary equipment and improvements, together with all necessary, incidental 


and appurtenant facilities, land, water rights and easements, and all necessary extensions 


of and improvements to such facilities and systems within and without the boundaries of 


the District.  


III. BOUNDARIES 


The area of the District Boundaries includes approximately five hundred and eighty-six 


(586) acres.  A legal description of the District Boundaries is attached hereto as Exhibit A.  A 


vicinity map is attached hereto as Exhibit B.  A map of the District Boundaries is attached hereto 


as Exhibit C.  It is anticipated that the District’s boundaries may change from time-to-time as 


they undergo inclusions and exclusions pursuant to Section 32-1-401, et seq., C.R.S., and Section 


32-1-501, et seq., C.R.S. 


IV. PROPOSED LAND USE/POPULATION PROJECTIONS/ASSESSED 


VALUATION 


The Service Area currently consists of approximately five hundred and eighty-six (586) 


acres of residential and recreational land.  The 2016 assessed valuation of the Service Area is 


$23,539,870 for purposes of this Amended and Restated Service Plan and, at build out, is 


expected to be sufficient to reasonably discharge the District’s Debt.  The current population of 


the District is 485 and at full build-out is estimated to be approximately 1,527. 


Current and future development plans for the Project are consistent with the Approved 


Development Plan and are not altered, in any way, by this Amended and Restated Service Plan. 


V. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED POWERS, IMPROVEMENTS AND SERVICES 


A. Powers of the District and Service Plan Amendment. 


The District shall have the power and authority to provide the Public 


Improvements and related operation and maintenance services within and without the boundaries 


of the District as such power and authority is described in the Special District Act, and other 


applicable statutes, common law and the Constitution, subject to the limitations set forth herein. 


More specifically, the County authorizes the District to provide the following services and/or 


facilities: Streets, Roadways and Drainage, Traffic and Safety Protection, Parks and Recreation, 


Sanitation, Water, Transportation and Mosquito Control.  


The District shall also have the power and authority to provide the design, 


financing, acquisition, installation, construction, operation and maintenance of television relay 


and translator systems and related electronic and cable facilities, subject to intergovernmental 
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agreements with the County and any limitations in the Special District Act, together with all 


necessary, incidental, and appurtenant facilities, land and easements, and all necessary 


extensions of and improvements to such facilities and systems within and without the boundaries 


of the District. 


The District may also provide, finance and pay for other services and facilities 


authorized under the Special District Act or by law if needed to serve the Project and not 


otherwise provided or planned to be provided by the County or other governmental entity. 


1. Operations and Maintenance of Public Improvements.  The purpose of the 


District is to plan for, design, acquire, construct, install, relocate, redevelop, finance, operate and 


maintain the Public Improvements.  The District shall be authorized to operate and maintain any 


part or all of the Public Improvements unless the provision of such operation and maintenance is 


allocated to another public entity pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement.   


2. Construction Standards Limitation.  The District will ensure that the 


Public Improvements are designed and constructed in accordance with the standards and 


specifications of the County and of other governmental entities having proper jurisdiction. 


3. Privately Placed Debt Limitation.  Prior to the issuance of any privately 


placed Debt, the District shall obtain the certification of an External Financial Advisor 


substantially as follows: 


We are [I am] an External Financial Advisor within the meaning of 


the District’s Service Plan. 


We [I] certify that (1) the net effective interest rate (calculated as 


defined in Section 32-1-103(12), C.R.S.) to be borne by [insert the 


designation of the Debt] does not exceed a reasonable current [tax-


exempt] [taxable] interest rate, using criteria deemed appropriate 


by us [me] and based upon our [my] analysis of comparable high 


yield securities; and (2) the structure of [insert designation of the 


Debt], including maturities and early redemption provisions, is 


reasonable considering the financial circumstances of the District. 


4. Total Debt Issuance Limitation.  The District shall not issue Debt in 


excess of twelve million dollars ($12,000,000) or an amount equal to thirty percent (30%) of the 


District’s assessed valuation at the time of issuance, whichever is greater, except as specifically 


permitted under Section VI (A) hereof. 


5. Imposition of Fees.  The District may impose and collect Fees as a source 


of revenue for repayment of Debt, capital costs, and/or for operations and maintenance. 


6. Bankruptcy Limitation.  All of the limitations contained in this Amended 


and Restated Service Plan, including, but not limited to, those pertaining to the Maximum Mill 


Levy, Maximum Mill Levy Imposition Term and the Fees have been established under the 


authority of the County to approve the Amended and Restated Service Plan with conditions 


pursuant to Section 32-1-203, C.R.S.  It is expressly intended that such limitations: 
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(a) Shall not be subject to set-aside for any reason or by any court of 


competent jurisdiction, absent a Service Plan Amendment; and 


(b) Are, together with all other requirements of Colorado law, 


included in the “political or governmental powers” reserved to the State under the U.S. 


Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.) Section 903, and are also included in the “regulatory or electoral 


approval necessary under applicable nonbankruptcy law” as required for confirmation of a 


Chapter 9 Bankruptcy Plan under Bankruptcy Code Section 943(b)(6). 


Any Debt, issued with a pledge or which results in a pledge, that exceeds the Maximum 


Mill Levy and the Maximum Mill Levy Imposition Term, shall be deemed a material 


modification of this Amended and Restated Service Plan pursuant to Section 32-1-207, C.R.S. 


and shall not be an authorized issuance of Debt unless and until such material modification has 


been approved by the County as part of a Service Plan Amendment. 


7. Eminent Domain.  The District shall have the powers of eminent domain 


and dominant eminent domain and shall be permitted to exercise such powers in accordance with 


Section 32-1-1004(4), C.R.S. 


 


8. Service Plan Amendment Requirement.  This Amended and Restated 


Service Plan has been designed with sufficient flexibility to enable the District to provide 


required services and facilities under evolving circumstances without the need for numerous 


amendments.  Actions of the District which violate the limitations set forth in Section V. or 


Section VI. shall be deemed to be material modifications to this Amended and Restated Service 


Plan and the County shall be entitled to all remedies available under State and local law to enjoin 


such actions of the District. 


B. Current and Future Public Improvements. 


The District shall have authority to provide for the planning, design, acquisition, 


construction, installation, relocation, redevelopment, operation, maintenance and financing of the 


Public Improvements within and without the boundaries of the District, as may be more 


specifically defined in an Approved Development Plan.  A summary of the existing Public 


Improvements as well as possible future Public Improvements, which may be planned for, 


designed, acquired, constructed, installed, relocated, redeveloped, operated, maintained or 


financed can be found in Exhibits D-1 and D-2.  


All of the Public Improvements have been or will be designed in such a way as to 


assure that the Public Improvements standards will be compatible with those of the County and 


shall be in accordance with the requirements of the Approved Development Plan.  All 


construction cost estimates are based on the assumption that construction conforms to applicable 


local, State or Federal requirements. 


VI. FINANCIAL PLAN 


A. General. 
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The District shall be authorized to provide for the planning, design, acquisition, 


construction, installation, relocation and/or redevelopment of the Public Improvements from its 


revenues, grant funding and donations, and by and through the proceeds of Debt to be issued by 


the District.  The Financial Plan for the District provides an overview of the District’s current 


finances and illustrates the Debt that has previously been issued by the District and is currently 


outstanding.  Any Debt issued in the future must, at the time of issuance, be able to be 


reasonably paid by the District imposing the Maximum Mill Levy within the Maximum Mill 


Levy Imposition Term and by use of other revenues derived by the imposition of Fees, rates, 


tolls or charges and other legally available revenues.  The Financial Plan is an overview of 


existing Debt and future Debt may need to be issued to finance future Public Improvements.  The 


total Debt that the District shall be permitted to issue shall not exceed twelve million dollars 


($12,000,000) or an amount equal to thirty percent (30%) of the District’s assessed valuation at 


the time of issuance, whichever is greater, and shall be permitted to be issued on a schedule and 


in such year or years as the District determines in its sole discretion.  All Bonds and other Debt 


issued by the District may be payable from any and all legally available revenues of the District, 


including general ad valorem taxes and Fees to be imposed upon all Taxable Property.  The 


District may also rely upon various other revenue sources authorized by law, including grants 


and donations.  These will include the power to assess Fees, rates, tolls, penalties, or charges as 


provided in Section 32-1-1001(1), C.R.S., as amended from time-to-time.  The District shall be 


permitted to request an increase in the Debt limitations contemplated herein by way of an 


administrative approval process with the County.  Under no circumstances shall an 


administratively approved change in the Debt limitation be considered a material modification of 


this Service Plan. 


B. Maximum Voted Interest Rate and Maximum Underwriting Discount. 


The interest rate on any Debt is expected to be the market rate at the time the Debt 


is issued.  In the event of a default, the proposed maximum interest rate on any Debt is not 


expected to exceed fourteen percent (14%).  The proposed maximum underwriting discount will 


be five percent (5%).  Debt, when issued, will comply with all relevant requirements of this 


Amended and Restated Service Plan, State law and Federal law as then applicable to the issuance 


of public securities. 


C. Maximum Mill Levy. 


The “Maximum Mill Levy” shall be the maximum mill levy a District is 


permitted to impose upon the Taxable Property for payment of Debt and any operations and 


maintenance costs, regardless of statutory changes to Section 32-1-1101, et seq., C.R.S., shall be 


fifty (50.000) mills; provided, however, that if the ratio of actual valuation to assessed valuation 


for residential real property (as of 2003) is changed pursuant to Article X, section 3(1)(b) of the 


Colorado Constitution and legislation implementing such constitutional provision, the Maximum 


Mill Levy will be increased or decreased (as to all Taxable Property) to reflect such changes so 


that, to the extent possible, the actual tax revenues generated by the mill levy, as adjusted, are 


neither diminished nor enhanced as a result of such changes (Gallagher adjustment). 


To the extent that the District is composed of one or more subdistricts, as 


permitted under Section 32-1-1101, C.R.S., the term “District” as used herein shall be deemed to 
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refer to the District and to each such subdistrict separately, so that each of the subdistricts shall 


be treated as a separate, independent district for purposes of the application of this definition. 


D. Debt Repayment Sources. 


The District may impose a mill levy on Taxable Property as a primary source of 


revenue for repayment of debt service and for operations and maintenance.  The District may 


also rely upon various other revenue sources authorized by law.  At the District’s discretion, 


these may include the power to assess Fees, rates, tolls, penalties, or charges as provided in 


Section 32-1-1001(l), C.R.S., as amended from time-to-time.  In no event shall the debt service 


mill levy in the District exceed the Maximum Mill Levy. 


E. Security for Debt. 


The District shall not pledge any revenue or property of the County as security for 


the indebtedness set forth in this Amended and Restated Service Plan.  Approval of this 


Amended and Restated Service Plan shall not be construed as a guarantee by the County of 


payment of any of the District’s obligations; nor shall anything in this Amended and Restated 


Service Plan be construed so as to create any responsibility or liability on the part of the County 


in the event of default by the District in the payment of any such obligation. 


F. TABOR Compliance. 


The District will comply with the provisions of TABOR and may operate an 


enterprise fund in accordance with TABOR.  In the discretion of the Board, the District may set 


up other qualifying entities to manage, fund, construct and operate facilities, services, and 


programs.  To the extent allowed by law, any entity created by the District will remain under the 


control of the District’s Board. 


G. District Operating Costs. 


Section 32-1-202(2)(f), C.R.S. requires a general description of estimated costs of 


acquiring land, engineering services, legal services and administrative services, together with the 


estimated costs of the District’s organization and initial operations.  In this case, the District was 


organized in 1981 and these cost estimates required by Section 32-1-202(2)(f), C.R.S. are no 


longer applicable to the District.  However, the District’s budgeted expenses for administration, 


operations and maintenance in 2017 are detailed in Exhibit E-2 of this Amended and Restated 


Service Plan. 


VII. ANNUAL REPORT 


The District shall be responsible for submitting an annual report in accordance with 


Section 32-1-207(3)(c), C.R.S. and Resolution Nos. 07-21 and 07-15, as adopted by the Board of 


County Commissioners, by no later than January 15th of each year reporting on events that 


occurred during the previous calendar year. 
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VIII. DISSOLUTION 


Upon an independent determination of the Board of County Commissioners that the 


purposes for which the District was created have been accomplished, the District agrees to file a 


petition in the appropriate District Court for dissolution, pursuant to the applicable State statutes. 


In no event shall dissolution occur until the District has provided for the payment or discharge of 


all of its outstanding indebtedness and other financial obligations as required pursuant to State 


statutes. 


IX. DISCLOSURE TO PURCHASERS 


The District will use reasonable efforts to assure that all developers of the property 


located within the District provide written notice to all purchasers of property in the District in 


accordance with the provisions of Section 38-35.7-101, C.R.S.  The issuance of this notice by the 


developers does not obligate the County in any way to investigate the contents of the notice to 


determine its completeness or accuracy.  The County in no way warrants the accuracy of the 


information contained in the notice.   


X. CONCLUSION 


It is submitted that this Amended and Restated Service Plan for the District, as required 


by Section 32-1-203(2), C.R.S., establishes that: 


1. There is sufficient existing and projected need for organized service in the 


area to be serviced by the District. 


2. The existing service in the area to be served by the District is inadequate 


for present and projected needs. 


3. The District is capable of providing economical and sufficient service to 


the area within its proposed boundaries. 


4. The area to be included in the District does have, and will have, the 


financial ability to discharge the proposed indebtedness on a reasonable basis. 


5. Adequate service is not, and will not be, available to the area through the 


County or other existing municipal or quasi-municipal corporations, including existing special 


districts, within a reasonable time and on a comparable basis. 


6. The facility and service standards of the District are compatible with the 


facility and service standards of the County within which the special district is located. 


7. The continued existence of the District is in the best interests of the area 


proposed to be served. 


Respectfully submitted this _____ day of _______________, 2017. 
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By:_____________________________________________ 


  General Counsel to the District 
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EXHIBIT C 
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EXHIBIT D-1 


EXISTING PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 







 


 


EXHIBIT D-2 


FUTURE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 







 


 


EXHIBIT E-1 


2015 AUDITED FINANCIALS 







 


 


EXHIBIT E-2 


ADOPTED 2017 BUDGET 







 


 


EXHIBIT E-3 


FUTURE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
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Ladies a nd G ent le m e n: 


J une 10, 1981 


P l eas e f in d  i n  the fo llow i ng pag es the S e r vi c e  P la n'f o r  
the proposed S ky land Met ropo l itan Dist r i ct. The S ervi c e  
PI an has b ee n. p repa r e d  i n  a c co rdance  with Ti tIe 32; A'rt i c l e  1, 
P;lrt 2 of theC'o lora do Re vis e d  Stat ue'S , as am ende d , ' c om m o' n l y  
cIted as the " Sp e cia l Dist r i ct Cont rol A ct". ' I n  A c c orda n c e  
\'.:ith t h e  "Sp e cia l Dist ri ct Co ntro l A ct "  t h e  S e r vi c e  P la n  
;:�;lst be subm i tt e d  to th e Count y  -Comm issi one rs fo r r e vi e w  and 
approval. A ls o , a p ubl i c  h ea ri ng m ust be  con duct e d  by the 
CfJtll1 ty Comm iss ion e rs at which time  the C ou nt y  P la nn i n g  
Commission is req ui re d  to mak e  a re commendation t o  the Com ­
mi.ssioners o n  th e S e rvi ce P la n. 


Sk y la ni P rope rti es , Ltd. , the deve l op e rs '  of the S ky land 
Subdiv i s ion , ha ve p ropos e d  the fo rmation of a Met rop o litan 
Ilistrict s ince  the S k et ch P lan was s ubm itt e d  t o  the P lanni� g 
Commission i n  Novem b e r  of 1980. Si nce that ti m e  steps 
h:1 ve be en takEl n  towa rds the fo rmati on o f  th e d ist ri ct in c l u d in<r: �.; .,. 


1. Newma n and Ass ociat es , I nc. , a Denver bas e d  b ond 
unde rw rit i n g  fi rm , has b e en retai n e d  by S k y land 
P rop e rti es to ass ist in settin g  up the dist ri ct and t o  
s e rve as und e rw rit e r  o n  any f uture dist ri ct b on d  issues. 


2 .  Lamm , Stowe , B ra ym e r , a n d  Wis o r , P. C. ,  Denve r bas e d  
bon d  atto rneys , ha ve b ee n  retai ne d  b y  S k y land 
P rop e rti es to a ls o  assist in s etti n g up the d ist ri ct 
and to s e rve as b ond c ounci l o n  a ny f ut ure dist ri ct 
bo nd iss ue. 


. 


Both fi rms have be e n  i nvo l v e d  i n  p repa ratio n  o f  the S e rvic e  
Plan a nd p e r fo r m ed a d etai l ed r e vi ew o f  the comp l et e d  document. 


Th e S e rvi c e  P la n  sh oul d b e  revi ewed i n  c o nj un cti on with 
the do c um e nts s ub mitt e d  as the P r e l i mi na r y  P la n. Much of th e 
i nfo rmat ion contai ned  i n  the P r e li mi nary P la n  d o c uments has not 
been r ep eat e d  i n  the S e r vi c e  P lan , brit the S e r vi ce P la n  goes 
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Gun nison Cou nty Cle rk & Re co rde r , Pl anning Commi s sion and Commissioner: 
Re: SKY LA ND S e rvi c e  Pl a n  
June  10 , 1981 - page 2 


b e yo nd what was co vered  i n  the P r e limina ry P la n  i n  the arcus 
of fi na n ci ng a n d  op eration. 


If you ha ve any  qu estions o r  requi re  a d ditio nal In­
fo rmatio n , pl eas e f e el f re e  to conta ct us . 


Sin c er ely , 
NI E LS O N  - D RAG OS E NG I !'JI:I:RS f!j� W. Dj --


J eff r e y  W .  Drago s , P.E. 
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S E RVI C E  P LA N  


SKY LAND METRO PO LITAN DI STRICT 


I. I NT R ODUCTI O N  A N D  P URPO SE  


T h e  S e rv i ce P lan p r es ente d  h e r e in has b e6n p r epa red 
I n  a c co r dfln c e  w it h  T it l e  3 2 ,JArt i c l e  1 ,  Pa r.t 2,  o f  the 
Colora


,
d o  Rev is e d  Statut es ,  a""s


'''amen d ed , gen e ra l l y  r e f e r r e d  
, . " 


to as the " Sp ec ia l D istri ct Cont ro l A ct " , wh i ch gov e rns 
the c rea t ion of sp e c  ia l dis tr i cts . In a ccordan' c e  w i  th t h e  
"Special D ist r i ct Cont ro l A ct " , a s erv i ce p lan must b e' 


" , 
prepared and submitt ed to t he' Gunni son Co untY'Com iss ion e rs for 


rc\' ieIV an
:
d a'p·prova l .  . A r,I et ropo l i  ta� D ist rt�t has'l1 een pro-


['0 sed as t h e  govern in g body fot t h e  propos ed S ky land Sub -


d i v is i o n' ,' Th e purpo s e  o f  t h e  ·propos ed Met' ropol i tan D is­
trict,is to pro v i d e  fo r lon g t erm own e rs h ip , op erat ion , and 
maint e n a n c e  o f  t h e  va r io us s e rv i ces to b e  prov i d ed wit h in 


SKYLAND and to a l�ow fo r t he sa l e  o f  tax f r e e  mun i c ipa l' 


hcinds i n  o,r d e r  to he lp f inan c e  t h e  va r ious pub l i c  improv e ­
ments whi c h  ha ve b een p ropos ed . 


SKY LAN D  is p ropo s ed to b e  a mu lt i - us e  ho us in g an d 
recreatio na l d eve lopment lo cat ed app rox imat e ly l� m i l es sout h 
or Crested Butt e a lon g Co lo ra do H ig hwa y  1 35. T h e  p rop e rt y , 
Cormerly kno wn as t h e  Ru lan d Ran c h , a lso s e rved for som e  
time as a summ e r  camp known a s  the Sky l an d  Camp . Gunn ison 
County Roa d  7 3 8  p rov i d es a c c ess t hro u g h  a po rt ion o f  t h e  
l,ropert)' an d a lon g t h e  sout h bo un da r� o f  t h� p rop e rt y  to 


the Cunni son Nat iona l For est an d t h e  C rest ed �utt e a i rpo rt . 


P l eas e  re fer to F igur e 1 ,  pa g e  2 ,  "METRO POLI TAN 
. 


IH STIUCT B O U NDARY MAP" , fo r an ov e ra l l  v i ew o f  the d ist r i ct 
in relat ion s h ip to ot her  prop e rt i es an d features in t h e  
:t rea. In add i  t ion to the g en era l topo grap hy o f  t h e  a r ea 
indicated in F i gu r e  1 ,  p l eas e not e t h e  r e lat ions h ip o f  
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!:rcsted But t e , Mou n t  C r e s t ed Bu tt e , C o l o r a d o  H i ghway 135, 


' unnison C ou n ty Road 7.38 , t he C r e s t ed Bu t t e  A i rp or. t , and 


111e Slate R iv e r  to Sky l and. The b oundary o f  t h e  pr opo s ed 
.iistrict i s  i d e n t i c a l  t o  t he b oundary , o f  t h e  pr o po s ed 
�kvland Subd i v i s i on . 


Th e proper ty , a s  p r o po s e d  f o r  i nc lu s i on I n  th e 


tropolitan D i s t r i c t , co n t a i ns 58 6.3 a c r e s. O f  t h e  586 


tcres, ap prox im a t el y  8 0% li es ,in his t o r i c al�y i r r i g a t ed 
;' j ve r b o  t tom l a nd w i  th g en t  l-e ''!; l o p e s  a nd sur f  ac e v e g e t a  t i on 
,-" )ilS i sti ng ln6� t l y o f  m eadow h a y  and s om e  n at iv e  gr as s e s . 
jhc remai n i ng 2 0% o f  t h e  prop e r ty l i e s  on  s t e e p· t o  very 
,;1.e:cp sl opes  w i t h v e g e t at i?n c o n s i s t in g  of  s ag eb ru sh ,  a' s p en 
�,\'(,'('s, and p· i n e  tr e e s . Th e el ev a t i on o f  t he pT oper't y v ar i e s  


h('t\';('en S,840" and,9,SQO f e et ab ove m e a n  s e a  l eve l .'·A 
' .  ' 


I (,�;:l] descr ip t i on  for t h e  e n t ir. e  586 a c r e s  p r o p o s e d  t o  b e  
in'.' J II d cd i n th e d i s  t r i c  t h a s  be e n inc  1 u d ed, a t t h e  end  0 f 
: ! Ii:; r c po r t a s Ap P end i x A .  


The d ev el o p e r s  o f  t he S ky l a nd Subd iv i s i on ,  S ky l and . 


!'ru['crties L td . , are  cur r e n tly und e r t ak i ng a' l a nd u s' e  c h ang e 
rc\ iew in a c c o rd an c e  w i th t he Gu nn i s o n  C ou n t y  L a nd U s e  
> ';nlution.· S k e t c h  P l an app rov a l  h a s  b e e n  s e cu red  and 


"rciimina ry P l a n  r evi ew i s  , cu r r e n t ly u n d e rway . I n  o r d e r  
to s:ltisfy the  P re l im i n a r y  P l an  su bmi s s i on r equ i r emen t s  
[I: the Land U s e  Re so lu t i on, a numb e r  of r ep o r ts p r epared  


' nf the var ious a s p e c t s  o f  the  p r op o s ed  d ev e l o pment  w e r e  
,uhrnl tted to Gu nni s on County on  May 1, 1 981. S i nc e  t h e  


':lriol1s rep o r t s  p r eviou s ly subm i t t ed cov e r  a l l  a s p e c t s  o f  


'llv prop o s ed  d ev6l opmen t  i n  g r e a t  d e ta i l, w e  w i l l  n o t  
'ilteml)t to r e p e a t  t h e  i n f orm a t i o n  i n  th� s e  r ep o r t s  i n  t h i s  
�crvicc pl a n . 1I0wev e r , for  t h e  r e a d e r s  in forma t i on w e  


i 1: 1 '. C' 1 i s t cd t h e  v a  r i o  u s a v a  i 1 a b 1 e r e p o  r t s a s  foI l ow s : 


1 .  SKYLAND- Pr e l i m i nary P l an Re por t ,  p r ep a red  i n  


"iJt'il, 1981, by N i e l s o n- Dr a g o s  Engi n e e r s . 


- 3 -
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2 .  Sub su r fa c e  S o i l  Inve s t i g a t i on and Eng in e e r ing 


li�ology, S kyl an d  D ev e l o pm en t ,  C r e s t e d  Bu t t e , Co l or ado , 
:crared on F e b ru ary  2 7 , 1 981 by  Ro c ky Houn t a in G e o t echn i c a l , 


:lnd u p d ated on March  31 , 1 981. 


3. SKYLAND - Pre l im inary P l an - D r a in ag e  and Fl oodpl a in ,  


prepared in A pr i l , 1 98 1 , by N ie l s on - Dr a g o s  En g in e e r s. 


4 .  'SKYLAN D - Pr e l im in ar¥.P l an - Ro adway �mp r o v em en t s , 


prepil'red ill.A pr i l , 1 981 , b y  N i el s on - D r ag os Eng in eer s. 
. '  . 


5. SKYLAN D - Pr e lim in a r y  P l an - Wa t er Sy s t em M a s t e r  P l an ,  
prcp:1red in, A pr i.l , 1 981 , bY.N�e l s on -I? r a g o s  Engin e eJ; s. 


. . 


0. SKYLAN D - Pr e l im in ary  g lan -S an i t a ri 'S ew e r  Mas t er P l an ,  


pr pared in Apr i l ,  1 981 , b y  N i e1 s on - D r a g o s  Eng in e e rs. 


'7. SKYLAND - F in an c i a l  An a ly s i s  and F i s c a l  Imp a c t  


sis, p r e p a re d  on Jan ua r y  28 , 1 981 , by C ommun ity S er v i ce s  


C()llaborative, arid upd a t e d  in A pr i l ,  1 981. 


8. P r e l im in ary D r a f t: D ec la r a t i on o f  P ro t ec t iv e  


e')\'Cn:1nt , p r ep ar e d  in A pr i l , 1 98 1 ,  b y  N ie l s on - D ra g o s  
:ng LJlCCrS, i n  c on j un c t i on w i  t h  Commun i ty  S e r v i c e s  C o 11 ab o r a -


l i \' e. 


9. P rel i m in ary  D r af t : D e s ign Gu i d e l in e s , p r e p a r e d  
Jll ;\!)ril 1 981 , b y  N i e l s on - D r a g o s  Enp, in e e rs i n  c on j un c t i on 
'\"j ttl C ommun i t y Se rv i c e s  Co l l abor a t iv e. 


The v ar ie ty o f  l an d  u s e s pro p o s ed for  t h' e  Sk yl an d  


';dhdi\-is i on in clu de s in g le f ami l y l ot s , dup le x l o t s , mu l t i f am i l y 


tracts, an emp l oyee hous i,n g tr ae t , a sma l l  c omm e r c i a l  


:1;- {';l, a cl ubhous  e - r e c r e a t i on c en te r , a l od g e  - c onven t  i on 


,('Ill C'r, and :1 c om p le t e  e i gh te en hoI? go l f  c o u r s e. In c l u d ed 


in a pocket at t h e  end o f  t h i s  re p o r t  a s  F i gu r e  2 ,  i s  th e 
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I 
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Prelim i nary P l an ,  on  wh i ch th e p r o po s ed S kyl and �ubd i v i s i on 
layout a nd l an d  us e s  h av e  b e e n  sh own. F i gu r e 2 i s  a d e­
tailed dr aw in g o f  th e S ky l and S ub d iv i s i on ,  a t  a s ca l e  o f  
one inch e q ua l s  200 f e e t  w i th c on t our l in e s  a t  2 f o o t  in­


tervals i n  th e b ac kg r o un d . Th e propo s e d  d eve10 pm�nt h a s 
been br ok en d ow n  in t o  th r e e  ph a s e s  o r  f i l in g s  with Ph a s e  I 


c on s is ting o f  th e en t i r e  e i gh t e en hole' gol f c ou r s e  and th e 


remainder o f  th e p ropo s e d  l an d  u s es d iv i d e d  app r o x ima t e l y  
, .  ' 


cv enl y be tween P h as e s  I I and ,.J I I • P ro p o s  ed  l and u s e s  con­


form�ng w� th th e Pr el im ina ry Pl a n  have b e en s umma r iz e d  in 
iah Ie 1 o n  p ag e s 6 and 7. 


Bas e d, o n  the p r o p os ea l, aJ), d  u s e s, a popu l a ti.on, e s t im a t e  
'It Jon% o ccup an c y  h a� b e e n  c a l cu l at e d  i n  Tab l e  2· .on p a g e  8. 


The projected p opul a t i on e s t il1l a t e  h a s  b een'u s ed  t o  s iz e  t he 
\':Irious u t il i t y sys t e m s  pr op o s e d  fo r in c o r p or a t i on in to  th e 
,'ky I and Suhd ivis i o n . 


�l t hou g h  i t  i s  d i f f i cu l t  t o  p r e d i c t  a bu i l d ou t  s che dul e  


f(l)' SKYLAND a t  th i s  t im e , i t  i s  'e s t im a t ed th at  c om p.1e.t e 


!lui Ldou t of Pha s es I and  I I  w ill occur ove r th e n e x t  
five to seven y e ar s. Al l b as i c  s e rv i c e s  i n cl ud in� ro ad-' 


',v;l},';, d om e st i c w a t er , s an i  t ar y  sewer , el e c tr i c  p owe r ,  t e l e,­
phone, and cabJ e  t el ev i s i on w i ll b e  comp l e t ed w i th in Ph as e 


I r duri ng t he 1981 a nd 1982 s umm e r  con s t ru c tion s e a s on s  . .  �, 


Services will th en b e  exp an d ed o r  e x t en d e d  t o  s e rv e  Ph a s e  
rrl in ap p r ox ima t e l y  1987 o r  1988 . 
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IiIlIllJ 


0\ 


-.au _J _1 liliiii1 


L\\O USE 


Single Family 


Dupl ex 


�I ul t i - F am il y  


Empl oy e e  H ou sing 


Comm e r ci al 
• 


Clubh ou s e  -
R e c r e a ti on C en t er 


L o dg e-C on v en ti on 
C en t e r  


G olf C o u r s e 


R oa d s  


O ther O p en S p a c e 


BII' _I' _I 


PI L\S E I 


20 7 . 4 7. a c r e s  


_IIIIU _I _1 
�)�"\ 


_I -" 


r 'd) I F 
[ ' . :' 1. \, \ I t] (� ;', 


PIlA.')E IT 


" ' 


40 lots 
43.47 a c r e s  


1 7  l o t s  
1 1. 8 1  a c r e s  


2 50 un i t s  
5 t r a c t s  
33. 0 9  a c r e s  


100 un i t s  
1 t r a c t  
9 . 66 a c r� s  


100 , 000 g r o s s 
squa r e  f e e t ,  20 
empl o ye e  hou!5 � n g  
un i t� 1 2 . 3 4 a c re s  


4 . 7· 5  a c r es 


13 , 41 9  f e e t  
2 5 . 2 4 a c r e s  


5 2 . 2 9 a c r e s  


PII.\SF III 
--_._---


41 lots 
48 . 54 a c r es 


13 l o ts 
10 . 60 ac r e s  


2 50 un i t s 
4 t r a c t s  
28 . 7 4 a c r e s  


, 


SO uni t s  
3 . 7 9. a cr e s  


7 , 9 4 4  f e e t  
15. 0 7  a cr e s  


63 . 8 5 a c r e s  


_. -. -,;, _4 


\1, 


81 lots 
92 . 01 ac re s 


30 l o t s  
2 2 . 41 ac r e s  


500 un i t s  
9 t r ac t s  
61 . 8 3  a c r e s  


100 uni t s  
1 t r a c t  
9. 66 a c r e s  


--


100 , 000 g r o s s  
squ a r e  f e e t, 20 
empl o y e e  h o u sing 
un i ts ,  1 2. 3 4  a c r e s 


4 . 7 5 a c r e s  


5 0  un i t s 
3 . 7 9 ac r e s  


2 0 7. 4 7  a c re s  


21 , 36 3  f e e t  
40. 31 acr e s  


116 . 1 4 acr e s  







LAND USE PIIASE I 


Maintenance 


Sewage Treatment 
and Storage 


TOTAL AREA 20 7. 4 7  acres 


'-l 


T.\B LF 1 ( (:O\T! Pi 


L.\�� 1) r 
L 


PHASE I I  


: 0 . 7 2  acres 


1 4. 92 acres 


20-8 . 28 acres 


PH,\S E I I I . 


1 70 . 60 ac.res 


< 


TOTAL 


0 . 72 acres 


1 4. 92 acres 


5 86. 3 5  acres 
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P , ; ; C r I 


TABL E 2 


POP ULA T I ON EST I MATE 


)� u1tifamily un i ts @ 3 p e rs ons/un i t  
1,' employe e h ou s in g  un i ts @ 2 p e r s ons/uni t 


Juplcx lo t s  w i th 2 un i ts/l o t @ 3 p er s ons/un i t  
! :;inglc f'amily l o ts w i th 1 u'n i't/lo t' 


3.5 p ers ons/ un i t  � .  


1 ,I Cou r s e  C lub!10 u s e  and R e c r e a  t i o n  Cent e r  
5 p er s on s  


Subt o t al - Ph as e I I  


' . .  


75 0 
2 4 0 
1 02 


1 4 0  


5 


1 , 2 37* 


.��(i ultifam i ly uni t s @ 3 p e r s ons/ un i t  75 0 
), dllpl,ex l o t s  wi th 2 un i t s/l o t  @ 3 pcr s o;n s/ un i t  78 
• 1 :.; i 1 ,� 1 e f am i 1 Y l o t  s w i t  h J un i t / l o t  


, 3.5 p er s on s/un i t  1 4 4  
,) I)\rc:nligh t lodge , un i t s  @ 2 per s on s/ un i t  1 0 0  


S ub t o t al - Ph a s e  I I I  1 , 07 2  


TO TAL POPULA T IO N  2 , 3 09* 


:",;()PU La ti on e s t im a t e s  fo r th e comme r c i al a r e a  h av e  n o t  
1('cn i ncl uded in th e s e  t o t al s ,  e x c e p t  f o r  th e 2 0  empl oy e e  


lusing un i t s , ..;i th a po pul a t i on equ iv al en t  o f  4 0 . 
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f t • l • FACIL I T I ES TO B E  CO NS T RUCTED 


Fac i l i t i e s  t o  b e  c ons t ruct e d  w i th i n t h e  b oundary 
Jr the p ropos e d  d i st r ict o r  e xt ended to s e rve  t he pro -


sed d i s t r ic t  i nc l u d e  r o adway and d r aJ n a g e  imp r ov ement s , 


:! C en tr a 1 d om e st ic w a t e r  s y s  t ern ,  a c e nt r a l  s a nit ary s ew e r  


vstem, e l ectr ic p o we r , t e l ephon e , c abl e t e l ev i s i on ,  an 


�l htee n  ho l e  g o l f  c o u r s e ,  a d am improvement at th e ex i st-
) ' . , 


;11 Lake G r an t , o th e r  r ec rea,,tipna l f e at u r e s' , .  a c omb i nat io n  
ii rc s,t3tiC\Il. a n d  d i st r ic t  o f fic e b u i l d i n g , and a m a i n t e­
>;:lncc sh op . S om e  o f  t h e s e : fac i l i t i es W i l l be f i n' anc e d  
iircctly by t he d e v e l op e r , Sky l and  P r op e rt i e s , and oth� r s  
1 r,-' prop o se d, t o  h,e f i nanc ed t, h� ough g e n er a l  obl i g at i on 


. . , � � 


;WIH! ales by .. th e S ky l and Met r op o l it an D i s tr ic t . 


A. Ro adways 


" ' 


R o adwa y s  p r o p o s ed f o r  c onst ruct i o n  w it h i n  t h e  
:istric t  wi l l  cons i s t  o f  pav ed st r e e t' s, , d e s i gned  f o r  e a s y  


IH",\ r emov a l and a l ong l i �e w i  t h  m i n i m a l  m a i n t e n anc e 


rc Iuircmen t s. A s e p a r at e  r ep o r t  e nt i t l ed "S ky l and -P rel i m i -
,. 


an' Plan - Ro ath'll ay Im pr ovement s" h a s  b ee n  pr e p a r ed and 
'())]S i del'S th e s o i  1 c o nd i  t io n s  a ff ect i ng r o adway d e s i gn , 


:'u:hh>ay ge ome t ry and g r ade s , t o t a l  ro adw ay l engths , and 
�stim3ted c o n st ruc t i on  c ost s. Est imat e d  c on s t ruct i o n  co st s  
I' r r03dway s to t a l  $1 , 0 58 , 0 0 0  f o r  Phas e I I  and- $ 6 2 3 , 0 0 0  fo r 
Dinse 1 I I .  Th e s e  e s t imat ed cos t s  t ake i nt o  acc oun t  e xc av a­


'ion, embankm e nt , subba s e , b a s e c o u r s e ,  p r i m e  c o at ,  h o t  


I'itumi n o u s  pavement , s h ou l d er s , d r a i n a g e  d i tch e s , s ee d in g  


and plant i ng. A l s o , c o s t t o t a l s  i nc lyd e  a th i rt y  ( 3 0 )  


; crcent c ont ing enc y: 1 5% for e s t im at e d.eng i n e e r i ng , l eg a l , 


:1 adm i n i s t r a t i on f e e s; and 1 5% a s  a co n t i ng�ncy t o  c o v e r  


:ust o ve r runs , i n t e r est on mon i es b or r owed f o r  c onstruc t i on, 


:lnd c o n s tr uct i on i t ems  wh ic h  may ·hGl,ve  b e en neg l ecte d  d u r i ng 


�hc planning s t ag e s. Ro adway im p r oveme n t s  r equ i r ed a t  t h e  


Inll 'J's ec ti o n  o f  C o l o r ad o  H i ghway 1 3;; a n d  Gunn i s on Count y  


!: () ;1 d ] 3 8, i n  0 r d e r to p r 0 v i  d e a c c e I e r a  t i o n , d ec e 1 e r a  t i on , 
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: tTl II lef t tu rn l an e s' hC'. v e  b e en e s t i ma t ed  t o  c o s t  $ 1 50 , 000. 


B. J1 r a in ag e  


D r a in a g e  improvemen t s  p r o po s ed w i th in the d i s ­


trict will c on s i s t  o f  r o ads i d e  d i tc h eS , r o adwa y  and d r i v e ­


�ny cul v ert s , c hann el impro v em en t s , and p i pe underd r ain s . 


. \ separ a t e  r ep o r t  en t i  tI ed  "S kyl an d  - P r el imin ar y  PI an -


Dra inage an d F l o od pla in" h as, b, ecn p:r e p a r ed and con s i d e r s  
I'j nod fl o'ws , c u  I v er t l oc a  t i  en9 and c ap ac i  t ie' s ,  and c h annel 


:;lflrovements' . . E s t i mate d  c ons t ruc t i on c o s t s, for  �r a in ag e  i m ­
provemen t s  to t al $ 12 3 , 000 fo r P h a s e I I  and $ 30,000 fo r Ph a s � 
I II. The s e  e s t ima t ed �o s t s includ e p ro v i s ion for all m at eri al s 
and inst allat ion 'co s t s  and al so includ e t he 30% ,(:on. t in gency 
["actor n oted ",abo v e . 


' .  ' 


C. Wa t e r  Sy� t em 


S kyl an d  M et ro p ol i t an Di s t r ic t  w ill b e  s er v e d  b y  a 
celltral wa t e r  s ys t em s uppl i ed b y  hi g h  q u al i ty s pr in g s  10-


cat on t h e  p rop� r ty . Th e s y s t em h a s  b een planne d  to � r o ­


\'1110 an e�� ell en t volum e and q u al i ty o f  wat� r  f o r  d ome s t ic ,  
1:1\\11 i.rrigation and fir e pro t ec t ion purpo s e s , with l ow o p e r a-


t iOll and main t en anc e r equ i r emen t s. A wa t e r  produc t i on facili ty 


,i 11 gat h e r  wa t e r  p ro duc e d  by t h e  s p r in g s , p ro v i d e  for d i s i n­
fection t hrough c h l o r in at i on ,  an d pump t h e  d i sin f ec te d  wa ter 


tt) an u nd e r g r o und c onc r e t e  w a t e r  s t o r a g e  r es ervo i r. Th e 
reservoir will g r av i ty f e e d  a d i s t r ibu t i on s y s t em con s i s t in g  


[If u nd er g r oun d  duc t il e  i r on p ip el in e s  and c o p p e r  s er v ic e  
lines. A s e pa r a t e pump in g s y s t em an d s m all e r  w a t e r  s t or ag e  
r s (' rvo 1 r w ill s e rve  t h e  upp e r  p r es su r e  zon e. F ir e  pr o t ec ­


tiol1 h'ill b e  prov i d e d  throughout  the di s t r ic t  t h rou g h  


toragc, ad equ a t ely s iz e d  m a in s , an d p r op e rl y  s p ac ed f i r e  


:lydrants. 


A s ep a r a t e  r epo r t  en t i tl e d  "S kyl and - P r el i m in ar y  Pl an -


\i:t te r Sy s t em Mas  t e r  P I  an " h a s  b e en .p r e p a  r e d  w h ic h  p r e s  ent s 


,letailed i nform a t i on on all compon en t s  o f  t h e  p r o po s ed w a t er 
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::stCllI in c lu d in g  wa t e r  r ig h t s , p r odu c t i on, s to r ag e  an d d i s tr i­
')'1 t ion. E s t im a t ed c on s tr u c t i on c o s t s  f o r  t h e  w a t e r  ' s y s t em 
", ::a1 $1, 533, 0 0 0 fo r Ph a s e  II and $8 54 , 0 0 0  for  Ph a s e  III . 
">cse estimated cos t s  in c lu d e  p r ov i s i on f o r  a l l  m a t er i a l s 


ins tal la t i on cos t s  r e qu i r e d  f o r  t h e  . c om p l e t e  w at e r, 


\' ; t em and a I s o  in c lu d e  th e 3 ° % c on t in g en cy f a c t o r  ri o t ed 


iJ. Sewer Sy s tem 


Skylrrn� M e t r opo li t an D i s t r i c t  w i l l  a l s o  b e, s e r v e d  


: ), ;, central sewage c o l l e c tion an d t r e atm en, t s y st em. T h e  
cllllection sy s t em w i l l  c6n s i st o f  un d er g r o un d  s ew e r  m a in� 


I service lat e r a l s  , a l l  d e signe d an d con s t ru ct ed, il! 


:!�',:ordi1nce :with s t an d ar. d en gin e e r in g  .p r a c t ic e  an d Co� o r a d,o  
'l'part mcnt o f  H e a l th R e g u l a t i ons. Tr e a tm en t"w i l l  b e  
::,:compl i she d by m e an s  o f  a e r' ate� l ag o on s , win t e r  s to r ag e , 
, SlOK rat e  lan d app l i ca t i on to  the g o l f  cours e .  A 


)�(\para te r e por t en t i  tIe d  "Sk yl an d  - Pre l im in a ry P l an -


:lJ1 i tary S e w er Mas t er P l an" h a s  b e en p r e p ar e d  and p r e s en t!? 
,ktailcd i. nf orm a t i on on a l l com p on en t s  o f  th e. p r o po s e,d 


,. 
';c\"e r system inc lud in g sy s t em l ayout , qu ant i t i e s o f  f l ow ,  
:ind expe c t ed l ev e l s  o f  tr e a tm en t . 


P ermi s s i on ha s b e en s e cu r e d  from th e Co l o r ado W at e r 


cIa] ity Contro l Comm i s s i on t o  con st r u ct th e s ew a g e  t r e a t -
'nt faci li ty pr opo s ed . Es t im a t e d  con s t ru ct i on co s t s  f o r  


'iiP s e we r sys t em t o t a l  $ 1, 98 3, 0 0 0  f o r  P h a s e II and $ 47 4 , 0 0 0  
. ilr Pha s e I I I . The s e  e s t im a t e d  co s t s in c lu d e  p r ov i s i on 


" ;1' all llI a t er i a l s  an d in s t a l l a t i on co st s  r eq u i r e d  f o r  t h e  
,'ornplete sewer sy s t em and a l s o  in c lu d e  th e 3 0% c on t ing en c y  
.':lctor noted ab ov e . 


E. Ele c t r i c  P ow er 


El e c tr i c  powe r s er v i ce w i l l  b e  prov i de d  t o  an d 


ithin the S ky l an d  Me t ropo l i t an D i s tr i c t  by Gunn i s on Coun ty  


<Jv,...:tric As so c i a t i on ,  In c . ,  o f  Gunn i s on .  Ar r an g em en t s  a r e  
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�lng m ad e  a t  t h i s  t im e  s o  w o r k  c a n  beg in o n  t h e  ext en s i on 
f power s er v i c e  dur i n g  th e 1981 cons t ru c t i on s e a� o n. 


\11 power l in e s  w i l l  b e  in s t a l l ed und e r g round w i t h in 
r03dway r i g ht s - o f -way o r  d e s i gn at ed e a s em en t s . E s t imated 
,:r)!lstrllction c o s t s  f or e l e c t r i c  p ow er s er v i c e  tot a l  $,200,000 
r r Phas e I I  and $100,000 f o r  Phas e I I I. 


F .  Te l ephone 


. 
T e l eph o ne s e rv i c e  wit l b e  pr ov i ded  t o  a nd w it h i n  


"he Sky l and Me t ro p o li t an D i st r i ct by  Moun t a i n  S t a.tes 


lcphone. A rr an gement s  ar� b e in g  made  a t  t h is tim e s o  


rrk ca n b e g i n  o n  t h e  ex t ep s i o n  o f  t el ephone  s e r v i c e  du r in g  


�;l(,' 1981 c ons tru c' t i on s e as o n; ,·A l l  t e l ephone li ne s  w i l l  
'\!' i nsta ll e(l 'tmd eT g r01.l nd w i t h i n  r o adway r i gh t s - of.1w ay c'r 


L' i tl, nate d e as eme n t s . Es t im at e d  c o n str uc t i o n  co s t s f o r  
telephone s erv i ce to t a l  $530,QOO for P h a s e  I I  a nd $250,000 


r,C Phase I I I . 


C. C ab l e Te l ev i s io n  


C a b l e  t e l e v i s i o n  s er v i c e w i l l  b e  p� o v i d ed t o' and 
thin th e S ky l and M e t r op o l i ta n  D i st r i c t  b y  C r e st e d  B u tt e  


':lhl e .  Ex t en s io n  o f  c ab l e  t e le v i s i on s er v i c e  i s  a l s o  


�chedul t o  b eg i n  d ur i ng t h e  1981 c ons t ru c t i on s ea s on. 
Cahle t e l evi si o n  l i ne s  w i l l  a l s o b e  ins t a l l e d  und e r gr ound 


�itJl i n  r o a dway r i g h t s - o f - w ay or d e s i g nate d  e as�m e nts.  


:stimated co ns t ru c t io n  c o st s  for  c ab l e  t e l e v i s i on s erv i c e  
t:ll $180,000 f or Phas e I I  and $100,000 f o r  Phas e I I I. 


[I. Go l f  C o ur s e  


A comp l e t e e i gh t e e n  hol e g o l f  c ou r s� w i th a d r iv i ng 


:lllgC a nd pu t t i n g  g r e e n  i s  propo s ed for i nc o rp or a t i o n  in t o  


the Skyland r.l e tr op o l i t an D i s tr i ct. Cons tru c t i on o f  t h e  c our s e  


f1Alld b e g i n  dur in g  t h e  1981 c o ns tru c t i o n s e a s o n  w i th c om -


ill tiOll o f  c o n s tr u c t io n  s c h edu l e d  for fa l l  o f  1982. H ow -


'.'\'C r, due t o  t h e  l ag t i me b e tw e e n  c'o n s  truc  t i o n  and a c  t u a  1 
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, If p lay, th e  cour s e  w i l l  .n ot b e  r e ad y  f o r  p l ay un� i l  
;ll'ing of 1984 at the- e ar li est. The g o l f  c ou r s e  i s  an 


, 'ltcgral p a rt o f  th e ent i r e  d e v el opment l ay out; th e r e f o r e  
illl y th'O r o adway c ro s s in g s  w i l l b e  en c ount e r e d  i n  eigh t e en 


' , ' los of p l ay. P l e a s e  r e f er t o  th e Pr e l i m in ary P l a!1 , '  


.. i \�U re 2, in the p o c k et at th e end o f  th i s  r ep o rt; for a 


hematic of the g o l f cou r s e . E st i m at e-d Con st r u ct i on c o st s  


;'or the c omp l et e  eighte en h o l e  c o u r s e  t ot a l  $1,620,000. 
" , 


\s noted p r ev i ous l y , th e g ol�cour s e  h a s b e�n d e s i gn at e d  a s  
;';;:'5e t, wi'th ,c on st ru ction of th e ent i r e  cou r se s ch ed u l e d  
:'0,' 1981-1982. Up on c omp l eti on o f  c on st r u ct i on, o f  th e 


'()ill'Se, a go l f  c ou rs e  m a inten anc e bu i l din g w il l  b e  con-, 


ructed an d· equ ipm ent r equ ir.e d, f o r  m a int en anc, e a,nd. o p e r ­
Ition o[ th e'� ou r s e wi l l  b e  p u r ch a s�d. Th e co st o� the, 


1)11ilding and equipment h a s  be en e stim at ed cit'S400,000. 


I. L ak e  Gr ant D am 


Lake G r ant i s  on e o f  the m o st b� auti fu l f e atur e s  
IiI' SKYLAND, n e st l ed at ,th e b a se o f  C r e st ed B utt e Hount a i'n 


h'j th an exi stin g su r f a c e  are a o f  23. ° ac r es and a hign 
\'::lter el ev ation o f  9016.4 f e et . To enh anc e  th e b e aut y o f  


the Inke and t o  m a k e  the l ake m o r e  fun ct i on a l  f o r  r e cr e a-


t Lonal p u r p o s e s , the h i gh wat e r  e l evat i on i s  p r op o se d  t o  
he r aised t o  9026. ° f e et , r e s u lt i ng i n  a s u r f a c e  ar e a  o f  
approximate ly 23. 8 a c r e s. To ac comp l i sh th i s , the e x i st in g  
dam will b e  r a i s e d  f r om it s c u r r ent e l e v at ion o f  9018 


eet t o  9030 f e et. A s e p ar at e  r e p o rt ent i tIe d  "S ky l an d  -


Prelimin ary P l an - D r a in a g e  and F l ood p l a in "  h a s  be en p r e ­


p:lrcd an d p r e s ent s d et ai l ed in format i o� on th e p r op o s ed 


Jam imp rov em ent in c lud in g  h�d r o l o g y , h�d r au li c s , s o i l  c on­


':,idirati on s ,  typ e s  o f  m at er i a l s , and methods  o f  c on st r u ct i on .  


Ec;timated con st ru ct i on c o st s  f o r� the d am improv ement t ot a l  


��12,OOO [ o r  the c omp l et e  in st a l l ati on. Th e e st i mat ed t ot al 


cost includes th e 30% c ont in� enc y  fa ct o r  not ed  above. 
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J. Oth e r  R ec r e a t i on a l  F e a t ur e s  


Ot h e r  r ec re a t i ona l f e a tu r e s  p r o po s e d  f o r  incor -
jl rat i on int o  t h e  S ky l and  Me t r o p o l it an D i s t r ic t inc l u d e  an 
(�:!\llC S t r i an c en t e r , t enn i s  c ou r t s , p e d e s  t r i an and equ e s  t r i an 


;\ths, and a b e ach a r e a  at  L ak e  G r ant� S p ec i f ic pl a ns f o r  


�ho s c  imp rovem ent s have n o t b e en d ev e l o ped a t  thi s  t im e. 


Ilo�c¥er, a p r e l im in ar y  e s t im at e  f o r  c oh s t ruct i on of th e s e 


rcaturcs t ot a l s  $100,000 f or,. P.h a s e II  and $100,000 f o r  


I • 


K. F i r e  S t a ti on and Di s t ric t O f fic e" 


A c omb in a t i on f ir. e sta tion and d i s t r ic t  o ffic e 
\ 


hu i Id ing i s  ' pr o p o s ed  t o  b e  c on s t ruc ted on comme rc i a" l  t r ac t  
. . ' 


(:-'i, (Sec p'r"e'l imin a r y ' P l an ,  F i gu r e  :2). Archi t ec tur a l  p lan s 
"{) r this f a c i l ity have n o t b e en p re p a r ed t o  d a t e  b u t  p r e l i­


inary di s c u s s i on 
r i p h t in (T ve h ic l e s  " , b  


inc l ud e s  pro v i s i o n  f o r  s't o r a g e  o f  two f i  re 


and 3,000 squ a r e  f e et·o f  o ff ic e  s pac e. 
. 


\ pre limi n a ry c o st e st i m at e  for  c on st ruc t i on o f  t h i s  f ac i lit y 
tClt;I]S $300,000. 


L. M ain t en anc e S hop 


A m� int en anc e shop c on s i st in g  o f  a g a r a g e  type 


hl: i Idi ng w it h  on e sm a l l  o ff ic e  i s  p r op o s e d  t o  be  c on s t ruc t ed 


III the t r ac t  d e s i gnat ed for m a in t en anc e ,  w h ic h, i s  l oc a t ed-on  


L;l:�>Ic La ne . Th i s  a r e a  w i ll b e  us e d  f o r  st o r a g e  o f  a l l  
;I i ntena n c e  m at e r i al s  an d equ ipmen t  ut i l iz ed b y  t h e  d i s t r ict . 


. \ prelimi nary e st im a t e  for con s t ruct i on of t h i s  fac i l i ty 
totals $150,000. 


M. D i st r ict Equ ipm en t 


A l though s pec i f ic r equ i rem en t s  f o r  equ i pm en t  h ave 


:1.1t been f i na l iz e d  at t h i s  t im e , "it is  ant icipa t ed th a t  


equipment wi l l  b e  r equ i r ed f o r  t h e  m a in ten anc e o f  d i s t r ic t  


�ned fa c i l it i es and f i r e  p r o tec t i oq .  For  f i r e  pr o t ec t i on 


it is pr op o s ed t h at t he d i s t r ict purch a s e  a pump e r  t ruc 
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itll the cap a ci t y  t o  fi ght fir e s  wi thin th e di s t ri c t  it s e l f .  
cquircd m ain t en an c e  e quipm en t  wi l l  proba b l y  inc lu d e  a 


�now plow, pi cku p  t ruc ks ,  a b a c kh o e , and o th e r  mi s c e l l an e ous 
mallcr equipm en t .  A p r e limina r y  c o s t  e s tima t e  for th e 


lurchasc o f  thi s equi pm en t to t a l s $400,000. 


As not ed ab ove , s om e  o f  th e s e  f a ci li ti e s  a r e  p r opo s e d  


to be fin an c e d  di r ec t ly b y  th e d eve l op e r , S ky l an d  P ro pe r ti e s , L t d . , 
J' • • • 


i til the r emain d e r  pr opo s ed .JQe b e  fin an c ed 'thro u gh th e 
hi) r rOh"ing pow e r  o f  th e S kyl an d  Me t r op o  Ii t an Di s tr i c t . Tab I e  
� on p ag e  16 s ep a ra t e s  the p r o p o s e d  f ati l� ti e s  �n�o th o s e  
Id1ich \\il l b e  fin an c e d  ' by S kyl and P r oper ti e s ,  Ltd . , an d, tho s e  
hh i ch wi 1 1  b,e. financ ed b y  th e" �,ky l an d  Me t r opol i t an Di s tric t. 


, ' .  


\1 I o f  the, prDpa s e d  f� ci liti e s  and their e s tim a t e� � o s t$ 


\'c been b ri ef l y  de s c ri b ed above wi th th e 'e)t c ep tion o f  
, 


the required p aym en t t o  the l o ca l s ch oo l di s t ri c t. Tab l e  4 
on pages 17 and 18 s ummariz e s  p r oj e c te d  co s t s f o r  a l l  o f  th e 
proposed fa ci li ti e s. Tab l e  4 h a s  b een br oken down b y  th e 
Llnce pha s e s  o f  p r op o s e d  devel o pm en t  and' a l s o  by are a  o f  


financ i al r e s p on sibi li tl' . 
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· TAB LF 3 


FINANCIAL RES PONSI BILI TY 


Facilit i es t o  b e  f i n an c e d  by  Sky l a nd Pr op ert i es, Ltd. 


1. 


) 


3. 
A 
,+ • 


5 .  


El e ct r i c  Powe r S e rv i c e  


T e� eph one S erv i c e  


C ab l, e. T e  l e v is i o n. S ervi  c e  


G ol f  Cou rs e  


Pay ment t o  S ch o o l  Djstri ct 


Fac iI i t i es t o  b e  f i nanced tb rougn t h e  Sk
'y ia nd M etrop o 1  i t a n  


llistr t 


J • Ro adways 


Int erse ct i on Imp r o vement at C o l or ado H i ghway 135 


nr ajnag e Imp ro vements 


SCi-,:er 'System 


Lak e  G r a nt Dam 


! • Other Re c re at i onal F e atur es 


strict Office 


9. �l a in t enanc e  S h op 


Distr i ct Equ ip ment 
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TAB L E  4 


FA CIL I T I ES COS T  ES T IMA TE 


itics t o  b e  F i nan c�d b y  Skyl and Prop e r ti e s , L td. 


,. i 1 it,: P ha s e I 


.tr ic PO\ver 


, . 
' :  Television 


:()l: Course 


" ll!lt 'nance ShOl) 
i:lli :qutpmcnt · 


'\'.·:'lcnt t o  
.:h oj Ilistr,ict 


\. I, ES T1I,1/\TED 


$1,620,000 


·4 00,0.00 


$2,020,000 


P ha s e  I I  


$200,000 


530',000 


180,000 


44,000 


$954,000 


Ph a s e III 


$100,000 


250,000 


100',000 


32,000 


$482,000 


Tot a l  


$300,000 


780,000 


280,000 


1,?20,000 


.400,000 


76,000 


$3,456,000 


� lities to b e  F i nanced Thr ough t h e  Skyl and Metr op o l i t an 
) : � --1·>�1 C t-. -. 


:,L iI i t 


i ;1 , ' .. ' r sec t i on 
, :';'IJvem e nt 


,':,1 nage 


, � t ra 1 Sewer 


, i' ,\ r ]<. e ere a -
'I')ll;ll Features 


P h as e I Ph a s e  II 


$1,058,000 


150,000 


123,000 


1,533,000 


1,983,000 


212,000 


100, ° 00 
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Pha s e  III 


$623,000 


30,000 


854,000 


474,000 


100,000 


T o t a l 


$1,681,000 


150,000 


153,000 


2,387,000 


2,457,000 


212,000 


200,000 







TAB LE 4 ( CO NT' D) 


FA CI LI TI ES COS T  ESTIMATE 


rae'i 1 it ics to b e  F inanced  Through t h e  Sky l and M e t r op o l i t an 
l ':'ict (Cont'd) 


:i1'" Station . 
llistrict 


O["fLee 


,\!:[ i tl t cnancc 
>;11 p 


l1i trict 
'-'lll i pment 


I • 


I;)') \L ESTH1AT E D  


Phas e  I 


$ 


P h as e  


'" . .  


-" 


II 


3 0 0 , 0 0 0  


1 5 0 , 0 0 0 


" . .  \ 


2 50 , 0 0 0  


Ph as e  III 


$ $ 


1 5 0 ;0 0 0-


T o t a l  


3 0 0,0 0 0  


1 5 0 , 0 0 0  


4 00 , 0 0 0  


$ 5;8" 5 9 , 0 0 0  $2 , - 2 3 1 , 0 0 0  $ 8 , 0 9 0 , 0 0 0  
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,f r. S E RV I CES TO BE PROVI DE D  BY D IS T R I CT 


S e rv i c e s  p r op o s e d  to  b e  �r ov i d ed by  the Sky land 
'ktropolitan D i s t r i c t  i n c lu d e  owne r s h ip , op e r at i on , and 


intenance  o f  r o adway s , t h e  c ent r a l  w!i t e r  and s ewe r " 


,�s tcms, and o th e r  r ec r e a t i on a l  f ea tu re s , own e r s h ii o f  t h e  
'uJ C c ou rs e, f ir e  p r o t e c t i o n , and a t  s O,me p o i n t  i n  th e fu tu r e , 


':iSS t r ansp o r t a t i on t o  and fr om t h e  d i s t r i c t.' Thr ough p r e-
: 1 i lla ry c,li s cu s s i on  wi  t h  Gum'li� on Co'u nt y  i t· was  d e t e rm i ne d  
'h:lt (;unn i so n  Coun t y  was no t i n t e r e s t ed i n  tak ing over  . , " , 
"l,\[;ership r e sp o ns i b i l i t ie s  f o r  roadways  o r  t h e  wat er and 


(",'if: r sy s t ems. C o n s equ e ntl y , t he d e ci s  i o n  was ma d e  t o  


rCiltc a pub l i c e n t i ty t o  p ro v i d e  f o r  t h e s e s e r v i c e s  
. . '; .. ' ;. 


i thin th e Sky l and Su b d iv i s i o n. 


, 
As d i s cus sed above , the d ev e lop e r , Sky la nd P r op e r t i e s , L td . , 


intcnds t o comp l e te l y f inanc e' c ons t ru c t i on' o f  t h e  p r op o s e d  
,f.' I I' course a n d  p as s  owne r s h ip a l ong to 't he Sky l and Me t r o-


:)n 1 i tan D i s t r i c t . ' Sky l and P r op e r t i e s  i s' i nv e s t ig a t i ng t h e  
' .. 't S i b i  1 i t y  o f  arr. a ng i ng f o r  t h e  s e r v i  c e s  o f  a f i rm wh i ch 


, ('ci a l i z e s i n  op e r a t i ng g o l f  c our s e s , i nt e nd i ng t o  ' m a'k e  
: : C'1 imina ry a r r ang e!11 e n t s  fo r op er a t io n  o f  t h e  c ou r s e , 


cilving on l y  own e r s h ip r e sp o n s i b i l i t i e s  t o  th e Sky land 


':; tropolitan D is t r i c t. 


. 
J:irc p ro t ec t i o n  wi t h i n  th e d i s t r i c t  w i l l  b e  t he c om-


,1]('1(' resp ons ib i li t y  o f  t h e  d i s tr i c t. A f i r e  s ta t i o n  wi t h  


\'j re Cigh t i ng equ ipme n t  i s  p r opo s ed and equ ipme n t  w i l l  be 


:inned th r ou g h  a v o lunte e r  f o r c e. 


\0 sp e c i f ic p l an f o r  mas s t r ansp6 r t a t i on. i s  a v a i l abl e  


:: th is t i me. H ow e ve r , i t  i s  ant i c ip a t ed t h a t  a t  s ome  


;1 i n  tin the  fu tur e  th e need  m ay ? r i s e  fo r a l o c a l  bu s 


trallsp o r t a t i on s y s t em w h i c h  wou l d  s e rve  r es i d e n t s o f  t h e  


: i stri ct. Th i s  s yst em m ay b e  p a r t o f  a n  ove r a l l  s y s tem  


serving the  C r e s t ed But t e  a r e a. 
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1\', Ff\.iJ\:.iC I NG AND O P ERAT I O N  


The fac i l i t i e s  wh i ch h ave b e e n  id en t i f i ed a s  t h o s e  wh i ch 
\\ i i 1 bc' r i n a n c ed t h ro u gh t he b o r r ow i ng p owe r o f  t h e  d i s t r i c t  


�ill be paid fo r by t he s a l e  o f  g en e ra l  ob l i g a t i on b o nd s . 
lndivid ual h ond s a l e s  w il l  b e  t im ed s o  mon i e s  a re ava ilabJe 


t ' )  mce t t h e n e ed s  0 f t h e  p ro p o s ed deve l o pm e n t  s ch ed u l e; 


h'ith the f i r s t  b ond s a l e  s c hed uled fo r No vemb e r ,  1 9 8 1 . 
\ second b o nd s a l e  w i l l  fo llo� � ro und. May o f  1 98 2 ,  w i th a 
third sale s ch edu l ed fo r s om etime i n  1 9 8 7 . A s  b ond s a r e  
suld anJ protded s s p e n t  to c on s t r u c t  t he var i ous  f�c i l i t i e s , 
;1 ,k h t se rvi c e  w i  11 b e  i nc u rred ·by t he d i s  tr i c t. .  A s em i ­
:l'lllU;11 payme n t  wi  11 b e  m ad e  b y  t h e  d i  s t r i c t t o  b ond h oI d e r s  
to retire t he·bond�d i nde b t ednes s . Th e d e b t s er vice � i l l  
IJl!JSt ] ikclY be" t hc gr ea t e s t  p e r i odi cal expend i t u r e  .fa ced. 


!n the d i s t r i c t . Oth e r  d i s t r i ct c o s t' s  w i l l  i'�c l ud e  o p e r a ­
tion a n d  ma i n t e nance c o s t s  a s s o c i a t ed w i t h t h e  c e n t r a l  w a t e r 
and ��ewe r s ys t em s, r o adway m a i n t e na n c e  c o s t s  i n c lud in g  snow 


removal, ma i n t e na n c e  o f  r e c r e at i ona l f a c i � i t i e s , op e ra t i o n  
"r the fire p r o t e c t i o n  fac i l i t i e s, and rout i n e  o p e r a t i n g . 
C<lSt s a s s o c ia t ed w i  th the d i s t r i c t  of fi ce s . 


!lis t r i c t  i nc om e  w i l l b e  de r i ved through  a var i e t y  o f  


;uurccs i n clud in g  c ap i t a l  imp rov em e n t  inv e s tm e n t  fe e s , wa t e r  
;l!ld sewe r sy s t em s e rv i c e  and ava i l ab i l it y  c h a r ge s , g e n e ra l  
property t axe s ,  and p o s s i b l y  p ayme n t s  from t h e  go l f  c o u r s e. 
ul'c rat o r . 


A. B o nd I s s ue s  and Deb t Se rvi c e  


A s  n o t ed ab ov e , t h re e  s e p a r a t e  ge ne r a l  o b li g a t i o n  


onJ sa le s a r e  p r o po s ed t o  f i nance  t he'dt s t r i c t  f a c i l i t i e s . 


lable 5 on p a g e s 2 l and 2 2  l is t s  e ach o f  t h e  f a c i l i ti e s  t h a t  


�il1 he pa id f o r  o u t  o f  t h e  p r o c e ed s  from t h e  t h r e e  b ond 


�;;lles a nd d e ve lop s  t o t a l  bond i s su.e am o un t s. The und e r ­


�riters di s c o unt has be e n  c a l cu l a t ed a t  3% o f  the  to t a l  o f  


(;1,:11 b ()nd i s sue , wi t h  the m a x imum unde rwri t e rs d i s cou n t  p r o-


ice, ted not to e xc e ed 5 % f o r  any of t he th r e e  b o nd i s s ue s . 
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TABLE  5 


B OND I S S UE S  


llund Iss u e  # 1  - N o vemb er , 1 98 1  - Phas<:::. II O n l y  


Roadways 


r:cntral Wat er Syst em 


C e n t r a 1 S ew'e r . S y st ern 


L:lkc Cra nt Darn 


,. 
$ 4 0 0 , 0 0 0  


1 2 3 , 0 00 


8 7 5  , 0 ' 0  ° 


68 5 , 0 0 0  


2 1 2;0 0 0  


Ne t T otal Arn oun t Requ i r ed $ L ,  2 9 5 , 0 0 ° 
Und erwr it ers D is c ou nt 9 0 , 000 
Capit a l ized  I nt er est ( 2  Yrs) 720 , 0 0 0 
Less E ar n ings o n  Cap it a l iz ed 
Int er est ( 1 05 , 0 0 0 ) 


TOTA L - B OND. I SS U E  #1 $3 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  


;)onc1 Iss u e  #2  May 1 98 2  - P h as e  II On l y  - 1 9 81 Do l l ars 


$ 6 5 8 , 0 0 0  


Intersection Improvement 1 5 0 , 0 0 0  


Cen t r a l Wat er Syst em 6 5 8 , 0 0 0 


Centr a l  S ew er S yst em 1 , 2 9 8 , 0 0 0  


Other Re cre at i o nal F e atur es 1 0 0 , 0 0 0  


Fire S tat i on and D istri ct O f f i c e  3'00 , 0 0 0 


"la in t en a n c e  Sh op 1 5 0 , 0 0 0  
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TABLE 5 ( CONT ' D )  


BOND IS SUES 


)\lld Issue 11 2 - �lay 198 2 - Phase II Onl y - 1981 D o l l a rs ( Co n t'd) 


i:--�trict Equ i pm e n t  


\ct Total Amoun t  Requ i r ed' 


Unden:riters D i scoun t 
, . . 


Capitalized In t e r est ( 2  Yrs) 


Lcss Earnings on  Cap i tal ized 
rnterest 


Less Inte-rest t 8 r n i ngs 
Ilur i ng Con2 t ru c t i on P e r i od 


T()T.\L - BOND ISSUE # 2 


$ 2 50,000 


$ 3, , 5 6 4 , ° 0.0 


l 2Sl,000' 


1,03 2,000 


(150,000) 


_( 2} 5,000) 


$4,300,000 


'Ii I Issu e #3 - 1987 - Phase III Only - 1'981 Do l] a r s  


: :,[ i n:1 C 


I'llt),;ll \Vnter System 


:l'nt ral Sewer Syst em 


'IUter Re c r e a t i onal F eatures 


!ii>;tric t Equipm e n t  


\ct To tal Am ount Requ i r ed 
Underwriters Discount 


Capi tal ized Inte res t  ( 2  Yrs) 


Less Earnings on Cap ital ized 
Tnterest 


Less Int e rest Earn i nrs Dur ing 
Construc tion Pe r iod 


T()TAL - BOND ISSUE #3 
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$ 6 23,000 


30,000 


854,000 


474,000 


100,000 


150,000 


$ 2, 231,000 


83..,000 


648,000 


(93,000) 


(167,000) 


$2,700,000 







·\J �o, two y ea r s  cap ita l iz e d  int e re st w i l l  b e  w it hhe l d  f rom 


1('1; bond i s s ue t o  c o ve r t he f i rst two y ea rs o f  b on d  i nt e r est . 
:l1ce c a p ita l iz e d  i nt e r e st w i l l  b e  w ithhe l d  from the  tota l 


hend issue, s ome i nt e r e st can b e  earne d , on t h es e  do l la r s 


dl.ring the f i rst two y ea r s , t h r o u g h  s ho rt-t e rm i nvestme nt s .' 
, , 


v po t ent ial t o  ea rn i nt e rest on b ond  p ro c e e ds dur in g  th e 


'(ill s t ruct i on p e r i od t h r o ug h  sh o rt -t e rm inves tments a ls o  
. 


�xi�ts. All o f  the s e  amount s  have b e en e st i mate d  for  a l l  
tllfCC b ond . i s s ue s  and i n c l uded in Tab le 5 . ' � nt e rest ea r n -


>"1' ,.,., 


I ;1". ; dUl�ing t h e  con st ruct i on p e ri od ha ve b e en e li m i nat e d  , . , 
C"c)l:l bond i s sue ' numbe r one s i nce c onst ru ct i o n  dol lar s 
.\ i II he spent p r i o r  t o  the b ond i s s ue an d re i mb urs em e nt 


i I I  take p la c e  at t h e  t i me , o f  t he b ond i s s ue .  


In conf o rmance wi th t he ove ra l l  :p lan o f. t; h r e esepa ra't e 


;"Jnd LSSUCS, a c omb i n e d  debt s erv i ce s c h e du l e  has b e en 


,i, \'C loped in Tabl e 6 o n  pa g e  24: Ba s e d  on t u r rent bond 
:Irkct .cond it i ons , an ann ua l int e re st rate o f  1 2% has b e en 


l,�:< umed f o r  pr epa rin g  the  debt s e rv i c e  s ch e du l e . Tak i n g  int o 
llccuunt the s ch e dul e d  1987 b ond is s ue , the  maXImum p roj e cte d 
llllllual in t e.r e s  t rat e s h o u l d  n ot e xc e e d  15% fo r any of the  
tllrcc hand i s s ue s . Al s o , due  t o  the  c u r rent un stab l e  con ­
'i tiun of the  mun i c ipa l b on d  ma rk et , annua l i nt e re st rat es 
! ',I' the fir st two b ond i s s u es c o u l d  b e  s l ig ht l y h i ghe r  t han 


the pr oject e d  12% rat e . 


R. Dist r i ct Re ven ue and E xp e n d it u r es 


P r oj e ct e d  d i st r i ct r e venues  fal l i nt o  two cat e g o r i e s: 


thusc rev e nu e s  that w i l l  b e  u s e d t o  op e rat e and ma i nta in 


1 be va ri o u s  fa c i l it i e s  once const ruct e d;' and tho s e  re ven ues 
::h;lt wi 11  b e  u s e d  t o  r et i r e b ond  i s s ue d e b t  s e' rv i c e . Op e ra­


t i on and maint enance o f  the wate r an d s e we r s ystems  w i l l  b e  


: ' ina need t h  rough s y st e m  s e rv i c e  cnCl. rges ; ma i ntenanc e  o f  re­


Cl'c:ltional f a c i l iti e s  and r oadway s wi l l  b e  f i nan c e d  t hrough 


; I pro p c: r t y t a x ,  a s w i  11 t h e  f i r e pr o, t c c t i on fa c iI i t i e  s an d 
,.li strict off i c e s .  
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LE 6 
DEBT SERVICE SCH DULE 


ISSUE #1 ISSUE #2 ISSUE" # 3 
$3,000,000 $4,300,000 $2,700, 000 


YEAR NOVEt�BER! 1981 MAY, 1982 MAY, 19B7 TOTAL 
. 


PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL INTEREST P"RINCIPAL INTEREST 


1982 360,000 258,000 ' $ 618,000 
1983 45,000 360,000 516,000 921 , 000 
1984 55,000 354,600 70,000 516,000 995,600 
1985 60,000 348,000 75,000 507,600 990,600 
1986 65,000 340,800 85,000 498,600 989,400 
1987 75,000 333,000 95,000 488,400 162,000 1,153,400 
1988 85,000 324,000 105,000 477 ,000. , 324,'oao 1,315,000 
1989 95,000 313,800 120,000 464,400· 45�000 324�OQO 1,362,200 
1990 1.05,000 302,400 135,000 450,000 45�000 318,600 1,356,000 
1991 115,000 289,800 150,000 433,800 55,000 313,200 1 ,356,800 
1992 . 130,000 276,000 170,000 415,800 : 60,000 306,600 1,358,400 


N 1993 145,000 ' 260,400 190,000 395,400 65,000 299,400 1,355,200 .j:::>. 
1994 165,000 243,000 210,000 372,600 75,000 '. "291,600 1,357,200 
1995 185,000 223,200 235,000 347 ;400 85,000 282,600 1,358,200 
1996 205,000 201 ,000 265,000 319,200 " . 95,000 272,400 1,357,600 
1997 230,000 176,400 295,000 . 287,400 105,000 261,000 1,354,800 
1998 260,000' 148,800 330,000 252,000 120,000 248�400 1,359,200 
1999 290,000 117,600 370,000 212,400 130,000 234,000 1,354,000 
2000 325,000 82,800 415,000 168,000 150,000 218,400 1,359,200 
2001 365,000 43,800 465,000 118,200 � 65,000 200,400 1,357,400 
2002 520,000' 62,400 �185,OOO 180,600 948,000 
2003 210,000 158,400 368,400 
2004 .. 235,000 133,200 368,200 
2005 260,000 . 105,000 365,000 
2006 290,000 73,800 363,800 
2007 325,000 39,000 364,000 


TOTALS $3,000,000 $5,099,400 $4,300,000 $7 ,560,600 $2,700,000 $4,746,600 $27.,406,600 







R o n d  i s sue deb t s e r v i c e  w il l  b e  r e t i re d  t h r o u g h  a 


i ll a t i o n o f  c ap i t a l  i mp�oveme n t  inve s t me n t  fe e s ; wa t e r  


I I  s e w e r  s y s t e m  ava i l ab i l i ty c h a r ge s , and gene r a l  p rop e r t y  
t : 1 X C S . C ap i t al i mp roveme n t  i nve s tm e n t  fee s  wi l l  t ak e  t he 


rm o f  di r e c t  p ay me n t s  from l o t  and t �a c t  p urchas e rs � o l -' 


� t e ll a t  t he t ime o f  a s a l e  c l o sing , c o l l e c t ed whe� c o n ­


l � c t i o n s  a r c  made t o  the  wa t e r  a n d  s ew e �  s y s t e ms , o r  a 


( " ) :' lh i n a t i on o f  b o th . In  o rd e r  t o  he lp s e cure t h e  m a rk e t -
� I i t y o �  the  gene ra l ob l i g a� i�n b orids , t h o  deve l op e r  may 


� ' e  


, 1  \' t,; t o  g u a  r,an t e e  that c ap i t a  1 i mp ro vement  i nve s tmen t 


' v e n u e s  w i  1 1  me e t o r  e x c e e d  t h e  p roje ct e d  s chedute . Whe the  r 


: l c s e  f e e s  \�i l l  b e  c o l le c t e d  from the  p urchas e r  
'
a t  the  t ime 


' ) : a s a l e  c l () s i n g  " o r  c o l l ect ed when c o nne c t i on s  a re mad e 
: ( )  t h e  K a t e  r and s e we r s y s  terns  h a s  n o t  b e en f i� a l  i z e'd a t  , . ' . ... t • > \ '  


; h i t i me. Once t he d i s t r i c t  i s  fo rme d , the ·  me thod 
'
o f  


, 


' ll l  l c c t i o n and f i n a l amoun t s  w i l l  b e  s e t  f o r t h  by t he 
i i s t r i c t ' s  Board o f  D i r e c t o r s � ' T o t a l  c ap i t a l  i mp roveme n t  
; w. c: s t m e n t  fe e s  h ave h e e n  p re l i mi n ar i l y  S e t  and a r e  l i s te d  
i n  1 :tb 1 e 7 o n  p ag e  26 . 


I n  a c co rdance  wi t h  t h e  p r op o sed  c ap i t a l  i mp r o ve �eht 
! II C t mo n  t fe e s c h e dul e and a s  sum i n g  a fi  ve y e a r  bui Idout , 


p l' r i o d  [ 0  r Phas e I I  and a I,s 0 a f i  ve y e a r  bui Idout p e r i od  
: o r Ph ase I I I ,  annua l c ap i t a l  imp ro vement i nve s t ment  


r ' (, \' C ll ll C S  h ave b e e n  p roj e c t e d  i n  Tab l e  8 on p ag e  27 . 


Wa t 6 r  and s ewe r s y s t e m  ava i l ab i l i t y  c h a r g e s w i l l  b e  


l l l d ,, 1 e  t o  l ot and t ra c t  owner s  by the Sk y l and tvle t rop o l i  t an 


! ! j  s t r i ct on  a qua r t e r l y  b asis. A va i l ab i l i ty c h a r g e s w i l l  


; ) (' g i n  o n c e  wat e r  o r  s e w e r  s e rv i c e i s  a va i l ab l e  t o  s e rve a 


l o t o r  t r act a nd w i l l  run un't i l  s uc h  t i'me a c onne c t i o n  i s  


: l ,l c t o  t he wat e r  o r  s ew e r  s y s t e m . On c e  a c onn e c t i on i s  


' lid o  t o  t he wa t e r  o r  s ew e r  s y s t em", re gul a r  s y s t e m s e rv i ce 


l l i a r g e s  w i l l  b e g i n. Ava, i l ab i l i t y  c h a r g e s  have  b e e n  p re -


1 i :n i n a r i l y  s e t  and are  l i s t e d  i n  Tab l e  9 o n  p a ge 2 8 . 
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TABLE ' ?  


[ ;\ P  ITA L  H!PROVH!ENT I NVEST"-1ENT F EES 


" ,- j r a c t  1 Amount 


" I " , (' ! : am 1 ly Lot  , ., I 


: I i i ' i (, \: I o t  


$ 1 2 , 5 0 0 


1 8 , 0 0 0 


6 , 0 0 0  
.", , "" 


' I ! :  � r a m i l y T r ac t  ( Fo r  e ach u n i t 
i ;  '. . ; ' :  ; 1 :1 t e �l a n �: i n a 1 P I a  t ) 


' I ) \' C C  l l ou s i n g  Tr a c t  ( Fo r  each  u n i t  
: , : l l : i t e d  o n  F in a l  P l a t )  


, " ; ,..: i a l  T r ac t  ( Fo r  e a c h  emp l o'yc'e 
" j  w: un i t d c si gn'a t e d  on F in a l  P l at )  .. 


: ' ) ' c i ;Jl T r a c t  ( F o r each  1 , 0 0 0  g r o s s  
, I ; I I,' i l' l'  t o f  c omm e r c i a l  space  


1 ' 1 1 : 1  t ( , (1 o n  F i n a l  P l at ) 


' f' T r a c t  


- 2 , 0 0 0 '  


2 , 00'0 


2 , 5 0 0  


5 0 , 0 0 0  


5 0 , 000 


" c : Th e s e  amo u nt s wi l l  b e  p a id t o  th e Sky l and Me tro ­


po l i t an D i s t r i c t  hy t he  p u rchas e r  o [  a l o t  o r  t r act  


: I t t h e  t i me o f  a s al e  c l o s i n g  and / o r  w h e n  'conne c t i o n s '  


a r c m a d e  t o  t h e  w a t e r a n d  s ewe r s ys tems . 
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TAB LE  8 


; l U U f : C T E D  A:.JNUAL CAP I TA L  I M P ROVEME NT I NVESTMENT REVENUES 


c a r  C ap i t a l  I mp rovem e n t  
I nve s tm e n t  Reve nu e s  


I � )  0 ::;  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -


I 'J '�; , l  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
J • 


I ') ;J S  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
, . 


1 �) 1) () - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -


1 1 1 S 7 


1 r) ::\ 8 


I I) 8 9 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -


1 9 9 0  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -


1 1) < ) 1  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -


; : ) �) ,� - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -


TOTAL REVENUES 


- 2 7  -


$ S 7 5 , 0 0 0  


5 7 5 , 0 0 0  


5 7 5 , 0 0'0 


5 7 5 , 0 0 0  


5 7 5 , 0 0 0  


4 6 5 , 0 0 0 '  


4 6 5 , 00 0  


4 6 5 , 0 0 0  


4 6 5 , 0 0 0 


4 5 5 , 0 0 0  


$ 5 , 2 0 0 , 0 0 0  







TAB L E  9 


WAT E R  A ND S EWE R AVA I LAB I L ITY CHARGES 


L o t  o r  T r ac t  Se rvf'd Quar t e r l y  C h a r g� s ' 


S i n g l e Fam i l y L o t 


l )u pl�x  Lo t 
I • 


� Iu I t i  f am i ly Tr a c t  ( F o r  e ach 
u n i t  d e s i gn a t e d  on F in a l  P l a t )  


F l1l p l o y e e  Hpu s i ng T r a c t ( For, �ach 
u n i t  designat ed o n  F i n a l  P l a t )  


C O lllm e r c i a l T r a c t  ( Fo r  e a c h  e lT! ­
p l o y e e  hou s i ng u n i t d e s ign a t ed 
o n  F i n a l P l a t )  


WATE R 


,$ 2 5 .  0 0  


3 5 . 00. 


I S  . 0 0. 


1 0 . 0 0 


1 0 . 0 0 


C o m me r c i a l  T r a c t  ( Fo r  e a c h  1 , 0 0 0  2 0 . 0 0. 
g r o s s  s qu ar e  f e e t  o f  c ommer c i a l  
" p ace d e s i gn a t e d  on F i n a l  P l at )  


C l u b h oll s e  T r a c t  2 5 0 . 0 0 


I , o d g e T r a c t  ( F or e ach l o d g e  u n i  t 7 . 5 0. 
.l c s j g n a t ed o n  F i n a l  P l a t )  


- 2 8  -


SEWER 


$ 2 5 . 0. 0. 


3 5 . 0 0. 


l � . O D 


l O  . po . 


1 0 . 0 0 


2 0 . 0 0 


2 5 0 . 0. 0. 


7 . 5 0 


TOTAL 


$ 5 0. . 0. 0 


7 0. . 0 0  


3 0. . 0 0 


2 0 . 0 0 


2 0 . 0 0 


4 0 . 0 0  


5 0 0 . 0 0  


1 5 .,0 0 







I n  acc o rdan c e  wi t h  , t h e  p rop o s e d  w a t e r  and s �w e r 
; l \ ' : l i l ab i l i t y c h a r g e s  and a s s um i n g  t h a t  a l l  c onne c t i ons w i J } 
h e l l i a d e  t o t he wat e r  and s e we r s y s t e m s  ove r a f i ve y e a r  


) l (' r i o d Co r Ph a s e II a n d  a l s o ove r  a f i ve y e a r  pe r i o d fo r 


; ' 1 1 : 1 s e  T l r , annua l ava i l a b i l i t y  r e ve n u e s  h av e  b e e n  , p r o ­


; c c t e J  i n  T a b l e  1 0  o n  p a ge 30 . 


I n  o rd e r  t o  p r o j e c t  gene ra l pr o pe r t y  t a x  r e ve nue s o r  
, 


r c q  11 i re d' mi  1 1  l e v i e  s ,  an  es.t ima t e  mus t be  'made o f  p r o -
i c ct0J ma � k c t va l ue s  an d as s e s s ed va l ua t i o n . Th e c u r ren t 


' I :; :; (' s :; e d  v a l uat i o n  o f  t he pro p e r t y  p r op o s e d  fox in c o r -
P i) )' :1 t i  o n  i n  t h e  S k y l and Me t ropo l i  t an , D i s t r i c t  t o t a l s  $ 7 ,  O S S . 


i 1 0 l\ C  n .' r ,  t l�e cur,r e n  t rna rke t va, l  ue i s  b as e d  on t �e � u r r e n  t 


; I '� r i c ll l t u r a l  .. usc . Once  f i n a l  p l at  app r o va l i s  ob t.a i n e d  for  
, .' 


1 ' 1 ] : 1 "; (' S  I and  I I , t h e  cu r re n t  \l S e  w i l l  chan ge t o  r e s i de n t i a l  


: I I l d c o mm e r c i a l , c aus i n g  a n  imme d i a t e  s ub s t an t i a l  i n c r e as e 


I I I I I 1 : J r k e t  v a l ue and a s s e s s e d  va l ua t i on . 


,\ s s u m i n g  t h a t  b u i l d out o f  un i t s  w i l l  o c c u r  fa i r l y . 


I l i l  i I' u rm l y  o v e r  a ' t e n  ye a r  p e r i od and t h a t  tot a l  marke.t 


\ : l ] l l e :-; w i l l re f l e c t  t h a t  l e ve l  o f  b u i l do u t , an e s t i mat e 
: 11 ; h e e n  m a de o f  t o t a l marke t va l ue and a s s e s s e d va lu a t i on 


' I ) ;  a Hie n t )' f ive ( 2 5 ) y e ar p e r i od b e g i nn i ng i n  1 9 8 3 .  


I l h I e' 1 1  on 3 1  l i s t s  the  p ro j e c t e d  t o t a l  mark e t  va l ue s  and 


l'; �; l' s s c d  va l u a t i o n  fo r t h e  e n t i r e d i s t r i c t . An 1 8 % f a c to'r 
! , : I S h e e n  u s e d  for  c o n ve r t i n g  ma rk e t  va l ue t o  a s s e s s e d  v a l u(l ­


t i o n s inc e c u r r e n t  S t a t e  o f  C o l o r a d o  r e g u l a t i on s  c a l l  for  a 


::; 1 ) ' f a c t o r  us i n g 1 9 7 3 marke t va l ue s . S i nc e  t he p ro j e c t e d  


' : l r � e t  v a l u e s  h ave b e e n  ad j us te d  fo r i n f l a t i on and s h o u l d  


, ' i- I e e t a c t u a I m a r k  e t v a  1 u e s i n an  y g i v-e n ye a r , a n  1 8 % 


: l s ; c s :-; e d  va l u a t i on fa c t o r  was  de t e rm i n e d  t o  �e a pp rop r i a t e . 


Ta b l e  1 2  o n  p a g e  3 2  summa r i z e s  r e venue s an d e xp en d i ­


:, 1 1 1' ( ' :; i ll an a t temp t  t o  p ro j e c t  e s t i ma t e d  mi l l  l e vy rcq u i r e ­


" � I d e; o v e r a t we n ty five  ( 2 S )  y e a r  p e r i od b e g i n n i n L  in 1 9 8 3 .  


' i ' ;l s r ' n o t e t h at  t he ma x i mum mi l l  l e vy re q u i r e d  t h ro ughout 
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TABLE  1 0  


P ROJECTED ANNUAL AVA I LAB I LI TY REVENUES 


Y ear Ava i l ab i l i ty Revenu e s  
(Wa t e r  & S ew er; 


. 


1 9 8 � - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ' $ 7 0 , 00 0 


1 9 8 �  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  � � J - - - - � L - 5 6 , 0 00 


1 3 5 . - - - - -; -. - - - - - - - - - - - :- - - - - :- - - - - - - - -


1 9 8 6  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -


1 9 8 7  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -


J 9 R H  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -


1 9 8 9 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - � - - - - - -


1 9 9 0 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  J �  _ _ _ _ _ _  _ 


1 9 9 1 , - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - � - - - - -


1 9 9 2  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 - - - - - - - - - -


TOTAL REVENUES 


- 3 0  -


4 2 , 0 0 0 


:2 8 , 0 0 0  


1 4 , 0 0 0  


. 4 4 , 0 0 0  
' . .  


5 5 , 00 0  


2'6 , 0 0 0 


1 8 , 0 0 0  


9 , 0 00 


$ 3 6 2 , 0 0 0  







1 'i 1 
1 ! )  i ! 


1 , ' i ) :1 
', : i )  I J 


I ( 1  �) i) 


TABLE 1 ]  


P ROJE CTED MARKET VALUE AN D  AS S ES S ED VALUAT I ON 


, . 


Tota l �la r k e t  V a l u e  


$ 6 0 , 0 0 0 
3 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  


1 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  
3 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0 
5 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  
7 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0 


" 


9 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0 "", , , �  


1 1 0 , 0 0 0 ; 0 0 0  
1 3 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  
1 5 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0 
1,7 ° , ° ° ° , ° ° ° 
. 1 9 0 , oq o , 0 0 0  
2 0 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 00 
2 1 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  
2 2 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0 
2 3 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 00 
2 4 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  
2 5 0 , 0 0 0 ; 0 0 0  
2 6 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 00 
2 7 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  
2 8 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  
2 9 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  
3 0 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  
3 1 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  
3 2 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0 
3 3 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  
3 40 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  


, 


Tot a l  As s e s s e d  Va l u a t i o n  


$ 1 0 , 8 0 0  
5 4 0 , 0 0 0  


1 , 8 0 0 , O Q O ' 
5 , 4 0 0 , 0 0 0  
9 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  


1 2 , 6 0 0 , 0 0 0  
1 6 ', 2 0 0 , 0 0 0  
1 9 , 8 0 0 , ,0 0 0  


. 2 3 , 4 0.0 , 0 0 0  
2 7 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  
3 0 , 60 0 , ,0 0 0  


' 3 4 ,  2 ° ° , GOD . 
' . .  


3 6 , 0 0 0 , 00 0  
3 7 , 8 0 0 , 0 0 0  
3 9 , 6 0 0 , 0 0 0 
4 1 , 4 0 0 , 00 0  
4 3 , 2 0 0 , 0 0 0 
4 5., ° ° ° , 0 0 0. . 


4 6 , 8 0 0 , 0 0 0  
4 8 , 6 0 0 , 0 0 0  
5 0 , 4 0 0 , 0 0 0 
5 2 , 2 0 0 , 0 0 0  
5 4 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0 
5 5 , 8 0 0 , 0 0 0 
5 7 , 6 0 0 , 0 0 0  
5 9 , 4 0 0 , 0 0 0  
6 1 , 2 0 0 , 0 0 0 


i s : T o t a l  m a r k e t  v a l u e  c a l cu l a t ed a s sum i n g  a t o t a l  m a r k e t  


va l u e  a t  b u i 1 d ou t  o f  $ 1 0 0 , 0 0 0 , 0 00 ( 1 9 8 3  d o l l ar s ) , a 
t e n  y e a r  bu i l d ou t p e r i o d  b e i inn ing i n  1 9 8 3 , a nd a n  in ­
f l a t i on f a c t o r  e qu a l  t o  a 1 0 %  i n c r e as e over  19 8 3  d o l l a r s  
fu r e a c h  y e a r . As s es s ed v a l u a t i on c a l c u l a t ed u s i ng an  
1 8 %  co nve r s i o n f a c t or . 
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¥ p a r  


1 9 8 1 


1 9 8 2  


1 98 3  


1 984  


1 98 �  


1 98 6 


1 98 7  


1 988 


1 98 9  


1 990 


1 99 1 


1 9 9 2  


1 99 3  


1994 


1 9 9 �  


1 99 6  


1 99 7  


1 99 8  


1 999 


2000 


200 1 


2002 


2003 


2004 


2005 


2 006 


2007 


(,TU) �! I U, I .E-v I E S 
(,,\ :) ! I  fUY"; 


Cap i t a l  lmp rove- W a t e r  & Sewe r 
me n t  I nve s t me n t  AVd i l a b i l i t y  As s e s s e d  P ro p o s e d  
__ R� __ __  Rt.:�_ Va l ua�n M i l l  Levy 
( f rem Tab l e  8 )  ( f rom T. b 1 e  1 0 )  ( f rom ra b l e  1 1 )  


o 
o 


5 7 � , OOO 


5 7 5 , 000 


5 7 � , OOO 


5 7 � , OOO 


5 7 5 , 000 


41>5 , 000 


46 � , ooo 


4 6 5 , 000 


4 6 5 , 000 


46 5 , 00 0  


o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 


o 
o 


7 0 , 000 


5 6 , 000 


4 2 , 000 


2 8 , 000 


1 4 ,000 


44 , 000 


3 5 , 000 


2 6 , 000 


, 1 8 , 000 


9 , 000 


o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 


$ 1 0 , 800 


5 40 , 000 


1 , 800 , 000 


5 , 400 , 000 


9 , 000 , 000 


1 2 . 600 , 000 


1 6 , 200 , 000 


1 9 , 800, 000 


23 . 400 , 000 


2 7 , 000 . 000 


3 0 , 600 , 000 


3 4 , 200 , 000 


36,.000 , 000 


37 , 800 , 000 


' 3 9 , 600 . 000 


4 1 . 400 . 00 0  


43 , 2 00 , 000 


45 , 000 . 000 


46 . 800 , 000 


48 , 600 . 000 


50,400 , 000 


5 2 , 200 , 000 


54 . 000 , 000 


5 5 , 800 , 000 


5 7 , 600 , 000 


5 9 , 400 , 000 


6 1 , 200 , 000 


o 
o 


40 . 0  


40 . 0  


40 . 0  


40 . 0  


40 . 0  


40 . 0  


40 .0 


3 5 . 0  


3 5 . 0  


3 5 . 0  


3 5 . 0  


3 5 . 0  


3 5 . 0  


3 5 . 0  


3 � . 0  


3 5 . 0  


3 0 . 0  


3 0 . 0  


20. 0 


1 0 . 0  


1 0 . 0  


1 0 . 0  


1 0 . 0  


1 0 . 0  


o 


" 


Tax R e v e n u e  


o 
o 
o 


7 2 , 00 0  


2 1 6 , 000 


360 , 000 


504 . 000 


6 4 8 , 000 


7 92 . 00 0  


9 3 6 , 00 0  


9 4 5 , 000 


1 , 0 7 1 , 00 0  


1 . 1 9 7 ,000 


1 , 260 , 00 0  


1 . 3 2 3 , 000 


1 , 3 8 6 , 00 0  


1 , 449 , 000 


1 , 5 1 2 , 000 


1 . 5 7 5 , 000 


1 , 404 , 000 


1 , 4 5 8 , 000 


1 , 00 8 , 000 


5 2 2 , 000 


540 , 000 


5 5 8 , 000 


5 7 6 , 000 


5 94 , 000 


Bond P�oc e e d s  
R e s e r v e d  f o r  I n­
t e r e s t  Payment s 


Q 
6 1 8 , 000 


8 76 , 000 


2 58 , 000 


o 
o 


1 6 2 , 000 


3 2 4 , 000 


1 6 2 , 000 


o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 


* Tax revenue shown one yea r  a f t e r  a s s e s sed v a l u a t ion a n d  m i l l  
l evy t o  re f l e c t  c o l l ec t i o n  t ime l a g .  


lj '  


�R e v e n u e s  


o 
6 1 8 , 00 0  


1 , 5 2 1 , 000 


96 1 . 00 0  


8 3 3 , 000 


963 . 000 


1 . 2 5 5 , 000 


1 , 4 8 1 , 000 


1 , 45 4 ; 000 -


1 , 4 2 7 , 000 


1 , 4 2 8 , 000 


1 , 54 5 , 000 


1 , 1 9 7 . 000 


1 , 2 6 0 , 000 


1 , 3 2 3 , 000 


1 . 3 8 6 , 900 


1 , 44 9 , 000 


1 . 5 1 2 . 00 0  


1 , 5 7.:) , 000 


1 , 404 , 000 


1 . 4 5 8 , 000 


1 , 00 8 , 000 


5 2 2 , 000 


5 4 0 , 000 


5 5 8 , 000 


5 7 6 , 000 . 


Ope r a t l o n  & Ma i n ­
t e nance Co s t s  


( Roadways & Re­
c re a t i o n )  


o 
o 


20 , 000 


2 2 , 000 


2 4 , 000 


2 6 , 009 


46 ,000 


50 �000 


54 •. 000 


5 6 , 000 


6 2 , 000 


66 , 000 


',0 , 000 


7 4 , 00 0  


7 8 , 000 


8 2 , 000 


8 4 , 000 


8 8 , 000 


9 2 , 000 


96 
.
. 000 


-100 , 000 


104�000 


1 08 , 000 


1 1 2 , 000 


1 16 , 000 


1 2 0 , 000 
594 , 000 I 1 2 4 , 000 


R.v.�ndifur.' 


to t a l Bond Pay­
me n t  ( P r i n c i pa l 


. a n d  I n t e r e s t )  
( f rom Tab l e  6 )  


$ o 
6 1 8 , 000 


9 2 1 , 00 0  


9 9 5 , 600 


990 , 600 


9 8 9 , 400 


1 , I V ' �OO 


I , J l 5 , OOO 


1 , 362 ,  too 
1 , 3 �6 , OOO 


1 , 3 56 , 800 


1 , 3 5 8 , 400 


1 , 3 5 5 , 200 


1 , 3 5 7 , 200 


1 , 3 58 , 200 


1 , 3 5 7 , 600 


1 , 3 5 4 :800 


1 , 3 59 , 200 


1 , 3 5 4 , 000 


1 , 3 5 9 , 200 


' 1 , 3 5 7 , 400. 


948 , 000 


3 6 8 , 400 


3 68 , 200 


3 6 5 , 000 


3 6 3 , 800 


364 , 000 


To t a l  
Expe n d i t u r e s  


o 
6 1 8 . 000 


9 4 1 , 000 


1 , 0 1.7 , 600 


1 , 0 1 4 , 600 


1 , 0 1 5 , 400 


1 , 1 9 9 , 400 


1 , 36 5 , 000 


1 , 4 1 6 , 200 


1 , 4 1 4 , 000 


1 , 4 1 8 , 800 


1 , 4 2 4 , 400 


1 , 4 2 5 , 200 


1 , 4 3 1 , 200 


1 , 4 3 6 , 200 


1 , 43 9 , 600 


1 , 4 3 8 , 800 


1 , 447 , 200 


1 , 44 6 , 000 


1 , 4 5 5 , 200 


1 , 4 5 7 , 400 


1 , 0 5 2 , 000 


4 7 6 :400 


4 80 , 200 


4 8 1 , 000 


4 8 3 , 800 


488 , 000 


Ann u a l S u rp l us 
Ga i n / ( Los s }  


o 
o 


580 , 000 


( 5 6 , 600) 


( t 8 1 , 600)  


( 5 2 , 400 ) 


5 5 , 600 


1 1 6 , 000 


37 . 800 


1 3 , 000 


9 , 200 


1 2 0 , 600 


( 2 2 8 . 200) 


( 1 7 1 , 200) 


( t 1 3 , 200) 


( 5 3 , 600 ) 


1 0 , 200 


6 4 , 800 


t 2 9 , OOO 


5 1 , 200) 


600 


4 4 , 000) 


45 , 600 


5 9 , 800 


77 ,000 


9 2 , 200 


I 106 , 000 


rs:;;IUS 


Accumu l a t e ·  
S u rp l u s  


o 
(; 


5 80 , 00ri 


523 , 1  .. 00 


3 4 1 , 800 


289 , 400 


345 , 000 


46 1 , 000 


498 , 800 


51 1 . 800 


5 2 1 , 000 


64 1 , 600 


4l J . 40C 


242 , 200 


1 29 , 000 


75 , !  .. DO 
85 , 600 


150 , 40,) 


2 79 , 4CO 


2 28 , 200 


2 28 . 800 


1 11'  , 80C) 


23t' , 4C" 


2 9 0 , Ze' 


3 6 7 , 2 (') 


4 5 9 , 4C r, 


5 6 5 ,  '. 







t h e  t we n t y  f i ve y e a r  p e ri o d  i s  4 0 . 0  m i l l s . As  n� t e d  a b o ve , 
c n c r a l  p r ope r t y  t ax r eve nue s w i l l  b e  u t i l i z e d  t o  make 
c n c r a l  ob l i g at i on bond p a yme n t s  and fo r o p e r a t i on and 
a i n t c n an c e  c o s t s  c on ne c t e d  wi t h  r o adway s , r e c r e a t i on a l  


r c n t u re s , f i re p ro t e c t i on , a nd t h e  d i s t r i c t  o f f i c e,s . "  Ope r a ­
t ion a n d ma i n te n a n c e  c o s ts  c onn e c t e d  w i t h the  w a t e r and  


c � c r s y s t e ms w i l l b e  me t w i t h  revenues g e ne r a t e d  t h r o u gh 
' : !1 :; t me r s e rv i  c e  c h a r ge s ,  a�d . n o t  b'y g e n e r a l  p rop e r t y  t a xe s . 
,\ d d i n g t h e  1980 m i l l l e vy 0,£ " .52 . 12 4 5  m i l l s' fo r t h a t  p o rt i on 
I ) C ( ; ll nJl i s ofl ' �o u n t y  t o  t he p r o j e ct e d  m a x i mu m  o f  4 0·. 0 mi l l s 
( (' q U l r e J  b y  the Sky l an d  M e t r op o l i t an D i s t r i c t  " r e s u l t s  in a 
( o t a l  m i l l  l e vy o f  9 2 . 12 4 5  m i l l s . 


The swmm a ry o f  re venues  and  e �pe nd i tu re s  p res�n t e d  
1 11 T a h l e 1 2  c l e a r l y  i n d i c at e s  , t h a t · t h e  p rop o s e d  d i s t r i c t  


i l l  h e  ab l e t o  me e t  b ondcid  i n deb t e d ne s s  annu a l  p ayment s 
h i t h o u t  c a u s I n g a n  unus u a l l y  h i gh m i l l  l e vy .  A l l  amount s  
c; i ,' c ll: i n T a b  I e  1 2  h a ve b e e n  d o c umen ted  i n  o t he r a r e as o f  


. 


t h  i s s e r v i c e  p l an .  Pro j e c t e d  mi l l  l e v i e s  h a ve b e e n  c al �ul a t e d  
: I � i :la k e  u p  t h e  d i f fe r e n c e  b e tw e e n  e s t ima t ed t o t a l  e,xp,e nd i t ur e s  
; lJ1 .l o t h e r ' revenue s . 
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\' . S U � l\lARY AND CONC LUS I ONS 


e s e r v i c e  p l an p r e s e n t ed h er e in has  b e e n  p r e p a r ed 
J il  :1 11 e f f o r t  to c r e a t e  a Me t r op o l i t a n  D i s t r i c t  t h a t  w i l l  
p re " " i d e  a v a r i e t y  o f  s e rv i c e s  w i  t h in t he p ropo s ed  S ky l and 


: � I l l ,  : i I.' i s  i o n .  The d i s t r i c t wi 1 1  e n c omp a s s  'a 5 8 6  acr e t r.ac't 


( ' l i ; l ! !:. !  hh i c h l i e s  app r o x ima t e l y  l �  m i l es s ou t h  o f  the  


i f ) : 1  i l l' C r e s t e d  B u t t e .  The d i s t r i c t  w i l l  u l t im a t e ly 
\ i ' l : ; j :c; t o r  a var i e t y  o f  l and u s e �  j nc l uQ i ng s in g l e  f am i ly ,  


I I ! : \' : l ,:l i 1 :; ,  comme r c i a l , and r ect ea t i o n . D e t a  i l e d  s i t e 
j l  J ( t ri l l i n g ;l'n d p re l i m i nary eng i n e er i ng have  b e e n  c omp l e,ted  
l U I t h e  e n t i r e  t r a c t and s i t e spec i f i c  i n format i o n  .i s 
; :  \ : t  i 1 a h  1 c i n  the  i n d  i v idua i e n g i n e e r  i n g  r e p or t s . 


l : ; l C  i I i t ie s ' pr o po s ed t o  b e  c o n s t ruc t ed w it h i n  the ' 
d i ::" r : c t i nc l ude  r o adway s , d r a i n a g e  i mprovement � � c en t r a l  


., '.\ ' 1 : '  " ;) s ew e r  s y s t em s , power , phpne , and cable t e l ev i -


1 ( ' :  < t e n s i o n s , an e i g h te en h o l e  g o l f cou rs, e ,  o th e r  r e -
l l' .  t i n a l  f e a t u r e s , a f i re s t a t i on - d i s t r i,c t o f f i ce , 


: t 1 1 1 1  : : m :l i n t e nance  s h o p . S om e  o f  the  f ac i l i t i e s  ar e pr o -
1 ] ( I ' . , · l t o  b e  f i nanced d i r e c tly b y  t h e  d eve l op e r , , S k y l and , 


. .  
P r n p c r t i e s ,  L td . , w i th t he r em a ind e r , t o b e  f i nanced 
t l l l' l l i l l ; h  t h e  bo rrow i n g  pow er  of  the d i s t r i c t .  De t a i l ed 


e ' l t e s t i ma t e s fo r a l l  p r opos ed fa c i l i t i e s  have  b e e n  p r e ­


II C' t i  1 (' d i n T a b  1 e 4 0 n p ag e s 1 7 and 1 8 . 


: ; a c i  1 i t i e s t o  b e  f i n anc ed by  t h e  d i s t r ic t  w i l l  b e  
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Service Plan Content Current Service Plan Proposed Service Plan Notes


Land Uses


Multi-use housing, club condominium and recreational 


development


The proposed service plan does not provide for specific land 


uses as that is not within the District's purview, however, the 


community consists of single family residential, multi family 


residential, recreational and limited commercial property


Acreage
Approximately 864 acres Approximately 1,105 acres


Projected Build-Out
1994 projected full build-out Not projected but public improvements are substantially 


complete


As the population within the District grows, upgrades to the 


system will be necessary, including an expansion to the 


existing treatment plant


Population Projection
3,876 people at build-out Approximately 4,000 at build-out The original service plan projected 1,287 dwelling units at 


build-out


Proposed Improvements


Aerated lagoon system, control building, chlorination and 


flow monitoring, Skyland pipeline to treatment plant, Skyland 


pump station, Silver Sage pipeline to Skyland pump station


Future improvements are described in Exhibit D-2 of the draft 


service plan


District Powers


Not specifically tied to Title 32 but generally described 


throughout as powers that are permitted under Title 32 for 


sanitation districts


All those powers currently permitted under Title 32 for 


sanitation districts, as more specifically described in the 


proposed service plan and Section 32-1-1006, C.R.S.


Proposed Debt Issuance
The original service plan describes an initial bond issuance of 


$2,950,000


$12,000,000 or 30% of total assessed valuation whichever is 


greater


Underwriters Discount
Does not provide for an underwriter's discount Limited to 5% underwriting discount


Interest Rates
Projected at 11-12% but not expected to exceed 14% 14% expected limitation


Assessed Valuation
At the time of organization it was $63,000 In 2016 the AV was $31,324,290


Mill Levy


Initially projected to be 40.000 mills total for operations and 


debt service with that decling to 10.000 mills by 2005


50.000 mills maximum for all purposes In the proposed service plan this is Gallagherized to allow 


for generation of the same revenue amount; the current 


mill levy is 2.608 mills for operations and maintenance 


expenses with additioanl revenue coming from fees and 


charges


East River Regional Sanitation District


Summary of Current and Proposed Service Plans
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I. INTRODUCTION 


A. Purpose and Intent 


The District is an independent unit of local government, separate and distinct 


from the County, and, except as may otherwise be provided for by State or local law or this 


Amended and Restated Service Plan, its activities are subject to review by the County only 


insofar as they may deviate in a material matter from the requirements of this Amended and 


Restated Service Plan.  The District’s Original Service Plan was approved by the County in June, 


1983.  The circumstances under which the Original Service Plan was approved have changed 


over the years and Colorado law has evolved with respect to special districts.  For those reasons, 


this Amended and Restated Service Plan has been approved to update the Original Service Plan 


and provide a service plan that is consistent with the current status of the District and Colorado 


law as it stands today.  All Public Improvements have previously been constructed for the use 


and benefit of all inhabitants and taxpayers of the District.  This Amended and Restated Service 


Plan shall provide for the ongoing administration, operation, maintenance and construction of the 


Public Improvements. 


B. Need for the District 


At the time of the District’s organization, there were no other governmental 


entities, including the County, located in the immediate vicinity of the District that considered it 


desirable, feasible or practical to undertake the planning, design, acquisition, construction, 


installation, relocation, redevelopment, or financing of the Public Improvements.  Formation of 


the District was therefore necessary in order for the Public Improvements required for the 


Project.  The Original Service Plan was approved to govern the provision of wastewater services 


and facilities to communities within the District and thereby promote public health, safety and 


the general welfare of the community.  To carry out this mission, the District was empowered by 


the Original Service Plan to finance, construct, own, operate and maintain certain wastewater 


facilities, including interceptor lines, outfall lines, pump stations, force mains and a treatment 


plant.  Skyland was to be responsible for the ownership, operation and maintenance of the 


collector lines within Skyland.  As such, the boundaries of the District and the Skyland overlap 


substantially but there has never been a duplication of services.  At the time of the District’s 


organization, development plans within the boundaries of the District included 1,287 dwelling 


units with a projected population of 3,876 people, all to be served by the District.   


As the Community has grown, the projected development plans have been 


modified.  As of the date of this Amended and Restated Service Plan, the Service Area currently 


consists of the communities of Skyland, Buckhorn, Silversage, Rivergreen, Larkspur, Whetstone 


Vista, Brush Creek Estates and Riverbend, covering an area of approximately one thousand, one 


hundred and five (1,105) acres and is expected to have a population of approximately 4,000 at 


full build-out.  The Community is currently served by the Public Improvements described in 


Exhibit D-1 of this Amended and Restated Service Plan.  There is a continuing need for the 


District to provide ongoing administration, construction, operations and maintenance services 


with respect to the Public Improvements.   


C. Objective of the County Regarding this Amended and Restated Service Plan 
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The County’s objective in approving this Amended and Restated Service Plan is 


to provide the District with the continued authority to implement the necessary planning, design, 


acquisition, construction, installation, relocation and redevelopment actions with respect to the 


Public Improvements.  This Amended and Restated Service Plan also allows the District to 


continue to administer, operate and maintain the Public Improvements in a manner that is 


consistent with the current status of the Community and the Special District Act.  The District 


shall continue to be permitted to rely on the proceeds of Debt it issues to finance the Public 


Improvements.  All Debt issued by the District is expected to be repaid from revenue generated 


by ad valorem taxes, charges, fees and other revenue sources legally permissible under the 


Special District Act.  The ongoing administrative, operations and maintenance responsibilities of 


the District shall also be supported by ad valorem taxes, charges, fees and other revenue sources 


legally permissible under the Special District Act.  The District shall determine, in its sole 


discretion, how to utilize such revenue sources with respect to its Debt and any of its ongoing 


administrative, operational or maintenance responsibilities.      


II. DEFINITIONS 


In this Amended and Restated Service Plan, the following terms shall have the meanings 


indicated below, unless the context hereof clearly requires otherwise: 


Amended and Restated Service Plan: means this service plan as approved by the Board of 


County Commissioners. 


Board: means the East River Regional Sanitation District Board of Directors. 


Board of County Commissioners: means the Gunnison County Board of County 


Commissioners. 


Bond, Bonds or Debt:  means bonds or other obligations for the payment of which the 


District has promised to impose an ad valorem property tax mill levy and/or collect Fee 


revenue. 


County: means Gunnison County, Colorado. 


Community: means the developed areas receiving services from the District.    


District:  means the East River Regional Sanitation District. 


District Boundaries:  means the boundaries of the area described in the District Boundary 


Map. 


District Boundary Map:  means the map attached hereto as Exhibit C, describing the 


boundaries of the District. 


External Financial Advisor:  means a consultant that:  (i) advises Colorado governmental 


entities on matters relating to the issuance of securities by Colorado governmental 


entities, including matters such as the pricing, sales and marketing of such securities and 


the procuring of bond ratings, credit enhancement and insurance in respect of such 
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securities; (ii) shall be an underwriter, investment banker, or individual listed as a public 


finance advisor in the Bond Buyer’s Municipal Market Place; and (iii) is not an officer or 


employee of the District and has not been otherwise engaged to provide services in 


connection with the transaction related to the applicable Debt. 


Fees:  means any fee imposed by the District for services, programs or facilities provided 


by the District, as described in Section V. below. 


Financial Plan:  means, for purposes of this Amended and Restated Service Plan, the 


District’s 2015 audited financials, attached hereto as Exhibit E-1, the District’s adopted 


2017 budget, attached hereto as Exhibit E-2, and the projected future public 


improvement costs, attached hereto as Exhibit E-3. 


General Obligation Bonds: means any general obligation Bonds and any general 


obligation refunding Bonds issued by the District as Debt.  


Maximum Mill Levy:  means the maximum mill levy the District is permitted to impose 


for payment of Debt or operations and maintenance costs, if any, as set forth in Section 


VI.C. below. 


Original Service Plan: means that certain Service Plan for the District approved by the 


Board of County Commissioners in June, 1983. 


Public Improvements:  means a part or all of the improvements authorized to be planned, 


designed, acquired, constructed, installed, relocated, redeveloped, operated and 


maintained and financed as generally described in the Special District Act, except as 


specifically limited in Section V. below, to serve the current and future taxpayers and 


inhabitants of the Service Area as determined by the Board. 


Revenue Bonds: means any revenue Bonds and any revenue refunding Bonds issued by 


the District as Debt. 


Sanitation: means the design, financing, acquisition, installation, construction, operation 


and maintenance of storm and sanitary sewer systems, including, without limitation, 


collection lines, lift stations, pump stations, lagoons, wastewater treatment facilities, 


maintenance buildings, flood and surface drainage, related disposal works and facilities, 


and solid waste disposal facilities or waste services, and all necessary equipment and 


improvements, together with all necessary, incidental and appurtenant facilities, land, 


wells, water rights and easements, and all necessary extensions of and improvements to 


such facilities and systems within and without the boundaries of the District.  


Service Area:  means the property depicted on the District Boundary Map and any 


property subsequently included into the District after the approval of this Amended and 


Restated Service Plan.   


Service Plan Amendment:  means an amendment to this Amended and Restated Service 


Plan, as approved by the Board of County Commissioners. 
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Skyland:  means the Skyland Metropolitan District, a quasi-municipal corporation and 


political subdivision of the State. 


Special District Act:  means Section 32-1-101, et seq., of the Colorado Revised Statutes, 


as amended from time-to-time. 


State: means the State of Colorado. 


Taxable Property:  means real or personal property within the Service Area subject to ad 


valorem taxes imposed by the District. 


Water:  means the design, financing, acquisition, installation, construction, operation and 


maintenance of water systems, including, without limitation, water distribution and 


transmission lines, hydrants, storage tanks, lakes and reservoirs, dams, water treatment, 


transmission and distribution facilities, wells, irrigation systems and pumping facilities, 


and all necessary equipment and improvements, together with all necessary, incidental 


and appurtenant facilities, land, water rights and easements, and all necessary extensions 


of and improvements to such facilities and systems within and without the boundaries of 


the District. 


III. BOUNDARIES 


The area of the District Boundaries includes approximately eight hundred and sixty-four 


(864) acres.  A legal description of the District Boundaries is attached hereto as Exhibit A.  A 


vicinity map is attached hereto as Exhibit B.  A map of the District Boundaries is attached hereto 


as Exhibit C.  It is anticipated that the District’s boundaries may change from time-to-time as 


they undergo inclusions and exclusions pursuant to Section 32-1-401, et seq., C.R.S., and Section 


32-1-501, et seq., C.R.S. 


IV. PROPOSED LAND USE/POPULATION PROJECTIONS/ASSESSED 


VALUATION 


The Service Area currently consists of approximately eight hundred and sixty-four (864) 


acres of residential and recreational land.  The 2016 assessed valuation of the Service Area is 


$31,324,290 for purposes of this Amended and Restated Service Plan and, at build out, is 


expected to be sufficient to reasonably discharge the District’s Debt.  The current population of 


the District is approximately 1,000 and could eventually reach approximately 4,000. 


V. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED POWERS, IMPROVEMENTS AND SERVICES 


A. Powers of the District and Service Plan Amendment. 


The District shall have the power and authority to provide the Public 


Improvements and related operation and maintenance services within and without the boundaries 


of the District as such power and authority is described in the Special District Act, and other 


applicable statutes, common law and the Constitution, subject to the limitations set forth herein. 


More specifically, the County authorizes the District to provide the following services and/or 


facilities: Sanitation and Water.  
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The District may also provide, finance and pay for other services and facilities 


authorized under the Special District Act or by law if needed to serve the Project and not 


otherwise provided or planned to be provided by the County or other governmental entity. 


1. Operations and Maintenance of Public Improvements.  The purpose of the 


District is to plan for, design, acquire, construct, install, relocate, redevelop, finance, operate and 


maintain the Public Improvements.  The District shall be authorized to operate and maintain any 


part or all of the Public Improvements unless the provision of such operation and maintenance is 


allocated to another public entity pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement.   


2. Construction Standards Limitation.  The District will ensure that the 


Public Improvements are designed and constructed in accordance with the standards and 


specifications of the County and of other governmental entities having proper jurisdiction. 


3. Privately Placed Debt Limitation.  Prior to the issuance of any privately 


placed Debt, the District shall obtain the certification of an External Financial Advisor 


substantially as follows: 


We are [I am] an External Financial Advisor within the meaning of 


the District’s Service Plan. 


We [I] certify that (1) the net effective interest rate (calculated as 


defined in Section 32-1-103(12), C.R.S.) to be borne by [insert the 


designation of the Debt] does not exceed a reasonable current [tax-


exempt] [taxable] interest rate, using criteria deemed appropriate 


by us [me] and based upon our [my] analysis of comparable high 


yield securities; and (2) the structure of [insert designation of the 


Debt], including maturities and early redemption provisions, is 


reasonable considering the financial circumstances of the District. 


4. Total Debt Issuance Limitation.  The District shall not issue Debt in 


excess of twelve million dollars ($12,000,000) or an amount equal to thirty percent (30%) of the 


District’s assessed valuation at the time of issuance, whichever is greater, except as specifically 


permitted under Section VI (A) hereof.  


5. Imposition of Fees.  The District may impose and collect Fees as a source 


of revenue for repayment of Debt, capital costs, and/or for operations and maintenance. 


6. Bankruptcy Limitation.  All of the limitations contained in this Amended 


and Restated Service Plan, including, but not limited to, those pertaining to the Maximum Mill 


Levy, Maximum Mill Levy Imposition Term and the Fees have been established under the 


authority of the County to approve the Amended and Restated Service Plan with conditions 


pursuant to Section 32-1-203, C.R.S.  It is expressly intended that such limitations: 


(a) Shall not be subject to set-aside for any reason or by any court of 


competent jurisdiction, absent a Service Plan Amendment; and 
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(b) Are, together with all other requirements of Colorado law, 


included in the “political or governmental powers” reserved to the State under the U.S. 


Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.) Section 903, and are also included in the “regulatory or electoral 


approval necessary under applicable nonbankruptcy law” as required for confirmation of a 


Chapter 9 Bankruptcy Plan under Bankruptcy Code Section 943(b)(6). 


Any Debt, issued with a pledge or which results in a pledge, that exceeds the Maximum 


Mill Levy and the Maximum Mill Levy Imposition Term, shall be deemed a material 


modification of this Amended and Restated Service Plan pursuant to Section 32-1-207, C.R.S. 


and shall not be an authorized issuance of Debt unless and until such material modification has 


been approved by the County as part of a Service Plan Amendment. 


7. Eminent Domain.  The District shall have the powers of eminent domain 


and dominant eminent domain and shall be permitted to exercise such powers in accordance with 


Section 32-1-1006(1)(f), C.R.S. 


 


8. Service Plan Amendment Requirement.  This Amended and Restated 


Service Plan has been designed with sufficient flexibility to enable the District to provide 


required services and facilities under evolving circumstances without the need for numerous 


amendments.  Actions of the District which violate the limitations set forth in Section V. or 


Section VI. shall be deemed to be material modifications to this Amended and Restated Service 


Plan and the County shall be entitled to all remedies available under State and local law to enjoin 


such actions of the District. 


B. Current and Future Public Improvements. 


The District shall have authority to provide for the planning, design, acquisition, 


construction, installation, relocation, redevelopment, operation, maintenance and financing of the 


Public Improvements within and without the boundaries of the District.  A summary of the 


existing Public Improvements as well as possible future Public Improvements, which may be 


planned for, designed, acquired, constructed, installed, relocated, redeveloped, operated, 


maintained or financed can be found in Exhibits D-1 and D-2.  


All of the Public Improvements have been or will be designed in such a way as to 


assure that the Public Improvements standards will be compatible with those of the County.  All 


construction cost estimates are based on the assumption that construction conforms to applicable 


local, State or Federal requirements. 


VI. FINANCIAL PLAN 


A. General. 


The District shall be authorized to provide for the planning, design, acquisition, 


construction, installation, relocation and/or redevelopment of the Public Improvements from its 


revenues, grant funding and donations, and by and through the proceeds of Debt to be issued by 


the District.  The Financial Plan for the District provides an overview of the District’s current 


finances and illustrates the Debt that has previously been issued by the District and is currently 
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outstanding.  Any Debt issued in the future must, at the time of issuance, be able to be 


reasonably paid by the District imposing the Maximum Mill Levy within the Maximum Mill 


Levy Imposition Term and by use of other revenues derived by the imposition of Fees, rates, 


tolls or charges and other legally available revenues.  The Financial Plan is an overview of 


existing Debt and future Debt may need to be issued to finance future Public Improvements.  The 


total Debt that the District shall be permitted to issue shall not exceed twelve million dollars 


($12,000,000) or an amount equal to thirty percent (30%) of the District’s assessed valuation at 


the time of issuance, whichever is greater, and shall be permitted to be issued on a schedule and 


in such year or years as the District determines in its sole discretion.  All Bonds and other Debt 


issued by the District may be payable from any and all legally available revenues of the District, 


including general ad valorem taxes and Fees to be imposed upon all Taxable Property.  The 


District may also rely upon various other revenue sources authorized by law, including grants 


and donations.  These will include the power to assess Fees, rates, tolls, penalties, or charges as 


provided in Section 32-1-1001(1), C.R.S., as amended from time-to-time.  The District shall be 


permitted to request an increase in the Debt limitations contemplated herein by way of an 


administrative approval process with the County.  Under no circumstances shall an 


administratively approved change in the Debt limitation be considered a material modification of 


this Service Plan. 


B. Maximum Voted Interest Rate and Maximum Underwriting Discount. 


The interest rate on any Debt is expected to be the market rate at the time the Debt 


is issued.  In the event of a default, the proposed maximum interest rate on any Debt is not 


expected to exceed fourteen percent (14%).  The proposed maximum underwriting discount will 


be five percent (5%).  Debt, when issued, will comply with all relevant requirements of this 


Amended and Restated Service Plan, State law and Federal law as then applicable to the issuance 


of public securities. 


C. Maximum Mill Levy. 


The “Maximum Mill Levy” shall be the maximum mill levy a District is 


permitted to impose upon the Taxable Property for payment of Debt and any operations and 


maintenance costs, regardless of statutory changes to Section 32-1-1101, et seq., C.R.S., shall be 


fifty (50.000) mills; provided, however, that if the ratio of actual valuation to assessed valuation 


for residential real property (as of 2003) is changed pursuant to Article X, section 3(1)(b) of the 


Colorado Constitution and legislation implementing such constitutional provision, the Maximum 


Mill Levy will be increased or decreased (as to all Taxable Property) to reflect such changes so 


that, to the extent possible, the actual tax revenues generated by the mill levy, as adjusted, are 


neither diminished nor enhanced as a result of such changes (Gallagher adjustment). 


To the extent that the District is composed of one or more subdistricts, as 


permitted under Section 32-1-1101, C.R.S., the term “District” as used herein shall be deemed to 


refer to the District and to each such subdistrict separately, so that each of the subdistricts shall 


be treated as a separate, independent district for purposes of the application of this definition. 


D. Debt Repayment Sources. 
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The District may impose a mill levy on Taxable Property as a primary source of 


revenue for repayment of debt service and for operations and maintenance.  The District may 


also rely upon various other revenue sources authorized by law.  At the District’s discretion, 


these may include the power to assess Fees, rates, tolls, penalties, or charges as provided in 


Section 32-1-1001(l), C.R.S., as amended from time-to-time.  In no event shall the debt service 


mill levy in the District exceed the Maximum Mill Levy. 


E. Security for Debt. 


The District shall not pledge any revenue or property of the County as security for 


the indebtedness set forth in this Amended and Restated Service Plan.  Approval of this 


Amended and Restated Service Plan shall not be construed as a guarantee by the County of 


payment of any of the District’s obligations; nor shall anything in this Amended and Restated 


Service Plan be construed so as to create any responsibility or liability on the part of the County 


in the event of default by the District in the payment of any such obligation. 


F. TABOR Compliance. 


The District will comply with the provisions of TABOR and may operate an 


enterprise fund in accordance with TABOR.  In the discretion of the Board, the District may set 


up other qualifying entities to manage, fund, construct and operate facilities, services, and 


programs.  To the extent allowed by law, any entity created by the District will remain under the 


control of the District’s Board. 


G. District Operating Costs. 


Section 32-1-202(2)(f), C.R.S. requires a general description of estimated costs of 


acquiring land, engineering services, legal services and administrative services, together with the 


estimated costs of the District’s organization and initial operations.  In this case, the District was 


organized in 1983 and these cost estimates required by Section 32-1-202(2)(f), C.R.S. are no 


longer applicable to the District.  However, the District’s budgeted expenses for administration, 


operations and maintenance in 2017 are detailed in Exhibit E-2 of this Amended and Restated 


Service Plan. 


VII. ANNUAL REPORT 


The District shall be responsible for submitting an annual report in accordance with 


Section 32-1-207(3)(c), C.R.S. and Resolution Nos. 07-21 and 07-15, as adopted by the Board of 


County Commissioners, by no later than January 15th of each year reporting on events that 


occurred during the previous calendar year. 


VIII. DISSOLUTION 


Upon an independent determination of the Board of County Commissioners that the 


purposes for which the District was created have been accomplished, the District agrees to file a 


petition in the appropriate District Court for dissolution, pursuant to the applicable State statutes. 


In no event shall dissolution occur until the District has provided for the payment or discharge of 
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all of its outstanding indebtedness and other financial obligations as required pursuant to State 


statutes. 


IX. DISCLOSURE TO PURCHASERS 


The District will use reasonable efforts to assure that all developers of the property 


located within the District provide written notice to all purchasers of property in the District in 


accordance with the provisions of Section 38-35.7-101, C.R.S.  The issuance of this notice by the 


developers does not obligate the County in any way to investigate the contents of the notice to 


determine its completeness or accuracy.  The County in no way warrants the accuracy of the 


information contained in the notice. 


X. CONCLUSION 


It is submitted that this Amended and Restated Service Plan for the District, as required 


by Section 32-1-203(2), C.R.S., establishes that: 


1. There is sufficient existing and projected need for organized service in the 


area to be serviced by the District. 


2. The existing service in the area to be served by the District is inadequate 


for present and projected needs. 


3. The District is capable of providing economical and sufficient service to 


the area within its proposed boundaries. 


4. The area to be included in the District does have, and will have, the 


financial ability to discharge the proposed indebtedness on a reasonable basis. 


5. Adequate service is not, and will not be, available to the area through the 


County or other existing municipal or quasi-municipal corporations, including existing special 


districts, within a reasonable time and on a comparable basis. 


6. The facility and service standards of the District are compatible with the 


facility and service standards of the County within which the special district is located. 


7. The continued existence of the District is in the best interests of the area 


proposed to be served. 


Respectfully submitted this _____ day of _______________, 2017. 


 


By:_____________________________________________ 


  General Counsel to the District 







 


EXHIBIT A 


LEGAL DESCRIPTION 







 


 


EXHIBIT B 


VICINITY MAP 







 


 


EXHIBIT C 


DISTRICT BOUNDARY MAP 


 







 


 


EXHIBIT D-1 


EXISTING PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 







 


 


EXHIBIT D-2 


FUTURE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 







 


 


EXHIBIT E-1 


2015 AUDITED FINANCIALS 







 


 


EXHIBIT E-2 


ADOPTED 2017 BUDGET 







 


 


EXHIBIT E-3 


FUTURE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT COSTS 


 








--


East River Regional Sanitation District 
Gunnison County, Colorado 


SERVICE PLAN 


June 1983 
environmfJnta/ enginesrs. scientists. C D M 


4-----------------pJanners. <1 ITl8negement consultants . 







SECTION 1 


EAST RIVER REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 
SERVICE PLAN 


TABLE OF CONTENTS 


INTRODUCTION 


SECTION 2 


Serv i ce Pl an 
Development Plan for ERRSD 
Description of ERRSD Boundary 
Water Supply 


EXISTING DEVELOPMENT 


SECTION 3 


INSTITUTIONAL ARRANGEMENTS 


SECTION 4 


POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 


SECTION 5 


WASTEWATER FACILITIES AND COST ESTIMATES 


SECTION 6 


Introducti on 
Wastewater Facilities 


FINANCING ALTERNTAIVES 


General Financial Considerations 
Assessed Value 
Bond Issue Elements 
Operation and Maintenance Costs 
Cost Recovery Considerations 
Mi 11 Levy 
Connection Fees 
User Fees 
Range of levies and Fees 


1-1 


1-2 
1-3 I 


1-4 
1-4 


2-1 


3-1 


4-1 


5-1 


5-2 
5-2 


6-1 


6-1 
6-4 
6-7 
6-9 
6-9 
6-9 
6-12 
6-12 
6-13 







2-1 


4-1 


5-1 
5-2 


6-1 
6-2 
6-3 
6-4 
6-5 
6-6 
6-7 
6-8 
6-9 
6-10 


1-1 
1-2 
1-3 


5-1 
5-2 
5-3 


TABLES 


Projected Population 


ERRSD Build-Out Schedule 


Final Population Projections, East River Valley 
Wastewater Flow Development 


Assessed Valuations within East River Valey 
ERRSD Bond Issue Elements 
ERRSD Proposed Debt Service Schedule 
ERRSD Estimated O&M Costs 
ERRSD Estimated Mill Levy Income 
ERRSD Estimated Connection Fee Revenue 
ERRSD Estimated User Charge Revenue 
ERRSD Summary of Estimated Expense 
ERRSD Summary of Estimated Revenue 
ERRSD Estimated Total Income and Expense 


East River Planning Area 
Vicinity t'lap 
ERRSD Location Map 


FIGURES 


Drainage Bastn Map 
Wastewater Facilities Plan 
Treatment Plant Layout 


APPENDIX 


RECOMMENDED FACILITIES PLAN 


LE~L DESCRIPTIONS 


2-2 


4-5 


5-8 
5-9 


6-6 
6-7 
6-8 
6-10 
6-11 
6-14 
6-15 
6-16 
6-17 
6-18 


Foll ows Page 


1-1 
1-1 
1-4 


5-1· 
5-2 
5-4 







SECTION 1 


EAST RIVER REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 


SERVICE PLAN 


INTRODUCTION 


Tf-je Service Plan contained in this document for the East River Regional 


Sanitation District has been developed and prepared in accordance with 


Section 32-4-101 of the Colorado Revised Statutes as ammended, which 


permits the creation of water and sal1itation districts. The Service Plan 


is al so prepare~ accordance with the East River Vall ey wastewater 


Facilities Plan (Figu~f -as--approved by the Gunnison County Board of 


Commissi:)ners in October, 1982. The organization and operation of this 


district will serve a public use in providi~ wastewater service and 


~)~~;.t f3Cil Hi esfor [jkyl imd, Av;"ol1 and Silver -Sage,}devel opment~ a!"ld thereby 


/Jf
Ye


)"of'rl1,.rj pr()(11ot;'!~ public health, s-3fety and the general welfare. Tllis Service Plan 


has jee"l prepared to comply with applicable Gunnison County regu13tions 


relatir'; to w~stewater utility services ~nd will constitute a portion of 


the :>et-ition fJr formation of the East =<iver Regional S;;nitation Dist!"ict 


(::Ri<SJ\ ":0 the Gunnison County District Court. The property -.. ithin the 


itJtf"IIILt..1 prOD:Se: ::3st River Regional Sa"itatio" Distr-ict is pr~se"tly oW'1ed by 


S<:j'~": :l'-ooerti'?s, Dr. Richard :"3"'1y (A-"io"j, 3nd :>-es:::'] Butte 


P.ecreat';or,al Development Corporation (Silver Sage). Figu r e:-2 is a 


IN/rIAL vici"i:j rna;:> which shows the[iocation],)f :he proposed district. 
O(JIJ# D.RJ C5 


T'1e SD-=:'t1C intent of the wastewater Servi(;e Plan ;s to equitably 


o/'fttJJil~ establ i S"l the fonn of payi ng for the cost of constructi ng{rwaste~ater 
~~faCi1ities by the areas served by those facilities, thus reducing any 
o I¥"" JdPpf./)f/J/,.x,. burden -:hat the residents of one area might otherwi se have to pay for 


faciii:'?s serving other areas. in addition the plan requires each user of 
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Figure 1-2 Vicinity Map. CDM 







Figure 1-1 East River Planning Area. 
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the facil iti es to pay a fair share of the costs for 


maintaining the facilities owned and operated by the ERRSD. .. 


operatir'lg and 


The use of a 


sanitation district provides for making the financing objectives possible 


by properly bllancing capacity charges, connection fees, district property 


tax assessments 3"d monthly user (or service) charges. 


Serv; ce Pl an 


The East River !{egional Sanitation District (ERRSD) will construct and own 


all :-najor facilities within the District. The facilities which include 
.;::::::>-


interceptor seWErs, outfall sewers, pump stations, force mains and the 


wastewater treatment plan~ will be sized for maximum cost-effectiveness in 


conjur)ction with construction phased to keep pace with the need for 


servic~. 


Tile opera ti on and mal ntenance of wastewater sanita ry col1 ector sewers in 


the Skyland Properties' development area will be the responsibility ·of the 


alrea1y existing Skyland t1etropolitan District. The East River Regional 


Sanitation District will provide wastewater services, other than those 


specifically designated above, to the Skyland area. 


Dupli:ation ,')f ..,aste\'/ater s'.:rvi,:,?s -3nd duplication of charges, fees or 


3ss,=ssments ';)y ,=i~her th~ ::3st ~i'I'?r ~e'];onal Sar'litation Jistrict or the 


5<y1:"1 r1etr:::ol~:ar'l Distri:: .• i11 no: o::ur. The pro~er:ie5 within thl? 


Sky15'1d Metropolitan District ..... ill pay for sufficient c:.lpacity in the 


..... ~ste ..... ater f3cilities, owned and operated by the E~st Kiver Kegional 


S3~i:~:ion Di;tr;:t, which s~rvl? the Skyland Metropolitan District. . ~ 


} 
The East River Regional Sanitation District will operate, bill custaners, ~' ':' 


maintain and manage its facil Hies and system with a unifonn monthly user V' 


charge to all s imil ar c1 asses of users.- with; ~1 the- SI<'y1 dnd ·J~et!Epol i tan \10 -.r-
"L " --r------- 'U 


Oi s tri ct, ~"e Av iJn ::1 ub dev'?looment and t~~er 3age de'lel opmen~f The 


E3 st ~i ver ~egi ~'Hl San; t"l:; Or') ji str-i ct wi 11 set and im;iose connect; on 


fe":;, capac; ty :",arges, and mO!1thl y user c~arge; biised on the c:)sts of 


se r vi'1g each are~ within the ER~SD. 


:r . , , 


j • . -, .. 
"- v' .< 


J " 


I. ",-,. 







.~ It is the intention of the Service Plan to allow additional areas outside 
/, . 
,~ : the original ERRSD boundaries to become a part of the ERRSD and receive \ 


wastewater services, [provided1 the necessary lega; and C;lorado Statute 


requiremel')ts ~re fulfilled and provided that the inclusion of otr,er areas 


;s accanPliShed]on the basis of :nail')taining the basic fee structure to 


equ;t3bly pay for capacity and services furnished by the ERRSD. 


Development Plan For The ERRSD 


I'" rfl It ll-j 
The property to be i ncl udedA in the ERRSD ; s located in the central porti on 


'of GUrl'1ison County, Colorado (Figure 1-2) in the East River Valley. The 


area lies just soutt, of the ToW'l of Crested Butte, between the 51 ate Ri ver 


and the East River. The property-is surrounded by an unincorporated area 


of Gunni son County. Access is prov ided by Colorado State Hi ghway 135 and 


Gunnison County Road 738. 


The Gunn; son- Board of County CO!'!1missioners has approved the properties 


1,N11')AlJ..!within the proposed ERR5D for zoning as follows: 


S1<yland, 'Jovembe"- 17, 1981 


Av ion, 


l,OOO dwelling units 
Ultimate population 2,260 


254 dwelling units 
u1 tim'lte population 1,540 


2: 1w~lling u'1its 
u'timate population 76 


These units wi'l be built upon an ~rea of approximately 864 acres. 


T'rte ~?VelODme.,t :;13'1S i'1cl 'jde ::lu':,i-'Jse housing, :luD-condominbm, and 


re.:reH;onal development. The development plan for Skyland includes an 


18-hole golf course. Tl1e Avion Club development area iies northeast and 


southwest of the Crested Butte Airport, with the open space area southwest 


of the 3irport to remain as open S03ce ~nd/or include amenities. 


The Dr-:>posed Ei}st =<iver Region.,1 :a~it.jtiol1 Jistri:t ..... ill provide lHj~ 
f.,cilities hr wi3ste ..... 3~er service :e) ,:ne entire olanrled development ~('eas ;. 


- . , ; ~..", ..iff)' 
for Skjland, ;'1ion i3nd Silver Sage.· 


/ 
i 


I 


, ':- / . t- l... J ~ "{ <-


;.~. ,.-D J.tvf/§Y.!51) 1$" 1)/£/ t9~ 
/ ~ I tKrf5iJ." 







)escription of ERRSD Boundary 


The East River Regional Sanitation District will be"located in the central 


porti on of Gunni son County approx imately five mil es south of the Town of 


Crested Butte. LandUwithin the district is shown in Figure 1-3. ~ legal 


description off]lands wHAili the ERRSD is presented in Appendix A. EachdEJ}(;..fJATl 


area of development withi" the District boundaries[]will be responsible for 


the payment of the cost of services for that area. 


',,'ater Supply 


l,vt1'IAI-


Each of theA devel opmemt areas withi n the proposed di s tri ct have water 


supply sources to provide a rel iable supply of water for the respective 


development. These sour:es inc1 ude adjudicated surface and groundwater 


.... ights. 
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Figure 1-3 ERRSD Location Map. CDM 







SECTION 2 


EXISTING DEVELOPMENT 


Development within the East River Valley is generally characterized as a 


valley floor agricultural/recreational region containing relatively small, 


scattered towns, and villages"o,verlain by a rapid transition to 


residential and future recreational growth. Much of the intrinsic appeal 


of the area is derived from its variety of environmental features that 


include a sanewhatisola~ed·val1ey generally at an .elevation of 8,500 feet 


above sea level, mountain peaks on both the east and west that attain 


elevntions of 12,000 feet::lnd greater, abunda'1t snow in winter - and its 


derivatbe ar.1pl.e wate'" suppl ies - mild SU!'1f!1ers, and a sense of. con~rolled 


develoJr.1e!1t. 


Population data within the East River Valley is notabl: for its disti'1ction 


between permanp.nt and visitor classifications. Current estinates indicate 


a sizeble grow.:h in botn categories during t:"le period .between 1~a2 and 


2002. Table 2-1 contains population projections for Gunnison County as a 


whole as 'tlell as data for specifiC areas within the East River Valley. 







TABLE 2-1 


PROJECTED POPULATION 


Area and Classification 


Town of Crested Butte - Permanent 


- Visitors 


East River Developments - Permanent 


- Visitors 


Meridian Lake Park - Permanent 


- Visitors 


Town of Mount Crested Butte - Permanent 


- Visit')rs 


Slate River Developments - Permanent 


- Vi sitors 


Gunnison County - Permanent 


2-2 


1982 


1,200 


220 


300 


o 


30 


60 


260 


~,50(j 


40 


50 


13,050 


.. 


Year 
1992 2002 


2,190 3,000 


430 570 


1,150 1, 780 


250 


110 


270 


390 


12,500 


400 


500 


210 


620 


600 


18,500 


550 


2,090 -+, J90 


17,650 24,470 







Access to the area is generally through the Town of GunnisQn via Colorado .. 
State Highway 135, with scheduled airline service into Gunnison from 


Denver, and non-scheduled service to a 4,800-foot airstrip within the area 


being studied in this report. 


There are number of existing developments throughout the valley, the bulk 


of them constructed within the past few years, or in the process of 


construction at this time. Examples include the Mountain Lair and Crested 


Butte South areas downstream from .th~ area to be served by the East River 


Regional Sanitation District, as well as the Town of Crested Butte, 


Riverbend, Mount Crested Butte, and Meridian Lake Park to the north. 


There is, within or immediately adjacent to the proposed district, a 


variety of modern one- and two-story r-esidences, duplexes, and support 


facilities. In addition, with;~ the pla~ned District boundaries are a golf 


course for whi ch grad; ng has ':>ee~ ccmp1 e:ed wtin pl anti ng and 1 and scapi ng 


for the first '1;'1'2 !-Joles sc"e-:u~'?1 f·')r :"''2 sU:'1Mer:>f :983, i3nd the local 


airport which is put of the .:"vion 1eve!::Jpment and is expected to De hard 


surfaced duri ng 1983. Some roadways withi ~ the general Oi stri ct area haVe 


been graded and are intended to be hard s~"faced during 1983. 


ihere are also various ancillary services within signt of the Avian, Silve~ 


S"1ge, and S1<y1"1n1 t1evelopments tnat inc 1 :.Jde a concrete mixing plant, an 


industrial war-ehouse structure, !~d ,ew ~a'gers at the airport. 


!..-:.. 







SECTION 3 


INSTITUTIONAL ARRANGEMENTS 


There are a variety of methods, both public and private, under which the 


ins t Hut; ona1 structure for a wastewater agency may be defi ned. Primary 


objectives include the ability to construct, opente, and maintain the 


physical wastewater system; the need to meet the requirements of the Water 


Quality Control Oivisiof"J of the Colorado Department of Health; the 


requirement to be responsive to Gunnison County regulations covering 


permitti'1g for septic systems; the competence' to determine and control 


costs, to provide adequate financing, and to institute feasible methods of 


cost recovery; to control the management, ?er-sonnel, finan:ial and 


e"gi~eedng aspects of the system; .and to furnish a'1 a1equate oversight or 


re'li~,", :uthority that can be responsive to gO'ler~,ne'ital and i1dividual 


,';':hC:Jgh there is a growing movement within municipal government toward 


"Yi/~tizat;on" of services .3nd functions that wer-e ')nce considered the 


domai., of cities and towns, the institutional ability to provide new or 


expa r 1ed public utility services for wastewater and water needs remains a 


Dub':: f;nction. Under Colorado law there are i ~i1e J!riety of me~hanisms 


3'13i':01e for these purposes. Title 32 of the C~10ra1c ~evise1 S:!tutes of 







1973 became effective during 1981. These genera! 1 aws prov i de for the 


creation, operation, and control of a wide variety of special districts 


that furnish sanitation services, water, transportation, fire protection, 


mosquito control, street improvements, safety. television, parks and 


recreation, hospi~al services, either as a single purpose function or on a 


combined basis as a Special or as a t-letropolitan District. 


Members of the "Corrmittee for the Formation of the East River Regional 


San it a t ion Dis t ric t " h a v e don e . ~Q, n sid era b 1 ere sea r chi n tot hem 0 s t 


effective method of providing sanitation services within the areas shown in 


Figure 1-3. It has been determined that ~ "Special District," as defined 


under Ti tle 32, is the institutional structure best able to respond to the 


needs and constraints within the area to be served. 


$pe:ial Jistrict laws are structured under the following major headings: 


Genera 1 pro V is ions 
Con:rol ;"ct 
Organization 
Inclusion (of territory) 
Exclusion 
Consolidation 
Dissolution 
Elections 


-Board of Directors 
Powers 
Financial 
Taxes 
Ref'Jnd i ng 







As a first step, a Service Plan (such as this docum~nt} must. be approved by 


a Board of County Commissioners or a similiar public governing body at the 


municipal level. Following that, a formation petition r~quires the 


sanction of the district court providing jurisdiction for the area to be 


served by the special district. 


Districts are governed by an elected board consisting of either five or 


seven members who serve for four-year terms. Boards of this type have the 


power to enter into contracts ang agreements, borrow money, incur 


indebtedness, to acquire or dispose of real property, to refund bonded 


debt, to appoint or hire or retain engineers and attorneys, to set fees and 


. rates and charges for services, to furrlish appropriate services outside of, 


di stri ct boundar; es, and to generally manage, control. and superv; se the 


affairs of the district. 


Relative to the financial 3s:;e':ts, a district board has the power to levy 


ad valorem :axes, to creat~ ~~serve funds, to issue both general obligation 


and revenue bonds, and has '",;1e discretion i., the setting of cost recovery 


methods. 


,- J 







SECTION 4 


POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 


Responsibil ity for setting pol icy for the East River Regional Sanitation 


District is vested in its Board of Directors. The issues of concern to the 


Board of Directors are as follows: 


1. Matters relating to public health in terms of disposal of the 


wastewater effluent; control of wastewater effluent quality 


particularly as it affects the receivin.g waters; and conformance 


wi th the requi rements of the wastewater treatment pl ant NPDES 


permit when it is issued. 


2. Operational factors haling to do with the abil ity to treat the 


seasonal loadings i~D:sed ~y the visitor popula~ion; the hiring of 


a competent, full-time manager/operator, and a par-t-time 


secretary/bookkeeper; designing and constructing the system to 


intercept, pump, and :r-eat wastewater, vol urnes !2redi cated on the 


£Ultimate bu i1 d-out of Avi on, Si1~ Sage, and Skyl and as now 


planned with little 0 no provision for future annexat;on~ the 
----- . ~ -. -.. _ .... -- ., .. - ""-..-. 


fact that the original lanning for the East River ?egional 


Sanitation District ;,n~'uded e Riverbend development which has 


now been SUPP1.~Y the Silver Sage develo"",enjf. and the need 


to have the t?~ syste"l on-line and~operat;ona' befJre the 


end of summer, ~~84. 


" . --, 







3. Timing of both design and construction to ~oi~cide with the normal 


sunmer construction period when it is most feasible and least 


expensive; and scheduled preparation of cost estimates and 


publication of bidding documents - again to coincide with the 


available construction period. 


4. The fi nanci ng issues in whi ch any demonstrated form of security 


underlying the bond issue will have a beneficial effect on both 


marketability and interes..t rates, i.e. letters of credit. 


institutional backing, pledged assets, donated facilities, or cash 


reserves; the initial phase in the development of the District 


relies on deferral of bO'ld issue principal for a period of three 


years with interest payme'lts for that period obtained as a part of 


the :>ond amount; an interest rate for special district general 


obl iga:.ion bonds that can presently be expected to range between 


11.0 ~~d :2.0 percent if revenue and 5:curity sources are limited 


to ::::'i::;:y f2es, :Jser :harges, and ~d v3::rem taxatiol1 (11.5 


percen: i'1terest rate loas been used in the subsequent s:lmple 


financi 31 3nalysi s); bond insurance that can be expected to range 


betwee'1 O. 5~ and 1.5; of the pr; nci pal ::Iilount )f the Dond issue; 3 


bond reserve fund established with a 1.0 relationship to equal the 







annual payment of principal and int~rest and capable of 


demonstrating a positive cash flow through the first three-year 


period; i~vested funds expect~d to earn interest at 8.1~ or 8.2~ 


if invested in U.S. Treasury notes; and land for the treatment 


plant site available at approximately 55,000 per acre with a 


cOOlpardble figure for necessary easements not located in public 


ri ghts-~f-way. 


Policy issues i~pacting the financial factors center on two primary 


considerations. First, is the need to provide sufficient funding for the 


;'1tial purposes of a 'newly-fo"rmed district, ,particularly when a sizeable 


construction pr~gram is required. Second, is the concern that cost 


recovery methods be equitable for all users of the system, that such 


methods dre no: so cOOlpl ex that they onnot be expl a i ned or cannot be 


c~~inist~red, 3~: that th~y provirle suffi:ient ~evenues for the distri:t on 


j :imely bas~'5. 


For the purposes of the East River Regional Sanitation District, the 


b'Jild-out of ~~e three development ar'?dS is a criti:al item since it 


i~pacts directly on both the time the reV2nues are received and the amount 


of revenue paid to the District. Revenues based on recovery of capital 


c:sts are ~xpec:~1 to be linked to lot sales, while recovery of operational 


jr;j m"lintenanc<.: :osts is based on the '2xpecte1 ti!"1":s that ~wel1ing units -.... -~ 







and commercial facilities are connected to they wastewater collection 


system. Table 4-1 indicates the anticpated lot sales and construction 


starts within the East River Regional Sanitation District boundaries as 


they are now conceived. 







TABLE 4-1 


EAST RIVER REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 
BOr[~-aOT SCREDOCE 


LOT SALES BUILDING STARTS 


YEAR SItJGLE DUPLEX MUL TI- TOTAL YEAR SINGLE DUPLEX MUL TI- TOTAL 
FAr~IL Y FAMILY FAMILY FAMILY 


1981 1981 
82 82 
83 4 3 7 83 2 2 4 
84 12 4 1 17 84 6 5 41 52 


1985 12 4 1 17 1985 12 7 91 110 


1986 12 3 1 16 1986 12 8 90 llO 
87 11 4 1 16 87 12 - 7 90 109 
88 11 3 1 15 88 11 8 76 95 
89 3 3 1 12 89 11 6 76 93 


1990 8 3 1 12 1990 8 6 76 90 


199~ 3 3 1 2 1991 8 6 50 64 
92 8 ~ 1 2 92 8 6 50 64 .) 


93 :1 1 0 33 a 6 50 64 
94 34 9 2 50 61 


1995 1995 


~?95 1996 
97 97 
98 98 
99 99 


2000 2000 


2001 2001 
2002 2002 


9 1~5 69 740 916 







SECTION 5 


.... ASTEWATER F.\ClLITIES J\ND COST ESTIMATES 


I NTRODUC T: ')N 


This section descri!.)es the wastewater facilities which will be owned and 


operated by the East Riv-=r Regional Sanitation District. A conceptual 


prel iminary Dlan is' prese~ted for the wastewater system to serve the 


Sl<yland,!wion "nd Silver S33e developments within the District. The 


purpose of prese"ti"g t~e Jl an ;s to demonstrate the relationship between 


the irJiti31 constru:tion 3'1d the facilities to serve the fully developed 


areas within the Dis:rict. r\pprova"' of the Service Plan presented in this 


document is being requested. 


Tile Wastewater Faei 1 ities Plan for the East River Valley developed general 


planni"g are:s 3nd siting alternatives from which overall wastewater 


management SCl')er.12S ...-::re deri.ed to meet the needs of the study area over :3 


twenty (2:) year pe~iod. ~~e existing municipalities, districts and areas 


of de'v'eloJme'1t ~r: re,:og~"ze:! and discussed extensively in that plan. 


Growth areas 3Ssoci~:ed ~i:., well defined pl:3nning areas were addressed as 


to t!-te f-==s;::ni:y ..,f tile ::e5: jlternatives hr wastewater collec:ion ana 


tre"t~e": 5y5:~. 


The plannhg jr,=as i1entif~e~ i" the Facilities Plan for the r:ast 2iv-=r 


Valley we"e: 


, ... _'Joe" 'iall~1 Regio~ :Jollprised of: 


.:. Crested Butte ... ":er and Sanitation Oi strict incl uding tl'Je 


To .. n of Mt. C"'ested Butte. 


J- .. 
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-. \ \< ..... -' \ 
~ ... " 


d. The State River Developments whi~h .i"clu,ded Riverbend 


Subdivision, Sky13nd Metro Districts and Avion at Crested 


Butte. 


e. The East River Developments which included Crested Butte 


South, Allen Homesites, and Mountain Lair Development. 


2. Almont Area comprised of 


a. Almont, including the Almont Resort Three Rivers Kesort, 


Almont Subdivision and Hanestead Subdivision. 


The East River Regional Sanitation Di strict being requested for dpproval 


wit~in this Service Plan L inclUdes] the planning area in It@bove, 


identified as the Slate River Developments. As stated in the Facilities 


Plan, the Riverbend Subdivision was included 3S part of the Slate Riv'er 


Developments, but in the preparations for the formation of the E:RRSD, 


principals of Riverbend Subdivision specifically requested not to be 


incLJded within the District at this particular time. At the same !.i;ne :he 


developer of the Silver Sage area requested inclusion of Sil~er Sage wi:hin 


the )istrict. Therefore, t.he Service Plan hI" the ERRSO incluC-2s[Jthe 


Skyland development, the A'Jion rleveL)pment and :he Si1"Jer Sage dev=::~el1t. 


~astewater Facilities 


Tlie 3rea within the District boundaries will be ser'/ed through a system of 


interceptor sewers, pump sta tion and a was tewa ter trea tment pl ant. The 


direction of flow is generally from east to west for Skyland and Silver 


Sage and fr::m north to south for Avion. Major interceptors are proposed to 


par::!!lel the mi'ljor drainage ways flithin each area, i'1cluding 3 pUi'1P S:3:;on 


to serve t!le 3kyland 3!ld Silver Sage ar<;:as. Figure 5-~ snows :"'1:: two 


1rai'1age basins to be servO::dj.- ~ Figure 5-2 presen':S -i general "as:,:?wa:er 
- • I 


facilities plan for a wastewHer collectio'l, pumping, and treatment system 


C:i1pa::>l e of ;:>r-oviding hI'" proj'?cted/Ql :Jmes of ... astew-:lte r 'jel'Jer3ted Jy the 
., ,-


: - :: 


/d 







Scale 1:24,000 -+ Direction of Surface Water Flow 


Figure 5-1 Drainage Basin Map. CDM 
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d. The State River Developments which .i'1cluded Riverbend .. . 
Subdivision, Sky13nd Metro Districts and Avion at Crested 


Butte. 


e. The East Ri ver Developments whi ch i ncl uded Crested Butte 


South, Allen Homesites, and Mountain Lair Development. 


2. Almont Area comprised of 


a. Almont, including the Almont Resort Three Rivers Kesort, 


Almont Subdivision and Homestead Subdivision. 


The East Ri ver Regional Sanitation Di strict be; ng requested for dpproval 


wit'lin this Service Plan [includes] the planning area in It@bove, /d 
identified as the Slate River Developments. As stated in the Facilities 


Plan, the Riverbend Subdivision was included 3S part of the Slate Riv'er 


Developments, but in the preparations for the formation of the ERRSD, 


principals of Riverbend Subdivision specifically requested not to be 


incl~ded within the District at this particular time. At the same t~me :he 


developer of the Silver Sage area requested inclusion of Sil~er Sage wi:hin 


the Ji strict. Tl-terefore, the 52rv ice Pl an f:)r the ERRSD i ncl uc~s[Jthe 


Sky1c'lnd development, the :\'/ion oevehpmeTlt and :he Sih'er Sage devel:DI11el1t. 


~astewater Facilities 


Tl'le 3rea within the District boundaries will be ser'/ed through a system of 
. . 
interceptor sewers, pump station and a wastewater treatment plant. The 


dire:tion of flow ;s generally from east to west for Skyland and Silver 


Sage and fr()Tl north to south for Avion. Major interceptors are proposed to 


para:lel the major drainag': ways (lithin each ar.:::a, i'1cluding a pUi'1P 5tation 


to servo? t!1e :;kyland and Silver S1ge areas. Figure 5-1 snows :'!e two 


1rai"1agt: ba5iTls to be 5uvedf.- ~ Figure 5-2 presents ~ general (las:::wa:er 
- • I 


facilities plan for a wi3stew.ater co11':'::io'1, pumping, ann tr':atment system 


capaJle of ;Jroviding f'),.. projected '/Ol:J~H?S of ~astewHer ge"ented Jy ~he 
, /. " 


,-1 


: - :: 
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Scale 1:24,000 


Figure 5-2 Wastewater Facilities Plan. CDM 







The general plan is based on population and flow proj-ectio!,)s presented in ... 
"\ol~stewater Facilities Plan for the East River Valley, Gunnison County, 


Colorado" prepared by COM in June, 1982. The Facilities Plan identified 


and eV3luated several alternatives for providing treatment and disposal for 


collected wastewater flows. The option which was selected and approved, 


Al ternati ve 4A of the Facil iti es Pl an, i ncl udes a wastewater treatment 


plant located southeasterly fran the southeast corner of the proposed 


district (Figure 5-2Hwith a possible alternative site within the district 


boundary) . Unit processes for treatment i ncl ude an aera ted 1 agoon system 


with aerated lagoons, flow control and monitoring and disinfection by 


chlorination. The level of treatment will be capable of meeting applicable 


effluel1t and stream standards. Discharge from the treatment plant will be 


by an outfall sewer to the East River, which is tributary to the Gunnison 


River.The alignment and preliminary sizes of the force main and 


interceptors, for initial construction by the ERRSD are shown in Figure 


5-2. 


Design criteria for t.'1e interceptors, pump station and treatment plant will 


be based upon Colorado Department of Heal th Standards to provide necessary 


capacity for peak flow conditions. Interceptors will be designed to be 


flowing half full during peak flow conditions. Peaking factors, velocities 


and mi1imum gr~des hI'" se\Je"'s will be based upon generally accepted design 


criteria. 


Wastewater f1 ows for the area to be served by the ERRSD are taken from the 


population and flow projections in the Facilities Plan. They are presented 


here as Tables 5-1 and 5-2. Flow data in the Facilities Plan was based 


upon review of water consumption and wastewater flow data from the Crested 


Butte Water and Sanitation Di strict. Season water and wastewater total s 


estimated us; ng thi s data f'efl ect real istic figures for per-capita water 


def'13nc1 (111 gpcd) "lnd wastewater flow (87 gpcd). The Colorado Department 


of He 31th Guildeli!1!? of 100 gpcd was used in the Facilities Plan for 


wastewater flow proj~-:ti')ns ill the area to be served by the ERRSD (See 


Table 5-2). The est;llated ~992 wastewater flow for ERRSD is 0.25 million 


gallons per- day (mgd). S'Jfficient t'-eat'1lent capacity and trunk sewer line 


caDa~i:y will be prov"1e1 in facilities owned 3!1d operated by ERRSD :0 meet 







The treatment plant located near the East River to .be bU,i1t, owned and .. 
operated by the East River Regional Sanitation District will have 


sufficient design capacity in the initial construction phase to serve the /' 
;;~ 


area within the District until future improvements are needed as projected\,,/ 


beyond 1992. The treatment pl ant wi 11 be expanded to its ul timate capacity\~ 
at such time as additional capacity is determined to be required. 


One of the goals of the Facilities Plan was to consolidate and centralize 


treatment to the extent feasible from both economic and technical 


standpoints. The best approach for the ERRSD area was determined to be ~v1//jj 


centralization of all treatment at one satellite Plant.£ThiS plant will be ~ 
permanent over the phnning period, -and will treat only flows frOOl the 1 


_-'~rvi.:e 8rQa_",,"5i.:j..l~"r~1{ /JtV/ElCf'MJrlrt; ~j pe:~ID;-;'-·IN rtf£. r/rCltI1((,.11lA-.lj,~ v 


J~,. ,AI tl k~PN"lf ~ .it:4 ~ r~ ~ 
The proposed initial improvements for ERRSO include a new aerated lagoon 


treatment facility designed at 0.25 mgd capacity fer 1992 needs. The 


treatment plant site is on relatively high ground. directly to the 


southeast of Avion, with plant discharge to the East River. A plant layout 


is shown 


1 agoons , 


in Figu!"'-? 5-3.!l.11 


will be :ontrolled 


plant functions, including flow between 


from i{lside a common building, to 3void 


operational diffi cul ti 2S in the wi nter. Flow from A'I i on will je by 


gravi:y. A new pL./11lp station ~t the sou:;,west corner of Skyland will 


:"ijnsfer fl :)Ws frOrTl Skyl ~~,j 3nd S11 ver Sage to :1e p13nt to,rOU3h 3 new 


force main and gravity interceptor. The 1 ine between Skyland and Silver 


Sage and the pump station will be completed inithl1y for use by Skyland 


and Silver Sage. 


Future improvements will need to be made to handle- flows in the 1992-2002 


period and may have to provide SOOle anrnonia removal during the sumner and 


fall beginni"g ,~s <:arly as 1995. In 10 years, two ildditional lagoons and 


appropriilte aeration equi~ent a~~ to be added. The chlorine contact oas;n 


will need expansion and an ,=vah;;tion will '1eed to be ;nade ~ega~::li1:J the 


potential need for ':!ec'11o~i"aticr) (it is not needed initially). A':.. some 


point vkJen future rjevelopm~'lt di'.:tat:es, the :;kyland pump station will need 


-?xpans;on. By 1995, the j~onid g~n~rated ill the SRD area will exceed the 


S-4 
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wasteload alloc3tions during the low flow season (surrmer and fall). It is 


possible that the degree of nitrification which will .occur in the lagoon .. 
system will be adequate such that excessive arrmonia will not be discharged 


for several ye3 rs beyond. However, if ammon; a removal is needed before 


2002, it is rec::>rrmended that effluent be applied to either the adjacent 


rangeland,and.'or the Skyland golf course, and/or the Avion open space, 


onl y to the ex. tent necessary to keep drrmoni a di scha rge to the East Ri ver 


within required tolerances. By the year 2002, the absolute maximum amount 


of effluent which would need to be applied to the land would be 135,000 


gallons per dilY, and usually this 3t:10unt would be far less. A 1 and 


application system will need to be designed at the correct rate for 


complete upt3ke of nitrogen, which will require proper design in accordance 


with ColoradO Jepartment of Health guidelines and established criteria. 


Effl uent can be pumped from the final settl ing/pol ishing pond to the 


irrigation area. 


Future pote'ltia1 development in the"area, will LA:il';ze the District's pl:int 


by conveying f~::>w (gravity or pumping) into the main plant interceptor or 


i'lto the Di st.-iet coll ection system. Conveyance facil Hies are to be 


designed for 3'1j anticipated additional flows. 


Initial ERRSD :mprovements. These improvements i'lclJde: 1) 3:1 aerated 


'390')n sys"::=:Tl ;'1,:iuding 1 "1900ns, c0"1-:I":)1 D~ilJing, c'Ilorination and flow 


5i(yland; anr:J .!", ;:>iDeline from Siber Sag'? :0 Skj~anlj DU::1P station. 


Aerated Lagoon - 3 ::nr"?f: ,:,:1; 3,:r')b;: fEJ1-::sti"/e lagoon Sjstelil 
desigr~j for 1992 flows (see Figure '-J:. 


No. 0 f :e 1 1 S : 3 
Design Flow: 0.25 mgd 
Depth: 10 feet 
Hydrau i ic Detention Time: 


Lagoo'" ~JO. 1: 1:; days 
Lag::><:,-: No.2: 13 d"ys 
Lagoc r lJt). 3: 2 days 


Loa1i~:: 0.44 lb/~OOO cf 
Rlte ::'1stal1t (Ke;: 8.12 (jajs-· 
RelTlon! Efficiencj (m; nilTlum: ,~5;"" i 


C~l~ri~e :ontact: 30 minutes 







Control building with internal flow regu13tion between lagoons, 
chlorination, flow metering, laboratory facilities. 


New access road 


Lagoons No.1 and 2 to be lined 


Power to be brought in from Hwy 135 


Outfall line to East River 


2. Pipeline (Skyland/Avian) - an 11,800 foot force main/gravity line 
is recolTITIended to convey wastewater from the Skyland pump station 
to the ERRSD wastewater treatment plant. 


Material: Ductile Iron (PVC may be used on gravity portion) 
Length: force main: 5,600 ft.; gravity line: 6,200 ft. 
Slope: 0.005 ft/ft (gravity line) 
Size: 10-12 inch 
Capacity: 2.5 mgd 


3. Skyland Pump Station - This pump station will be completed to 
r.onvey flows through the force main to gravity interceptor 


Type: wet"well/dry well 
Pump Arrangement: duplex 
Ultimate Capacity: 850 gpm 
Total Dynamic Head: 215 feet 
Standby power generation equipment 


4. Pipeline (Silver Sage) 


Type: gravity main 
Material: ':lve 
Size: 3-hch 
leng:h: 2,500 feet 


Cost E sti mates 


Cost estimates for th~ construction of t.he i'litial wastewater facilities 
owned and operated by the ERRSD are summarized ;1 the following table. 







Initial Costs 


l. 
2. 


3. 
4. 


Aerated Lagoon System 
Pipeline (total of 11,800 feet -
force main and gravity interceptor) 
Skyland Pump Station 
Pipeline (2,500 feet) 


Subtotal 


Plus 10% Escalation to 1984 Costs 


Subtotal 


Engineering & Contingency (17%) 


Plus Second Resident Inspector (if needed) 


Future Improvements 


1. Wastewater Treatment Expansion (10 years) 
Capacity 0.46 mgd (total) 
Two aerated lagoons and equipment 
Expansion of chlorine cont~ct basin 
Addition of dechlorination if rteeded 


2. Skyland Pump Station (10 years) 


~<pa~-j w<::t "'ell~s needer1 
?'epla:e pumps as r~quired 


3. Anlnonia Removal (13-20 years) 


Pump station on settling pon1 
Pipi'lg to irrigation site 
Selection of land ~se application rates 


TOTAL 


$730,600 


397,000 
122,500 
70,500 


Sl, 320, 600 


132,100 


$1,452,700 


247,000 


1,699,700 


22,000 


SI,721,700 







TABLE 5-1 


FINAL POPULATION PROJECT~ONS FOR THE E&ST-R!VE~ VALLEyl 


1982 1992 2002 
Area Permanent Vi sitor Permanent Visitor Permanent Visitor 


GU!'lnison County 13,050 17,650 24,47Cl 


Almont 160 220 280 220 450 220 


Town of 
Crested Butte 1,200 220 2,190 430 J,OOO 570 


East River 
Oevelopments 2 300 0 1,150 250 1,780 500 


Meridian Lake ParI( 30 60 110 270 210 620 


Town of Mount 
Crested Butte 260 6,500 390 12,500 600 18,500 


Slate River 3 
Developments 40 50 400 2,090 550 4,090 


NOTE: 


IFrom Table 3-3 of the "'~astewater Facilities Plan for the East River Valley, 
Gunni son County, Colorado", June, 1%2 by COM. 


2East ~iver Deve'ODme~ts i~clude Cres:ed Butte SJuth, Allen Homesite;, ~ountain 
L3.i,., -3nrj ')ther ;'))te'1ti~ljevelopme'1::; in the ge"enl area. 


"( 


~S13te ?i·J~r D'::'/e~'Jpments hclude '".;'(y":nd, Riv,=r-:;-="ld, ':''Iion, Jnd ')~"'='" ;:>otential 
developments in :he general area. 


S-2 







TABLE 5-2 


WASTEWATER FLOW DEVELOPMENT - SLATE R~VER DEVE~0PM£NTS1~2,3,4 


Daily Flow 


Minimum 24-hour (perm) 


Average Daily Flow (perm) 


Peak Flow (perm) 


Minimum 24-hr (tot3l) 


Averag~ Daily Flow (total) 


Peak Flow (total) 


1982 


0.001 


0.004 
0.019 


0.003 


0.009 


0.043 


Infiltration/Inflow Allowance (1500 gpad) 


Maximum I/1 


Developed Area (dcres) 


'Daily Flows Plus III 


Average Daily Flow (perm) 
plus Maximum III 


Peak Flow (perm) 
pl us ~1'3xil1urn l/~ 


, 


0.014 


9 


0.0:3 


0.0~3 


1992 


0.013 


0.040 


0.192 


0.091 


0.249 


~. 046 


0.374 


249 


0.414 


0.566 


2002 


O. 'JIB 


O. j55 


0.264 


0.186 


O.~64 


0.696 


~54 


O. "51 


0.;'60 


"F..-or.1 -:-ab'~ >~l 0f :~e ,,::5:2rl~:e'" f::cili:i:;s ?l::n hI" : .. e ~.13: ~; .2(' 


Valley, ::;un'iison COU'ity, CJiOl":!co", June :382 by Camp Dresser ~ ~1c<2e 
:nc. 


2:;1'lt'2 Ri!2r Jevelopme":$ i r ,:l'jce :<y1'::'1d, ';v;Jn 3'ld ?i'lyb~'1d 
3 All flows given in million gallons per day 


4See expla'lations 3nd abbreviations on following page 


-. _ .J, 







Explanations and Abbrevidtio~s 


Minimum 24-hour flow (perm) - the average daily mlJllmum flow generated by 
projected permanent population for the given year (no seasonal input). 


Average Daily Flow (perm) - the average daily base flow generated by the 
permanent population. 


Peale Flow (perm) - the highest instantaneous flow generated by projected 
permanent population. 


Minimum 24-hour flow (total) - the average daily minimum flow generated by 
the projected permanent plus visitor populations. 


Average Daily Flow (total) - the average daily base flow generated by the 
projected permanent plus visitor populations. 


Peale Daily Flow (total) - the hi ghest instantaneous flow generated by the 
projected permanent plus visitor populations. 


Maximum III - the maximum 1/1 experienced during the year. Usually 
experienced during April and May, and therefore associated only with 
pennanent popul ation flow. 


Abbreviations - gpad - gallons- per acre per day 
1/1 - infiltration/inflow 







SECTIOt~ 6 


FINANCING ALTERNATIVES 


General Finanical Considerations 


Under the Special Oi strict concept 'there are a variety of methods by which 


facilities may be acquired, constructed, operated, managed, and financed. 


In the East River Regional Sanitation District situation, where no public, 


area-wide system of interception-, conveyance, treatment, and di sposal "now 


exists, one of the primary considerations is the practical ity of staged 


construction wher'?in the capacity of the system to provide wastewater 


services would parallel tl1e anticipated grQwth in wastewater volume. For a 


variety of reasons, prim'lrily economic, it lias been determined that the 
1/11 111 1\-1-


:71ost effective aDproach t0l\..system de'Jelopr,le'1! is to constru':t 3.11 of the 


integral canponents under one construction contract. As presently planned, 


this work will take olace during the summer const!"'uction oeriod in :384. 


On that basis, the engineering design of the system must be cc:rnpleted 


during the latter months of 1983 so that construction bids, eval uation of 


pr0posals, and letting of a contract may be accanplished during early 1984. 


This requires that the E:~st River Re~ional Sanitation Distri(t be fOnrJed 


and becane operational H 3'1 early date - the secon1 hal f of 1983 as now 


scheduled. 







Because the District does not yet formally exist, the financing 


al ternatives rest on short-term methods of providing reimbursement for 


engineering design services; a long-term bond issue to be sold after the 


District comes into existence, designed to provide funds for construction 


payments, as well as creating of suitable reserves, the payment of bond 


issuance costs, and the acquistion of the wastewater treatment plant site; 


the creation of a system of users fees and charges that recognizes an early 


dependence on connection fee chal"ge-s tied primarily to the recovery of 


capital costs, with a later dependence on monthly service charges that are 


expected to grow as the number of residential units increases; and 


provision for the" revenue obtained fran the mill levy as assessed valuation 


rises. 


Sonstruction costs are the most sizea~le single element in the financial 


structure of the Distri:t and ~re logic~lly met through District-authorized 


)on1s. i.mong the sevel"'cl ,,:yoes of )')nt:: ~ssiJes analyze;::, f"evenue bO~(js were 


judged to be unsuitable, because of the inabil ity to demonstrate an 


<::'3rlfings history. Because "e'/enue ~onds are gener:lll y found to carry 


~igher rates of interest than other :ypes of securities tnat may be sold by 


:he District, industrial revenue bonds were deemed inappropriate to d 


largely residential-recreational develooment. In addition, funding through 


::.ny of several rederal programs w3S J'lavailable, and bond anticipation 


~~tes are primarily consid~re1 to be sr.cf"t-~erm instrunelfts. Consequ~ntly, 


:'1F? ~ost suitable .llechanis"'l is gene"'.:! 1 ~;)liqation Donas since tnis :ype of 


issue (:ombines tho:: public voting process, generally 10wer interest rates 







than revenue bonds, the c~pability of being structured with adequate 


repayment and deferral provisions, and the flexibility to refund those 


bonds, if future conditions should warrant. 


Among the controll ing factors associated wi th general obl igation bond 


issues is the abil i ty to obta in voter approval, to defer the repayment of 


principal for as long as three years if a demonstrated need exists, the 


existence of adequate security for the repayment of principal and interest, 


the incorporation of subsidiary funding from user charges and ad valorem 


taxation in the financing schedules,- and the marketability of the issue 


itself. 


Withi~ the East River Valley the most recently sold· bonds ef d comparative 


nature were issued by the Skyl and Metropol i tan Di stri ct. Thi s issue was 


for 51,600,000, with a :en-year ter:n, and carried an interest rate of 


10-3/4 percer)t. Al though it was a revenue bond issue for a mul ti-purpose 


dist~ict, it was strongly supported by letters of credit and is, therefore, 


not 'lecessarily a tr"ue indicator of the marketabi1i:j of the proposed 


gene~al obligation issue for the East River Regional Sanitation District. 


It is anticipated that the :::ast Kiver bond issue will probably obtain dn 


interest rate in the 11.0 percent to 12.0 percent range. For the purpose 


of the analysis in this report, a rate of 12.0 percent has been used. 


Acuta 1 interst -ind di scount rates . ..,ri 11 be dependent ·::m market condi ti ons at 


the :ime of the bond issu~ s~le altr,ough it is ,:xpecte-d th~t th.:: maximum 


inte~~st rate will ~ot exceea 14 per~~nt . 


. -







Assessed Value 


Recent discussions with the Gunnison County Assessor's Offic:e indicated 


that a two-step process is used to determine property values for assessment 


purposes. Based on frequently updated marketing surveys, tne initial 


market val ue of properti es is determiend, then reduced to a common base 


using :he year 1q77. This;s presently accomplished using the following 


conversion table: 


1978 Market Val ue x 54~ = 1977 Base Val ue 


1979 Market Value x 53~ = 1977 Base Value 


1980 Market Value x 50~ = 1977 Base Value 


1981 Market Value x 45':, = 1977 Base Value 


1982 Market Val ue x ? = 1977 Base Val:.Je 


Sase v-:lues are then converted to assessed values using the fo11:> ..... in9 


fac t·)rs: 


~nimDroved lots: 1977 3ase Value x 22~ = Assessed Value 


:l1proved Lots: 1977 :·3S-: Val ue x 29;, = Assesse1 lal u'? 


For the purpose of ill ustrating the rel ationship betrleen market va1 Je dnd 


assessed value for the East River Regional Sanitati:m Jistric:t, tne base 


'1alJe :able was projec:tec through 1'184 and COIJ:::,?rj with c"1 ~SS:Jmed 


relatic~sh;p b:::ween unimpr'J'Ied l'otsanrj improved 1.:;::;. -;his res .. l:::':: in a 


direct :onvers1·')n factor of about :5 :;ercen.: ....11i:h r.~:; b-::en us-::d :hrC:Jghout 







Val uations for SOOle of the special districts wit~in the East River Valley 


as of January 1, 1983 · ... ere obtained from the "Abstract of Assessments and 


Levies - 1982" at th~ :;Jnnison County Assessor's office. These data are 


shown on Table 6-1 As a ,;omparative example of the type of growth that 


has taken place within the general project area, the assessed valuation for 


the Crested Butte South ~tropolitan District was obtained for the past 


four years. These data i'1dicate that an increase in assessea valuation, 


not market value, of more than 150 percent took place between 1979 and 1982 


($582,340 vs. Sl,476,210) and that -the increase in the single year of 1980 


was more than 100 percent (S582,340 vs. Sl,262,170). 


~ -' 







Bond Issue Elements 


To suppor: the objectives of the East River Regional Sanitation District, a 


genenl obl ioation hond issue has been recornnended. Among the primary - ~ 
if' 


purposes of to,is issue o1 r e the retirel"of short-term notes that are expected 


to be used to finance the initial design costs, the purchase of land for 


the treat':1en~ platn site plus any required rights-of-way not located on 


public proper-ty, the construction of the physical facilities, the payment 


of bond issue financing and discount expenses, a provision for bond 


insurance, at1d the creation of a s.ui~able interest reserve. A bond issue 


in the amount of 52,950,000 using a twenty-year term with principal 


deferred for the fi rst three years, d-Rd....\/il.j tb equal aR-nYa.l 13a:)meJl tS'--O+-


•. p.d fte~ defc,rrQd fOr: - the ..f4.rst "t~ yeal:+, nnd wi tt-J 'equal .annual 


payments of Jr1 nci pal and interest therea fter, is proposed. Bond issue 


elements ~r-e shown on Table 6-2 and an estimated debt service schedule is 


inc)uded in ;=ble 6-3. 


hble 6-2 


~AST R:VER REGIONAL SANITAT:2N JIST~!CT 


30ND ISSUE 


::lement Amount 


Cons:ruction Cost* Sl,630,000 


Reti re Short-Tenn Notes 231,000 


~i1a~ce!)iscount Costs 1:)0,000 


690,000 


~o,ooo 


S2,9jl,OOO 


31Y S2,950,OOO 
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A .   E n s u r e  S ou n d  I n f r a s t r u c t u r e  


Strategic Results 
 


1. By December 31, 2018, Gunnison County will have hard-surfaced 14 miles of County roads in 


order to reduce maintenance costs and improve the travel experience. 
Lead: Deputy County Manager Marlene Crosby  


Team: Operations Manager Sparky Casebolt, Special Projects Foreman Jim Kint, District Foremen Martin 
Schmidt and Joe Lucero, and County Assessor Kristy McFarland. 


 
2. By December 31, 2019, Gunnison County will have an additional funding stream that 


ensures sufficient support for road and bridge infrastructure construction and 


maintenance so residents and visitors can safely travel on County roads, conduct 
business, and pursue recreational interests.   


Lead: Deputy County Manager Marlene Crosby 
Team: Finance Director Linda Nienhueser, County Manager Matthew Birnie, County Attorney David 


Baumgarten, and Community and Economic Development Director Cathie Pagano. 


 
3. By December 31, 2021, the Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional Airport Terminal 


Renovation Project will begin.   
Lead: Airport Manager Rick Lamport  


Team: County Manager Matthew Birnie, Finance Director Linda Nienhueser, Facilities and Grounds Manager 
John Cattles, and County Attorney David Baumgarten.  
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B .   P r o t e c t  t h e  E n v i r o n m e n t  


Strategic Results 
 


1. Gunnison County shall work with its partners to protect water quality and quantity for in-basin 


purposes in a manner that is socially, environmentally and economically sound. 
Lead: County Attorney David Baumgarten  


Team: County Manager Matthew Birnie, Community and Economic Development Director Cathie Pagano, 
Finance Director Linda Nienhueser, Geographic Information Systems Manager Mike Pelletier, and 


Assistant Community and Economic Development Director Neal Starkebaum. 
 


2. In each year from 2017 to 2022, Gunnison County will achieve 10% energy savings per year on 


an operation, facility or service-delivery basis. 
Lead: Facilities and Grounds Manager John Cattles  


Team: County Manager Matthew Birnie, Deputy County Manager Marlene Crosby, Geographic Information 
Services Manager Mike Pelletier, Finance Director Linda Nienhueser, and IT Director John Felix. 


 


3. By December 31, 2018, Gunnison County will work with the ranching community to 
expand the conserved private ranchland in the County by an additional 10,200 acres.  


Lead: GIS Manager Mike Pelletier  
Team: County Attorney David Baumgarten, Community and Economic Development Director Cathie Pagano, 


Deputy County Manager Marlene Crosby, and Finance Director Linda Nienhueser. 
 


4. By December 31, 2019, 26 fleet vehicles will have been converted to natural gas. 


Lead: Facilities and Grounds Manager John Cattles  
Team: Fleet Manager Lee Partch, Deputy County Manager Marlene Crosby, County Manager Matthew Birnie, 


Finance Director Linda Nienhueser, and Assessor Kristy McFarland. 
 


5. By December 31, 2030, Gunnison County will work to reduce energy use impacts and 


lower greenhouse gas emissions by 20% from 2005 levels, as measured by:  
 By December 31, 2030, Gunnison County will provide leadership to convene stakeholders 


and facilitate the development of local alternative energy sources and increased efficiency in utilities 


resulting in declining annual emissions measured by mCO2e/mBtu; and 
 By 2020 EUI (energy use intensity) will be declining from 2015 levels in residential and commercial 


new and existing construction with a target of 20% reduction by 2030. 


Lead: Facilities and Grounds Manager John Cattles  


Team: County Manager Matthew Birnie, Deputy County Manager Marlene Crosby, County Attorney David 
Baumgarten, Health and Human Services Director Joni Reynolds, GIS Manager Mike Pelletier, 


Community and Economic Development Director Cathie Pagano, Building Inspector Crystal Lambert, 
Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority Director, CS21 Representative and WSCU Assistant 


Professor of Environment & Sustainability and Sustainable & Resilient Communities MEM Coordinator 
Abel Chavez, Coldharbour Representative Suzan Ewy, Gunnison County Electric Association CEO Mike 


McBride, City of Gunnison Manager Russ Forrest, Atmos Energy Representative, and Energy Smart 


Colorado Representative Emily Artale 
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C .   P r o m o t e  P r o s p e r ou s ,  C o l l a b o r a t i v e  a n d  H e a l t h y  C o m m u n i t i e s  


Strategic Results 
 


1. By December 31, 2017, a Sustainable Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Strategic 


Committee will be established to collaboratively set priorities, plan, and implement 
improvements in outdoor recreational assets.   


Lead: Community and Economic Development Director Cathie Pagano  
Team: Deputy County Manager Marlene Crosby, Facilities and Grounds Manager John Cattles, County 


Attorney David Baumgarten, and GIS Manager Mike Pelletier.  
 


2. By December 31, 2018, Gunnison County will work with key partners on strategic 


community education, outreach suicide prevention and response plan as measured by:    
 Vital mortality record data will be compiled and analyzed for trends and critical attributes 


annually.   Key data analysis findings will be shared broadly within the community with leaders and 


medical providers. 
 County participation and leadership will assure a public health strategy implementation with the 


Crisis Coalition and the Community Health Coalition of the Gunnison Valley. 


Lead: Health and Human Services Director Joni Reynolds  


Team: Public Health Division Director Carol Worrall, Economic Security Program Manager Betsy Holena, and 
Juvenile Services Manager Janet Reinman. 


 
3. By December 31, 2018, Gunnison County will promote optimal community and family 


health, safety and wellbeing through an integrated Health and Human Services team, as 
measured by:    


 90% of Gunnison County residents will have health insurance;  


 42% of children ages 0-6 years will be enrolled in licensed quality rated early learning environments 


(childcare centers, preschools, kindergarten and Part C); 


 80% or more of children two years of age will be fully vaccinated; 


 100% of critical violations (defined as “critical” level by State) from food service facility inspections 


will be corrected on-site or within 10 days;  
 75% of respondents to the biennial Citizen Survey will state that the services provided to seniors by 


Gunnison County are good or excellent; and 


 >99% of children in Gunnison and Hinsdale Counties will have not experienced severe abuse or 


neglect. 
Lead: Health and Human Services Director Joni Reynolds  


Team: Public Health Division Director Carol Worrall, Senior Resource Office (SRO) Manager Betsy Holena, 


Early Childhood Council Specialist Margaret Wacker, Consumer Protection Specialist Heidi Lovett, 
and Child Welfare Manager Marilyn Cheever. 


 
4. By December 31, 2018, Gunnison County will promote optimal broadband internet and 


telecommunications infrastructure in the Gunnison valley, as evidenced by:    
 10% decrease in cost per MB for commercial internet access in the Gunnison valley; 


 Sufficient infrastructure in the Gunnison valley is in place and ready for connectivity to the Region 


10 network when it becomes available; and 


 Continue to pursue other options for redundancy wherever possible and practical. 


Lead: IT Director John Felix. 


Team: Chairperson Chamberland, County Manager Matthew Birnie, Community and Economic Development 
Director Cathie Pagano, Emergency Manager Scott Morrill.  


 
5. By December 31, 2018, the Juvenile Services Department will have improved the future 


of Gunnison County residents by reducing substance use as evidenced by:    


 70% of all 6th -12th grade students and their parents will annually make the choice pass 


pledge and less than 15% will violate their pledge.  
 70% of all 6th – 12th grade students report having a conversation with parents about the dangers 


of alcohol and drugs according to 2017 Healthy Kids Colorado Survey data. 
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 70% of parents of 6th -12th grade students report having had a conversation with their children as 


measured by the GCSAPP parent questionnaire administered fall 2017. 


Lead: Juvenile Services Manager Janet Reinman 
Team: GCSAPP Project Director Kari Commerford, GCSAPP Project Coordinator Derek See, GCSAPP 


Prevention Specialist Jordan Johnson, Business Representative and Parent Dave Bergstrom, Early 
Childhood Coordinator Margaret Wacker, FAST Coordinator Meghan Dougherty, WSCU Liaison 


Jessica Vogan, and City Resource Police Officer Rob Whiting. 


 
6. By December 31, 2018, corporate and general aviation services will be enhanced to grow 


Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional Airport’s position in the market.    
Lead: Airport Manager Rick Lamport   


Team: County Manager Matthew Birnie, Deputy County Manager Marlene Crosby, Community and Economic 
Development Director Cathie Pagano, Facilities and Grounds Manager John Cattles. 


 


7. By December 31, 2020, increase the airport’s economic impact to the community by 40% 
over 2013 CODOT study to $140M as a consequence of reversing identified passenger 


leakage, increasing enplanements to 45,000, and increasing corporate and general 
aviation activity.    


Lead: Airport Manager Rick Lamport  


Team: County Manager Matthew Birnie, County Attorney David Baumgarten, Community and Economic 
Development Director Cathie Pagano. 


 
8. By December 31, 2020, Gunnison County will increase the availability of housing by 


facilitating the construction of 200 new affordable units.    
Lead: County Manager Matthew Birnie  


Team: Community and Economic Development Director Cathie Pagano, Facilities and Grounds Manager 


John Cattles, Finance Director Linda Nienhueser, and Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority 
Executive Director. 
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D .   D e l i v e r  H i g h  Q u a l i t y  S e r v i c e s  


Strategic Results 
 


1. By December 31, 2017, the perception of at least 50% of respondents to the biennial Citizen 


Survey will be that land use and planning services are good or excellent. 
Lead: Community and Economic Development Director Cathie Pagano  


Team: Community Development Department Administrative Services Manager Beth Baker, Deputy County 
Manager Marlene Crosby, Assistant Community and Economic Development Director Neal 


Starkebaum, and Building Inspector Crystal Lambert. 
 


2. By December 31, 2018, Gunnison County’s Land Use Resolution will be reviewed to 


ensure regulations are streamlined and efficient, reducing any unnecessary barriers 
while promoting health, safety, general welfare and the environment.    


Lead: Community and Economic Development Director Cathie Pagano  
Team: Deputy County Manager Marlene Crosby, Assistant Community and Economic Development Director 


Neal Starkebaum, Building Inspector Crystal Lambert, Planner II Rachel Estrada, and GIS Manager Mike 


Pelletier. 
 


3. By December 31, 2018, Gunnison County will create a Disaster Recovery Plan to enable the 
effective and efficient recovery from local natural disasters and major incidents. 


Lead: Emergency Manager Scott Morrill   
Team: Deputy Emergency Manager Bobbie Lucero, County Manager Matthew Birnie, Deputy County 


Manager Marlene Crosby, Health and Human Services Director Joni Reynolds, Community and 


Economic Development Director Cathie Pagano, and GIS Manager Mike Pelletier. 
 


4. By October 31, 2020, Gunnison County, in partnership with the schools and 
municipalities, will secure sustainable funding for juvenile prevention services including 


GCSAPP-sponsored programs to promote optimal community and family health, safety 


and wellbeing.    
Lead: Juvenile Services Manager Janet Reinman 


Team: GCSAPP Program Manager Kari Commerford, Finance Director Linda Nienhueser, and County 
Manager Matthew Birnie.  


 





